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Dear Friend, 



As we mark the beginning of Summer here in the US with Memorial Day, we
hope our latest catalog finds you healthy and happy wherever you are. 

We are proud to offer below an assortment of 131 rare Judaica and Holocaust-
related titles spanning the 16th-20th Centuries. 

Catalog 215 focusses on our recent acquisitions in 

Judaica Americana, Including Politics & Liturgy: 1-30, 44, 46-47C, 64-66,
71, 79, 82, 125 
Yiddish: 32, 35, 39-47, 63, 84-107 
and The Holocaust: 2, 31-82, 105-107, 123,  

But we have also included material in the areas of 

Art & Design: 70, 75, 83-84, 89, 93A-C, 98-100 
Bible, Rabbinics, & Haskalah: 110-119 
British Judaica: 36, 51, 78, 80, 90, 122, 129 
Boston: 12-13, 125 
California: 22, 73, 81 
Chicago: 8, 10, 14, 44, 74, 91, 94, 101 
Children's Literature: 17-19, 83-85 
Fiction: 24-25, 86-87, 90, 92-93, 95, 98-99, 101-102 
France: 20, 55, 59-60, 63 
Holocaust-Related  Hagadot: 31-33 
Humor: 103 
Ladino: 109 
Latin America: 76 
Law: 58, 129 
Maps: 67, 96 
Music: 9, 38, 97, 104 
Piyyutim & Poetry: 24, 47A, 83, 94, 100, 108, 109, 111 
Sixteenth Century Imprints: 116 & 118 
Women & Gender: 24-25, 28, 42, 72 
and Zionism: 2, 23, 37, 41, 61, 73, 82-83, 96, 83, 120-131 

Additionally, this catalog includes 7 items of which there are no copies
listed in OCLC-Worldcat: 27, 32, 34, 44, 72, 79, & 121. 

 "OCLC" or "Worldcat," referred to in most entries, is the largest online public
access library catalog  in the world. OCLC-Worldcat includes the holdings all
North American research and larger public libraries as well as many leading
national, regional, and larger academic libraries worldwide. 



Please place your order by emailing us at Dan@DanWymanBooks.com.
Please include the number and author or title of the items you are
requesting. We'll confirm and make arrangements with you for payment and
delivery. 

As always, all items are 100% returnable for any reason. Need to ask a
question or request additional photos? Just let us know. 

Insured domestic and international shipping is at cost and is relatively
inexpensive. New York residents please add sales tax. 

We accept payment by Zelle, Paypal, credit card, wire, or check. We will
happily invoice your institution.  

We are happy to hold any items until your institution's next budget cycle begins-
-just ask. 

Let us know what we can send! 

With best wishes, 

Dan 
Dan@DanWymanBooks.com 

P.S. Please share this catalog with others who might find it interesting

JEWS AND AMERICAN PRESIDENTS & POLITICS

1. · [President Chester Arthur]. CONDITION OF ISRAELITES IN RUSSIA. A
MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES IN
RESPONSE TO A RESOLUTION OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
TRANSMITTING A COMMUNICATION FROM THE FROM THE SECRETARY
OF STATE RESPECTING THE CONDITION OF ISRAELITES IN.
RUSSIA. Washington D.C., GPO, 1883. 1st edition thus. Original paper
wrappers, 12mo, 72 pages. Singerman 3105. An extensive collection of
correspondence and discussions regarding the status and persecution of the
Jews of Russia and the attempts by American Government Officials to
intervene in specific cases of persecution of the Jews. President Arthur's
support for the Jews of Russia, was even related to the founding of the Red
Cross. As Denis Brian notes in "The Elected and the Chosen: Why American
Presidents Have Supported Jews and Israel" (Jerusalem, 2012)   "on May 2,
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1882, President Arthur sent this
special message to Congress: 'In
answer to the resolution of the
House of Representatives...calling
for correspondence respecting the
condition of Israeites in Russia' [ie.
this publication]....Soon after, Arthur
had a new secretary of state,
Frederick Frelinghuysen, who
stepped up the diplomatic pressure
on Russia. He wrote to the
American representative there, 'The
prejudice of race and creed have in
our days given way to the claims of
our common humanity. The people
of the United States have heard with
great respect the suffering of the
Jewish Russians....It can scarcely
be doubted that much has been
done which a humane person must

condemn....' Mean while, in America, a group of volunteers led by Cara Barton
met in the Washington, DC, home of Adolphus Solomon, a Jewish American
printer and philanthropist with special concern for Russian Jews....In Solomon's
home the group drew up the constitution for a new organization called the
American Red Cross. They elected Barton president, and Solomon vice
president, a position he held for seven years.  When in 1884 President Arthur
was asked to appoint the first American delegates to the International Congress
of the Red Cross in Geneva, he chose Barton and Solomon....Adolpus
Solomon also helped to create the American Jewish Historical Society" (pp.
133-134). Primary source material connecting President Chester Arthur and
Jews is especially scarce. OCLC lists 7 copies worldwide. Removed from later
binding, Light Wear Very Good Condition. Important.  (KH-8-38). [ID #40094]
$1000.00.

 

2. • [President Harry S. Truman]. ADMISSION OF JEWS INTO PALESTINE:
STATEMENT OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES: TOGETHER
WITH THE REPORT OF THE ANGLO-AMERICAN COMMITTEE OF INQUIRY
ON PALESTINE AS SUBMITTED TO THE PRESIDENT AND TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM. Washington: U. S. Govt. Printing
Office, 1946.  1st edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 47 pages, 23 cm. In
English. From the refugee period, just following the end of World War II.
“Statement by the President: I am very happy that the request I made for the
immediate admission of 100,000 Jews into Palestine has been unanimously



endorsed by the Anglo-American Committee of
Inquiry. The transference of these unfortunate
people should now be accomplished with greatest
dispatch…. I am also please that the Committee
recommends in effect the abrogation of the white
paper of 1939, including existing restriction on
immigration and land acquition to permit the
further development of the Jewish national
home…. ” Excerpts from the 79th Congress, 2d
Session, 1946. “The Anglo-American Committee
of Inquiry was a joint British and American
committee assembled in Washington on 4 January
1946. The committee was tasked to examine

political, economic and social conditions in Mandatory Palestine as they bear
upon the problem of Jewish immigration and settlement therein and the well-
being of the peoples now living therein; to consult representatives of Arabs and
Jews, and to make other recommendations 'as may be necessary' to for ad
interim handling of these problems as well as for their permanent solution”
(Wikipedia, 2018) . SUBJECTS: Jewish-Arab relations -- History -- 1917-1948.
Zionism. (OCLC: 974264) . Pen number on front cover, light wear, Very good
condition. (YID-41-19XX)  [ID #40218] $500.00.  
 

Speech by the First Jew Elected to the US House of Representatives

3. · Levin, L[ewis] C[harles]. SPEECH… ON THE
BILL TO RAISE A REGIMENT OF MOUNTED
RIFLEMEN. DELIVERED IN THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, APRIL 7, 1846.
Washington, Gideon, 1846, 1st edition. No outer
paper wrappers, as issued, 8vo, 16 pages. Sabin
40756. Wolf 167. Lewis Charles Levin (1808–60)
was the first Jew elected to the U. S. House of
Representatives. Born in Charleston, South
Carolina, he was the American Party candidate
from Pennsylvania in 1844 and was re-elected
twice before being defeated in 1850. OCLC-
Worldcat lists 6 copies worldwide, none outside
New York and New England. Some foxing, Very

Good Condition. (KH-8-47). [ID #40678] $500.00.

 

4. · Phillips, Henry Myer, Representative. ADMISSION OF KANSAS. SPEECH
OF HON. HENRY M. PHILLIPS, OF PENNSYLVANIA, IN THE HOUSE OF



REPRESENTATIVES, MARCH 9, 1858, ON THE
ADMISSION OF KANSAS AS A STATE UNDER
THE LECOMPTON CONSTITUTION.
[Washington], [Printed At The Congressional
Globe Office], 1858. 1st edition. Without outer
wrapper as issued, 8vo, 8 pages 24 cm. Phillips
(1811-1884) was a Jewish Representative from
Pennsylvania born in Philadelphia. He attended
the Philadelphia schools and Franklin Institute;
studied law; was admitted to the bar in 1832 and
commenced practice in Philadelphia; clerk of the
court of common pleas of Philadelphia; elected as
a Democrat to the Thirty-fifth Congress (March 4,

1857-March 3, 1859). He was an unsuccessful in his re-election reelection bid
in 1858 and resumed the practice of law in Philadelphia. He became a trustee
of Jefferson Medical College in 1862; was a member of the Board of City Trusts
in 1869, vice president of the board 1870-1878, and president 1878-1882;
director of the Academy of Music in 1870 and its president in 1872, resigning in
1884; member of the commission to supervise the erection of the municipal
buildings in Philadelphia in 1870, resigning in 1871; director of the
Pennsylvania Railroad Co. In 1874. "In 1854, Senator Stephen Douglas of
Illinois proposed a bill to organize the Territory of Nebraska, a vast area of land
that would become Kansas, Nebraska, Montana and the Dakotas. Known as
the Kansas-Nebraska Act, the controversial bill raised the possibility that
slavery could be extended into territories where it had once been banned. Its
passage intensified the bitter debate over slavery in the United States, which
would later explode into the Civil War" (History.com) Pen mark on title page,
Very Good Condition. (KH-8-49). [ID #40680] $300.00. 
 

A Jewish Congressman Supports Reconstruction; Not Held by Any
University Library

5. · Myers, Leonard, Representative. SPEECH OF HON. LEONARD MYERS,
OF PENNSYLVANIA: DELIVERED IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
MARCH 24, 1866. THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONGRESS. ACCEPTANCE
OF THE RESULTS OF THE WAR THE TRUE BASIS OF
RECONSTRUCTION. LIBERTY REGULATED BY LAW THE SAFEGUARD
OF. THE REPUBLIC. Washington, D. C.: Printed  at The "chronicle" Office,
1866. 1st edition. No outer wrappers, as issued, 8vo, 16 pages; 24 cm.
Reconstruction-era speech by Myers, a Jewish Republican member of the U. S.
House of Representatives from Pennsylvania during the American Civil War
and the early years of Reconstruction. Myers attended the University of
Pennsylvania at Philadelphia and studied law; He was major of the Ninth
Regiment, Pennsylvania Militia, during the emergency service of September



1862 when Pennsylvania felt threatened by Robert
E. Lee during the Maryland Campaign. OCLC-
Worldcat lists 3 copies worldwide (Huntington,
Amer Antiquarian, Virginia Historical Soc), none in
any academic library. Pen mark on title page, Very
Good Condition (KH-8-48). [ID #40679] $500.00.

The First Jew Appointed to a Presidential
Cabinet Post Honors Government Support for
Kishinev Pogrom Victims 

6. · Straus, Oscar S;
McIlvaine, Charles;
Leiser, Joseph; Root,
Elihu; White, Andrew
Dickson; Krauskopf,
Joseph [Listed
Speakers].
UNVEILING AND
CONSECRATION
OF THE JOHN HAY
MEMORIAL
WINDOW AT THE
TEMPLE OF THE
REFORM
CONGREGATION
KENESETH ISRAEL

[EVENT PROGRAM]. Philadelphia, 1906. 1st edition. Original paper wrappers
with glossy interior. 8vo. 6 pages, 25 cm. In English. A full program for the
dedication of a large stain glass window to former Secretary of State John Hay.
John Milton Hay (1838–1905) was a U.S. statesman who supported Romanian
and Russian Jewish rights. Hay was a secretary of state under presidents
William McKinley and Theodore Roosevelt from 1898 until his death in 1905.
He was involved in U.S. diplomatic representations during this period on behalf
of Romanian and Russian Jews. In 1902, at the urging of American Jewish
leaders including Oscar S. Straus and Jacob H. Schiff, Hay addressed a note to
the signatories of the Berlin Treaty of 1878 protesting Romania's violation of
that treaty by its restrictions on Jews. Following the Kishinev pogrom of 1903,
again after Jewish pressure and with an eye to domestic political
considerations, Hay publicized a protest petition drawn up by B'nai B'rith. Oscar
Straus, one of the speakers, was appointed to the Permanent Court of
Arbitration at the Hague under President Theodore Roosevelt. He would be
reappointed by President Roosevelt in 1908, President Taft in 1912, and
President Wilson in 1920. Straus made history in 1906 when he became the



first Jewish cabinet member after being appointed by Roosevelt as Secretary of
Commerce and Labor. He also participated at the Paris Peace Conference,
advising President Wilson on the interests of European Jewry. Elihu Root,
another of the speakers, served as the Secretary of State under President
Theodore Roosevelt and as Secretary of War under Roosevelt and President
William McKinley. “He is sometimes considered to be the prototype of the 20th
century political ‘wise man,’ advising presidents on a range of foreign and
domestic issues….Root was awarded the Nobel Peace Prize in 1912. ” Andrew
Dickson White, another speaker,  “was an American historian and educator,
who was the cofounder of Cornell University and served as its first president for
nearly two decades….He was later appointed as a US diplomat to Germany
and Russia” (Wikipedia, 2018). Published as part of the series “Sunday
discourses by Rabbi Joseph Krauskopf” featuring text of addresses from the
event. "Presented by Rabbi Krauskopf" noted on front cover in pencil.
Congregation Keneseth Israel is the sixth oldest Reform Jewish synagogue in
the United States, beginning in Philadelphia in 1847 (Wikipedia, 2018).
SUBJECTS: American Jewry. OCLC lists 7 copies worldwide
(OCLC:18098188). Some pencil on front wrapper. Slight fading of images on
wrapper. Very Good Condition. (AMR-54-3-BDXZ). [ID #41143] $525.00.

 

AMERICAN LITURGY

The First Ashkenazi Machzor Printed in America

:MACHZOR מחזור של ראש השנה · .7
FORM OF PRAYERS FOR THE
NEW YEAR, ACCORDING TO THE
CUSTOM OF THE GERMAN
JEWS. WITH ENGLISH
TRANSLATION. New York: Henry
Frank, 1854. 1st edition. Period-
style gilt tooled Morocco leather.
12mo, various pagination (aprox
475 pages total). Singerman 1284
(listing only 1 copy anywhere),
Goldman 40. The first Ashkenazi

machzor printed in America. Based upon the celebrated Wolf Heidenheim
edition, Henry (Chaim) Frank of New York published in 1854 2 prayer-books for
the Days of Awe: This volume for the New Year, as well as a volume for Yom
Kipur. This enabled the newly rising community of German American Jews to
conduct services according to their own custom, as opposed to that of the
Sephardic rite. Frank went on in later years to issue other volumes for other
Holidays, and reflecting the customs of the Polish Jews as well. OCLC lists
only 2 copies of this volume anywhere (Columbia and Yale). A set (New



Year and Yom Kipur) with repairs sold at
auction for over $17,000 with commissions in
2012. No copies have appeared at auction since
then. Faint blindstamps on title pages. Exquisite
tooled binding, an absolutely stunning copy. (KH-
9-9-KK). [ID #40798] $8500.00.

 

By the Father of the Union Prayer Book,
Published A Year Earlier in Chicago

8. · Moses, Isaac S.
HANUKKAH
FESTIVAL: A SONG
SERVICE FOR THE FEAST OF LIGHTS.
Chicago: Amer. Heb. Pub. House, 1893. 1st
edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 14 pages,
19 cm. In English. Isaac Moses (1847–1926) was
a well-known U.S. Reform Rabbi who was active
in American Judaism from 1870 until his death. He
served in rabbinic positions in Chicago,
Milwaukee, and at the Central Synagogue in NYC
until he retired in 1919. "In his early days in the
United States, Moses was considered a radical

Reformer, but later he took a more moderate position. In 1884 he introduced his
own prayer book (Tefillat Yisrael). Moses was a founding member of the Central
Conference of American Rabbis and a member of the Reform committee
charged with compiling an official prayer book. The appearance of the Union
Prayer Book in 1894 has been credited to his personal initiative in preparing
and circulating a manuscript when the committee's work seemed to be leading
nowhere (EJ, 2007). HUC leader William Rosenau's copy, with his signiture on
the cover. SUBJECTS: Hannukah. OCLC lists 2 copies worldwide (JTS and
HUC). Pages very lightly soiled with former owner’s name written in pen on
front wrapper. About Very Good Condition. Rare. (AMR-56-5-F). [ID #40894]
$500.00.

 

9. · [Hymnal] Huebsch, Adolph. HYMNEN FÜR DEN ÖFFENTLICHEN
GOTTESDIENST DER TEMPELGEMEINDE AHAWATH CHESED. New York,
1873. 1st edition. Original Cloth, 12mo, 64 pages. Singerman 2394. Wachs
212. In German. Title translates as, "Hymns for the Public Service of Temple
Congregation Ahawath Chesed. " Contains Hymns for Sabbath and all the
festivals and also includes sermons. Adolph Huebsch (1830-1884) was born in
Liptovsky Svaty Mikulas, Hungary and, while a student, participated in the



Hungarian Revolution of 1848/9. He served as an
Orthodox rabbi before earning a Ph. D. From the
University of Prague in 1861. In that year he
became the rabbi of the Neu-Synagogue in
Prague. In 1866 Huebsch was invited to become
head of Congregation Ahawath Chesed in New
York, where he served for the remainder of his life.
His interest in liturgy led him to introduce a
moderate reformed ritual and to compose a new
prayer book, later adopted by many other
congregations, in 1872, and, a year later, as part
of the same effort, this hymnal. OCLC lists no
copies south of Cincinnati. Wear to spine, some

internal staining and wear, good solid condition. (KH-9-15). [ID #41152]
$2000.00.

 

OTHER IMPORTANT AMERICAN JUDAICA

The First Hebrew Book Printed in Chicago

10. · Levinsohn, Jehiel Judah.
[Lewinson]. האמת העבריה : תחבולות
-HA הערות ובאורים להבין אגדות חז״ל
EMET HA-`IVRIYAH: TAHBULOT
HE`AROT U-VEURIM LE-HAVIN
AGADOT RAZAL... ISRAEL’S
TRUTH. Chicago: Bi-Defus N. D.
`Etilzohn, 1877. 1st edition. Later
boards, 12mo, 16 pages; 23 cm. In
Hebrew with some English on title
page. Cited by Freirnann, Mishkin
and Rosenfeld as the first Hebrew
book printed in Chicago. See: Leah
Mishkin, "Defuse Shikago Be-'ivrit
Ube-Yidish" (Chicago Imprints in
Hebrew and Yiddish; this work is
item #1), 1952, p. 79. Singerman
2639. Goldman 689. Deinard 60. In

his early groundbreaking work, “History of the Jews in America: From the
Period of the Discovery of the New World to the Present Time, ” Wiernik cites
the work as an example of “ Rabbinical” works published in America (New York,
1912, p. 407). “Lewinson, a native of Vilna, lived in Chicago by 1877, when he
published his Ha-Emet Ha-`Ivriyah…. An opponent of pilpul, he argued that
Midrashim should be understood according to peshat (plain, literal exegesis)



(pp. 9-10) …. Lewinson published Ha-Emet Ha-`Ivriyah to demonstrate that
statements by various individuals found in the Midrash and Talmud could be
understood only within the context of what the individuals had said elsewhere
(pp. 3-9). Ha-Emet Ha-`Ivriyah also contains (pp. 10-150 annotations that
Lewinson did not include in his [Sefer Hayi LeBavot] (Vienna: Bet Harnirlra h.
1872), a critical study of Bahya ibn Paquda's Hovot ha-Levavot based on
textual variants…. Freirnann, Mishkin (#1) and Rosenfeld (#1016) record Ha-
Emet Ha-`Ivriyah as the first work published in Chicago with Hebrew type”
though Goldman and Wachs also indicate that another Hebrew work was also
published in Chicago that same year (Goldman, p. 615) SUBJECT(S): Aggada.
OCLC: 19154360. OCLC lists 8 copies worldwide. Very Good Condition.
Scarce and very important. (KH-8-62-DF). [ID #40663] $4500.00.

 

 

11. · Lawrence, Eugene. THE JEWS AND THEIR
PERSECUTORS. New York: Harper & Brother's,
1877. 1st separate edition. Original multicolor
printed wrappers. 12mo. 81 pages, 13 cm.
Singerman 2638. Part of the Harper Half Hour
Series (Vol. 28). Appeared as an essaart y in
Harper's June 1874 issue. A short history of
Jewish persecution. Lawrence was a frequent
contributor to Harper's and was noted as a nativist
(Nast, 2019). SUBJECTS: Jews - Persecutions -
History. OCLC lists 15 copies worldwide (OCLC:
981924). Edgewear to wrappers, especially at
spine, Overall good condition. (AMR-56-68A-

GG'bdlx). [ID #41133] $550.00.

 

 

12. · [Boston] Federation Of Jewish Charities Of Boston. SECOND ANNUAL
REPORT: FEDERATION OF JEWISH CHARITIES OF BOSTON. Boston:
Rockwell And Churchill, 1897. 1st edition. Original Wrappers, 8vo. 52 pages,
25 cm. In English. Singerman S051 (3 copies) The Federation of Jewish
Charities of Boston was established in 1895 and included The United Hebrew
Benevolent Society, The Hebrew Ladies Sewing Society, The Leopold Morse
Home for the Aged and Infirm Hebrews and Orphanage, The Free Employment
Bureau, and The Charitable Burial Association (CJH, 2019). SUBJECTS:
Associations, institutions, etc.--History--20th century. OCLC lists 4 holdings
(NYPL, Yale, Harvard, Mass Historical). Lacks rear (blank?) wrapper. Pages
very lightly browning in margins. Good condition. (AMR-56-36-’d). [ID #41234]



$350.00. 
 

13. · [Boston]
Federation Of Jewish
Charities Of Boston.
THIRD ANNUAL
REPORT:
FEDERATION OF
JEWISH CHARITIES
OF BOSTON.
Boston: Rockwell
And Churchill, 1899.
1st edition. Original
Paper Wrappers,
8vo. 50 pages, 25

cm. In English. Singerman S051 (2 copies) The Federation of Jewish Charities
of Boston was established in 1895 and included The United Hebrew
Benevolent Society, The Hebrew Ladies Sewing Society, The Leopold Morse
Home for the Aged and Infirm Hebrews and Orphanage, The Free Employment
Bureau, and The Charitable Burial Association (CJH, 2019). SUBJECTS:
Associations, institutions, etc.--History--20th century. OCLC lists 4 holdings
(NYPL, Harvard, Mass Historical, HUC).  Front wrapper has some chips in the
corners. Pages very lightly browning in margins. Good condition. (AMR-56-
37-’bdl+). [ID #41235] $350.00.

 

14. · Felsenthal, Bernhard. ZUR
PROSELYTENFRAGE IM JUDENTHUM.
Chicago, E. Rubovits, 1878. 1st Edition. later
paper wrappers, 8vo, 48 pages. Singerman 2688.
Bernhard Felsenthal, (1822–1908) was a U.S.
Reform rabbi. Felsenthal was born in Munchweile,
Germany and taught in Jewish schools before
settling in the U.S. in 1854. There Felsenthal
served a congregation in Madison, Indiana, as
officiant and teacher; then in 1858 he moved to
Chicago as clerk in a banking house, while also
devoting himself to rabbinical and theological
study. Deeply influenced by David Einhorn,
Felsenthal became one of the first protagonists of
Reform Judaism in the Midwest. He was a strong

opponent of slavery and refused to accept a pulpit in Mobile, Alabama. He was
a founder and secretary of the Chicago Juedisches Reformverein. A statement



of Reform views which he published in 1859, Kol Kore ba-Midbar: Ueber
Juedische Reform, attracted some attention, and when the Reformverein
developed into the Sinai Congregation, he became its first rabbi (1861). He was
ordained by Einhorn and Samuel Adler. In 1864 Felsenthal became rabbi of the
newly formed Zion Congregation, which he headed until his retirement in 1887.
When questions on ritual came to him, he generally took an advanced Reform
view. In several instances he dissented from the proposals of Isaac M. Wise.
Thus, he strongly opposed the establishment of a rabbinical seminary, believing
that conditions in America did not provide a satisfactory foundation. On the
other hand, he advocated Jewish day schools. In 1879 he declined a
professorship at Hebrew Union College. In later years Felsenthal became
concerned with the threat to the Jews in America posed by religious
indifference, and feeling that the course taken by Reform was preparing a
"beautiful death" for Judaism, became an enthusiastic supporter of the Zionist
movement. Felsenthal was a founder of the Jewish Publication Society of
America and of the American Jewish Historical Society. For more on
Felsenthal, see E. Felsenthal (ed.), Bernhard Felsenthal, Teacher in Israel
(1924), includes extracts from his writings and bibliography; Stolz, in: ccary, 18
(1908), 161; idem, in: ajhsp, 17 (1909), 218–22. Universal Jewish Encyclopedia
(1941) 4: 273–274. add. bibliography: K. Olitzky, L. Sussman, and M.H. Stern,
Reform Judaism in America: A Biographical Dictionary and Sourcebook (1993).
OCLC: 6688190. Occasional staining, period library stamp on title page. Very
Good Condition (amr-58-1-BKKLRF). [ID #] $200.00.

 

15. · Mielziner, M. (Moses) [President of HUC
following I.M. Wise]. WIE UND WAS SOLL
GEPREDIGT, UND WIE DIE PREDIGT GEHÖRT
WERDEN?: ZWEI PREDIGTEN. New York:
Jewish Times, 1872. 1st edition. Original purple
printed paper wrappers, 8vo, 16 pages; 20 cm. In
German with occasional Hebrew quotations,
translated into German. Singerman 2346. Title
translates as, “How and What Should the Sermon
be preached, and how should the sermon be
heard?: Two Sermons.” "von Dr. M. Mielziner,
Rabbiner der Gemeinde Anshi
Chesed….Gehalten am 10. und am 17. Februar

5632, in der Norfolk Street Synagoge in New-York.” Moses Mielziner (1828 -
1903) was president of Hebrew Union College and an “American Reform rabbi
and author….In 1848...he entered the University of Berlin. He remained there
until 1852, when Samuel Holdheim, who took a great interest in him,
recommended him to Waren in Mecklenburg as teacher and preacher. The
Orthodox reaction introduced by the ‘Landrabbiner’ Baruch Isaac Lipschütz in



1853 forced Mielziner, much to the regret of his congregation, to resign his
position.” in 1865 “he was called to the rabbinate of the Congregation Anshe
Chesed in New York ("New Yorker Staats-Zeitung," 1865, No. 215). When this
congregation was absorbed by the Beth-El congregation, he opened a private
school, which he conducted until 1879, when he received a call as professor of
Talmud and rabbinical literature from the Hebrew Union College in Cincinnati.
Upon the death of Isaac Mayer Wise March 26, 1900, he became president of
this institution, and held this position until his death” (Wikipedia). SUBJECT(S):
Jewish sermons -- New York.  OCLC: 82966386. OCLC lists 8 copies
worldwide (AJHS, JTS, YU, Duke, HUC, Harvard, LBI, NLI), half of them in
NYC. Wrappers and paper toned, otherwise Good Condition. (AMR-57-17-
DRQQ-bdl). [ID #41410] $1500.00.

 

16. · Klein, Moses. MIGDAL ZOPHIM (THE
WATCH TOWER): THE JEWISH PROBLEM AND
AGRICULTURE AS ITS SOLUTION. Philadelphia:
Published By The Author, 1889. 1st edition. Later
boards. 8vov. 120 pages with illustrations, 23 cm.
Singerman, 3820. In English with some Hebrew. A
report on the Jewish agricultural settlements in
New Jersey founded by Russian Jews, with much
on those around Bridgeton, Millville, Vineland and
Salem. Moses Klein (1857-1910), a native of
Hungary, was a scholar and linguist from Hungary.
He was dedicated to returning Jews to "the land"
through agricultural colonization. He framed the
solution to the Jewish Problem as farming and

colonization in America, Palestine, and in general (Gal, 1998). He served as
head of Dorshei Sephath Ever, Philadelphia's first Hebrew-speaking club. [See
Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America, Vol. I, p. 285] SUBJECTS: Jews --
United States. Agriculture - -Antisemitism. Jewish farmers. OCLC lists 26
copies worldwide (OCLC: 46440184). Near fine condition. An outstanding
beautiful copy. (AMR-65-7-MBL). [ID #40425] $600.00.

 

17. · [Juvenile] Jacobs, George. CATECHISM FOR ELEMENTARY
INSTRUCTION IN THE HEBREW FAITH. Cincinnati, Bloch, 1893. Original
paper wrappers. 12mo, 50 pages. Singerman 3075 (1st edition).  Jacobs “was
connected with many Jewish and other lodges, and was one of the founders of
the Young Men's Hebrew Association of Philadelphia, of the Board of Jewish
Ministers of Philadelphia, and of the American Jewish Publication Society. He
was a contributor to the Philadelphia Jewish press, published several
catechisms, and aided in the revision of the English of the Szold-Jastrow



Prayer-Book.” (Jewish Encyclopedia)
SUBJECT(S): Judaism -- Catechisms. OCLC:
12999867. Wear to wrappers, otherwise Very
Good Condition. (AMR-67-11). [ID #41644]
$225.00. 
 

18. · [Juvenile]
Lichtenberg, L. N.
THE WIDOW'S SON:
A STORY OF
JEWISH LIFE OF
THE PAST. New
York: Maccabean
Publishing Co., 1884.
1st edition. Original
boards. 8vo. 342
pages, 19 cm. In
English. "A thrilling
juvenile story of the

variet adventures of a 17th century Jewish youth of the Rhine province"
(Schneider, Bibliography of Jewish Life in the Fiction of America and England).
SUBJECTS: Jews in literature - American fiction. OCLC lists 10 copies
worldwide (OCLC:18099955). Boards are lightly worn with fading to text. Pages
lightly browning. Overall good condition. (AMR-56-33-BLCC-’d). [ID #41231]
$600.00. 
 

19. · Kohler, Kaufmann. GUIDE FOR
INSTRUCTION IN JUDAISM: A MANUAL FOR
SCHOOLS AND HOMES. New York: Philip
Cohen, 1898. 1st edition. 12mo. Original
Publisher's Cloth, Viii, 138 pages. Singerman
5398, listing 5 copies.  CONTENTS: Introductory;
System of doctrines; System of duties; Religious
observance; Appendix A; Appendix B. Kohler
(1843-1926) was born in Bavaria and received his
doctorate in 1867. "His university studies had
shattered Kohler's Orthodoxy and his doctoral
thesis, Der Segen Jacobs, took such a radical

viewpoint that no rabbinic position was open to him. " In 1869, at the
suggestion of Abraham Geiger, Kohler moved to the United States, leading
congregations first in Detroit, Chicago and New York. An anti-Zionist, active
member of the Central Conference of American Rabbis and president of
Hebrew Union College, he was a Reform leader. "[In 1885, ] replying to attacks



by Alexander Kohut, he published a series of sermons entitled Backward or
Forward (1885). The outcome was his convening of the Pittsburg Conference of
Reform rabbis and its adoption of a radical program on the basis of Kohler's
draft. In 1903 Kohler was appointed president of Hebrew Union College and set
about immediately to improve the curriculum and to bring fresh talent to the
faculty. Upon his retirement, Kohler received the title of president emeritus. "
(Temkin, EJ) See also Philipson, in: AJHSP, 31 (1928), 268–71; idem, in:
CCARY, 36 (1926), 170–7; Enelow, in: AJYB, 28 (1926–27), 235–60; R.J. Marx,
Kaufmann Kohler as Reformer (1951); J.L. Blau, in: K. Kohler, Jewish Theology
(1968), xi–xii.; EJ. SUBJECT (S): Judaism – study and teaching. Very Good
Condition. (AMR-32-13B). [ID #41313] $200.00.

 

20. · Alliance Israélite Universelle.
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNIVERSAL
ISRAELITISH ALLIANCE STATUTEN DER
ALLIANCE ISRAELITE UNIVERSELLE. New
York: David's Job Printing Office, 1864. 1st
edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 8 pages,
22 cm. Civil War-era imprint in English and
German. Singerman, 1814. A Paris-based
international Jewish organization founded in 1860
by the French statesman Adolphe Crémieux to
safeguard the human rights of Jews around the
world. The organization promotes the ideals of
Jewish self-defense and self-sufficiency through
education and professional development. It is

noted for establishing French-language schools for Jewish children throughout
the Mediterranean, Iran and the Ottoman Empire in the 19th and early 20th
century (Wikipedia, 2019). SUBJECTS: Jews -- Identity. Jews -- Societies, etc.
OCLC lists 10 copies worldwide (OCLC:21123410). Scarce. Some chipping to
spine with light water stains to some leaves. Ex-library. Overall good condition.
(AMR-56-8-BD). [ID #40898] $400.00.

 

Abraham Heschel’s Personal Copy of 'The Philosophy of Judaism,' with
His Signature

21. · Guttman, Julius [Heschel, Abraham]. HA-PHILOSOPHIAH SHEL HA-
YAHADUT [ABRAHAM HESCHEL’S PERSONAL COPY WITH HIS
SIGNATURE]. Jerusalem: Mosad Bialik, 1953. Original boards. 8vo. 435
pages, 24 cm. Heschel’s own copy with his ownership signature. Title translates
to “The Philosophy of Judaism.” Translated from the original German
Philosophy des Judentums. ” Abraham Joshua Heschel (1907-1972) was a



Polish-born American rabbi and one
of the leading Jewish theologians
and Jewish philosophers of the 20th
century. Heschel, a leading
professor of Jewish mysticism at the
Jewish Theological Seminary of
America, authored a number of
widely read books on Jewish
philosophy and is perhaps best
known outside of the Jewish world
for his work in the civil rights
movement and famous photograph marching with Martin Luther King Jr. and
John Lewis across the Pettis Bridge in Selma (in photo above). SUBJECTS:
Jewish philosophy. Judaism. (OCLC: 39831401). Spine repaired and boards
lightly worn and soiled. (AMR-54-42). [ID #40698] $200.00. 

The San Francisco Jewish Phonebook, from 8 Years After the 1908
Earthquake

22. · [California] SAN FRANCISCO
AND BAY CITIES JEWISH BLUE
BOOK, 1916: CONTAINING THE
NAMES, ADDRESSES AND
TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF THE
LEADING JEWISH FAMILIES OF
SAN FRANCISCO AND THE BAY
CITIES. San Francisco: San
Francisco And Bay Cities Jewish
Blue Book Co., 1916. 1st edition.
Original boards. 8vo. 264 pages, 24

cm. In English. From 8 years after the earthquake and fire of 1908. Features
advertisements and a director of the Jewish individuals and businesses in the
San Francisco Bay area. At a price of five dollars in 1916, the book would have
indeed been only for those wealthy enough to own telephones at the time--or
those willing to invest in the ability to reach wealthy Jews in the area.
SUBJECTS: Jews - California - San Francisco - Directories. OCLC lists only 4
copies worldwide (UCLA, CA State Library, SFPL, Stanford). Spine repaired
and rebacked. Contents very good. Rare and  important. (AMR-56-43-X’+el).
[ID #41255] $600.00.

 

23. · Schulman, Samuel. IS INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF ISRAEL
POSSIBLE?: A DISCOURSE DELIVERED AT TEMPLE BETH-EL, NEW



YORK, SUNDAY, DECEMBER 31ST, 1905. New
York: [No Publisher], 1905. 1st edition. Original
paper wrappers. 8vo. 18 pages, 20 cm. In English.
Interesting look at how world-wide Jewry might be
organized under one umbrella, a sort of Zionist
goal without a focus on territory. Rabbi Samuel
Schulman (1864-1955) was a prominent early
twentieth-century American rabbi. He served as a
rabbi in Helena, Montana, and was instrumental in
the construction of Montana's first synagogue,
Temple Emanu-el. He then moved to Kansas City
before finally settling in New York City as rabbi at
Temple Beth-El (Wikipedia, 2019). SUBJECTS:

Jewish sermons. American. OCLC lists 2 copies worldwide (HUC and
UPenn). Wrappers are mildly soiled and some pages are dog eared. Fold
through middle. Good+ Condition. Rare. (AMR-56-6). [ID #40896] $225.00.

 

24. · Lazarus, Emma. ADMETUS AND OTHER
POEMS. New York; Published By Hurd And
Houghton, Riverside Press, 1871. Original cloth.
8vo. VI, [2], 229, [1] pages. 20 cm. First edition.
Singerman 2284.  BAL 11485. “Emma Lazarus
dedicated Admetus and Other Poems, her second
book of poems, which appeared in the twenty-
second year of her life, ‘To my friend, Ralph Waldo
Emerson, ’ who had encouraged her poetic career.
The volume contains perhaps her earliest poem
on a Jewish subject, ‘In the Jewish Synagogue at
Newport, ’ written in July 1867, when she was not
yet eighteen. ” (From the Ends of the Earth: Judaic
Treasures of the Library of Congress, 1991).

Author's second book, only 500 copies were printed.  Her rare second book.
Lazarus is most famous for her poem, "The New Colossus," the final five lines
of which are inscribed at the foot of the Statue of Liberty. Translations on pages
[195]-229, [1], of Giacomo Leopardi, Goethe, and Heine. Bound in publishers
red cloth boards, with gilt title on spine. Subjects: Emma Lazarus – Poems.
American poetry - Translations from German. German poetry - Translations into
English. Translations on pages [195]-229, [1], of Giacomo Leopardi, Goethe,
and Heine. Bound in publishers red cloth boards, with gilt title on spine.
Subjects: Emma Lazarus – Poems. American poetry - Translations from
German. German poetry - Translations into English. 2 letters penned at base of
spine, previous owner's bookplate, small number stamp on title page,
institutional stamp on front blank pastedown above bookplate. Otherwise Very



good condition. (KH-1-12A). [ID #41697] $300.00. 
 

25. · Lazarus, Emma. ALIDE: AN EPISODE OF
GOETHE’S LIFE. Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott &
Co., 1874. 1st edition. Original boards with
embellished spine and gilt lettering. 8vo. 214
pages, 29 cm. In English. Emma Lazarus (1849 –
1887) was an American poet, writer, and translator
from New York City. She wrote the sonnet The
New Colossus in 1883, which includes "lines of
world-wide welcome". Its lines famously appear
inscribed on a bronze plaque in the pedestal of the
Statue of Liberty, installed in 1903, a decade and
a half after Lazarus's death. (Wikipedia, 2018). No
copy appearing at auction in the last 50 years.
SUBJECTS: Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von, 1749-

1832. Brion, Friederike-Elisabeth, 1752-1813 -- Fiction. Very good condition. A
beautiful copy. (AMR-65-5). [ID #40415] $300.00.

 

26. · Moses, Samuel, Translator. Preface by M. M.
Noah [Mordecai Manuel Noah]. ספר הישר [SEFER
HA-YASHAR], OR, THE BOOK OF
JASHER:REFERRED TO IN JOSHUA AND
SECOND SAMUEL. New York: W. Reid Gould,
1840. 2nd edition, Original stamped Cloth, 8vo, 23
cm. [4], xxiii, 267 pages.  Singerman 0726. The
2nd edition includes a 4-page
“ADVERTISEMENT TO THE SECOND EDITION,
with promotional blurbs from Isaac Nordheimer,
H.V. Nathan (“Minister of the Eng. and German
Synagogue, Kinston, Jamaica”), Samuel H.

Turner, Geo. Bush (relative of the US presidents) and favorable reviews from 11
American periodicals, including the New Era, a New York Jewish monthly. 
Mordecai Manuel was an American sheriff, playwright, diplomat, journalist, and
utopian… He was the most important Jewish lay leader in New York in the early
19th century, and the first Jew born in the United States to reach national
prominence.” The first translation into English “was published in 1840 by
Mordecai Manuel Noah and A. S. Gould. The translator was not named but was
lauded by one of the four Hebraists who commented in the preface.‘To Mssrs
Noah and Gould. Gentlemen - I am acquainted with the 'Book of Jasher,' having
read a considerable part of it while in the hands of the translator in England.
The Hebrew is very purely written, and the translator is an eminent scholar.’—



Rabbi H. V. Nathan, Kingston Synagogue, Jamaica, April 14, 1840.
Subsequently, the translator identified himself as Moses Samuel of Liverpool
(1795–1860), who had obtained a copy of the 1625 Hebrew edition and
become convinced that the core of this work truly was the self-same Book of
the Upright referenced in Hebrew scriptures. He translated the document into
English and, after the Royal Asiatic Society at Calcutta declined to publish it,
sold the translation to New York City publisher Noah for £150 in 1839. Samuel
later said of the absence of his name on the translation that "I did not put my
name to it as my Patron [ie M.M.Noah] and myself
differed about its authenticity" – Noah having had
less confidence in the 1625 document than did
Samuel.Even so, Noah enthusiastically claimed in
his promotional materials that the historian
Josephus had said of the Book of Jasher ‘by this
book are to be understood certain records kept in
some safe place on purpose, giving an account of
what happened among the Hebrews from year to
year, and called Jasher or the upright, on account
of the fidelity of the annals.’ No such statement is
found in Josephus's works. Noah's 1840 preface
contained endorsements by Hebrew scholars of
the day, all of whom praised the quality of the
translation, but these said nothing to indicate they believed it to be the work
referred to in Joshua and 2 Samuel. In fact one of them, Samuel H. Turner

(1790–1861), of the General Theological
Seminary in New York City, commented that ‘The
work itself is evidently composed in the purest
Rabbinical Hebrew, with a large intermixture of the
Biblical idiom’, indicating he was not of the opinion
that it was an ancient text....Joseph Smith, founder
of the Latter Day Saint movement, acquired a
copy in 1841 or 1842 and wrote in the September
1, 1842 edition of the Times and Seasons, in
reference to the patriarch Abraham: ‘the book of
Jasher, which has not been disproved as a bad
author, says he was cast into the fire of the
Chaldeans’. In 1886, Joseph Hyrum Parry of Salt
Lake City acquired the rights to the translation

from Mordecai Noah's estate. It was published by J. H. Parry & Company in
Salt Lake City in 1887.A number of Mormon scholars  consider this Book of
Jasher to be of authentic ancient Hebrew origin. Some of these scholars
suggest that the book likely contains many original portions of the Sefer
HaYashar referenced in the Old Testament but also has a number of added
interpolations. This Joseph Hyrum Parry edition of the Book of Jasher



continues to be held in high repute by many Mormons. A number of Mormons 
have pointed to certain portions of the book that have commonalities to parts of
the Joseph Smith Translation of the Bible, particularly those parts dealing with
the antediluvian period. The Bible has only scant information about pre-flood
times, but both the Book of Jasher and parts of the Joseph Smith Translation of
the Bible contain additional information, some of which is strikingly similar"
(wikipedia).  This work has become important in most pseudo-Judeo Christian
movements, including the Rosicrucians and modern New Age movements. 
SUBJECT(S): Aggada -- Early works to 1800. Bible. Hexateuch. OCLC:
23605582. Boards worn, especially at spine and corners, some darkening to
blank front end pages and page edges; blank paper adhered to blank front
pastedown. Good+ Condition. (AMR- 67- 7). [ID #41632] $2000.00. 
 

Perhaps a Unique Surviving Copy–its Rarity Lamented by Leonard
Dinnerstein

27. · [The South] Hanaw, Henry;
Frenkel, Charles. ESSAY BY BRO.
HENRY HANAW OF BETH ZUR
LODGE, MOBILE, ALABAMA,
AND ORATION BY BRO.
CHARLES FRENKEL OF ISLAND
CITY LODGE, GAVELSTON
TEXAS. DELIVERED AT
NASHVILLE, TENN, DURING THE
CONVENTION OF DISTRICT
GRAND LODGE NO.7, I.O.B.B
HELD IN NASHVILLE, TENN. MAY
20TH, 1894. New Orleans: Levy
Bros. and Simon, 1894. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo, 18
pages. Cover title. Singerman
4677, listing only 1 copy
worldwide--at JTSA--and which is
no longer listed in the JTSA

catalog. Includes an essay titled, “Jew Hating and Jew Baiting” and an oration
titled, “I.O.B.B.- The Offspring of Judaism. Origin of the Order.” Both authors
were members of  the Independent Order of B’nai B’rith. From “Jew Hating…”:
“The whole people, every Jewish community wherever it exists must contribute
to uphold the virtue and character of the Jewish race, and thus eliminate the
prejudices where they now exist, and no method is better calculated to
accomplish this, than to persist in the work of this Order and carry out the aim
of the organization ‘of promoting not only the highest interests of Israelites, and
members of the Order, but humanity as well’.” Reporting on the Bnai Brith



Convention, the Menorah Monthly (“The Menorah: A Monthly Magazine for the
Jewish Home”) reported, "The essay of Bro. Henry Hanaw of Mobile, Ala.,'Jew
Hating and Jew Baiting,' was an eloquent and glowing tribute to our race and
received, as it merited, general commendation and approval. The oration by
Bro. Charles Frenkel, of Galveston, "I.O.B.B. The Offspring of Judaism,' excited
much interest, and Bro, Frenkel at once reached a high place in the ranks of
the gifted orators of our District" (Vol 17, 1894, p. 404). This work is cited in
John Higham’s 1957 article, “Anti-Semitism in the Gilded Age: A
Reinterpretation” (Mississippi Valley Historical Review Vol. 43, No. 4); Then,
interestingly, in his 1987 book “Uneasy at Home: Antisemitism and the
American Experience” (Columbia), Leonard Dinnerstein references
Higham’s citation of Hanaw’s work but calls it “an essay I have been
unable to obtain” (p. 75).  Following his death, Hanaw (1856-1916) was
eulogized in The Jewish Ledger as “one of the most prominent and highly
respected lawyers of Mobile” (Feb 18, 1916, p. 22), and the Hanaw family
remains prominent in Alabama Jewish life. No copies listed in OCLC; as
noted above, the single Singerman listing, at JTSA, is no longer listed in
their catalog. We could not locate a single other “findable” copy. Bit of
edgewear to wrapper, otherwise Very Good Condition. An extremely rare 19th
Century Southern Jewish imprint (AMR-67-8-’+). [ID #41633] $3500.00. 

 

28. · [The South] Heller, Max. MANLINESS IN
ATONEMENT: A KOL NIDRE SERMON
DELIVERED BEFORE THE CONGREGATION
“TEMPLE SINAI,” NEW ORLEANS. KOL-NIDRE
EVE, 5652. Cincinnati, Bloch Print. Co., 1892.
First edition. Original blue paper wrappers. 8vo.
13 pages; 22 cm. Singerman 4202. A Yom Kippur
sermon written by Rabbi Max Heller, “a man of
both passionate conviction and inner
contradiction. He sought to be at the center of
current affairs, not as a spokesperson of centrist
opinion, but as an agitator or mediator, constantly
struggling to find an acceptable path as he
confronted the major issues of the day--racism

and Jewish emancipation in eastern Europe, nationalism and nativism,
immigration and assimilation...A Bohemian immigrant and one of the first U. S.-
trained rabbis, Max Heller served for 40 years as spiritual leader of a
Reform Jewish congregation in New Orleans--at the time the largest city
in the South. Far more than a congregational rabbi, Heller assumed an activist
role in local affairs, Reform Judaism, and the Zionist movement, maintaining
positions often unpopular with his neighbors, congregants, and colleagues”



(Barbara Malone, Rabbi Max Heller: Reformer, Zionist, Southerner, 1860-1929).
“On a day like this humility ought to level us all into perfect equality, and, were it
possible to carry out, were not human nature such as it is, grasping with greedy
hand each chance for selfish gain even on the holiest of days, I should think
nothing a fitter observance than that on this day, at least, poor should mingle
with rich, pew by pew and seat by seat, that for once we should throw open this
gorgeous sanctuary to all alike. ” SUBJECT(S): Jewish Sermons, Yom Kippur.
OCLC and WorldCat list 8 holdings worldwide. Blue front wrapper present, rear
wrapper (presume blank) missing, Spine rebacked Good condition. (AMR-69-6-
BD). [ID #41677] $200.00. 

 

29. · Benjaminson, Abraham Loeb. : מלחמה בשלום
ויכוח בין שני אוהבים, יהודי ונוצרי בעניני דת
MILHAMAH BE-SHALOM: VIKUAH BEN SHENE
OHAVIM YEHUDI VE-NOTSRI BE-INYENE HA-
DAT. Nuyork [New York]: Bi-Defus A. H.
Rosenberg, 1898. 1st edition. Period boards.
8vo. 92 pages, 22 cm. In Hebrew. Title translates
to "War for Peace: A Debate Between Two Jewish
and Christian Lovers on the Matter of Religion. " A
turn of the Century defense against Christian
missionaries. In a contemporary review entitled
"Neo-Hebraic Literature in America" (New York,
1900), Bernard Drachman noted that Milhamah
Be-Shalom "is a defense of Judaism against the

attacks of Christian missionaries, particularly against the culumnies of McCall in
his notorious Netibot Olam, and a sharp criticism on the New Testament. The
work is in the form of a debate between Peter, a Christian priest, who
represents Christianity, and Abraham, a Jewish Rabbi and preacher, who
defends the cause of Judaism. Its usefulness as furnishing Hebrew reading
Jews with arguments by which to refute the persistent proselytizing efforts of
Christian missionaries is very great. It is written in a pure, clear and simple style
which renders its perusal easy for any one [sic] acquainted with Hebrew. "
Singerman 5131. For more on Benjaminson, see Yehuda Friedlander's "The
Writings Of Abraham Loeb Benjaminson" (Harvard, 1994). SUBJECTS:
Judaism - Apologetic works. Disputations - Jewish-Christian. OCLC lists 11
copies worldwide (OCLC: 745181238). Ex-library with usual markings. Light
age staining in margins. Very Good Condition (AMR-56-21-BZBB). [ID #40915]
$750.00. 

 



30. · Kohut, George Alexander. HENRY WARD BEECHER AND THE JEWS:
IN COMMEMORATION OF THE CENTENARY
OF HIS BIRTH (JUNE 24TH, 1913). Portland, Or:
No Publisher [The Jewish Tribune?], 1913. 1st
separate edition, 16mo (small) 39 pages.
Includes portrait; 15 cm. 1 of 100 copies printed.
"Reprinted in 100 copies from the anniversary
number of the Jewish tribune, Portland, Oregon,
December 19, 1913" [from the Title page verso].
Henry Ward Beecher (1813 – 1887) was an
American Congregationalist clergyman, social
reformer, and speaker, known for his support of
the abolition of slavery, his emphasis on God's
love, and his 1875 adultery trial…. Several of his

brothers and sisters became well-known educators and activists, most notably
Harriet Beecher Stowe, who achieved worldwide fame with her abolitionist
novel Uncle Tom's Cabin…..Over the course of his ministry, he...grew
interested in social reform, particularly the abolitionist movement. In the years
leading up to the Civil War, he raised money to purchase slaves from captivity
and to send rifles—nicknamed ‘Beecher's Bibles’—to abolitionists fighting in
Kansas and Nebraska…. After the war, Beecher supported social reform
causes such as women's suffrage and temperance. He also championed
Charles Darwin's theory of evolution, stating that it was not incompatible with
Christian beliefs…. Beecher's long career in the public spotlight led biographer
Debby Applegate to call her biography of him The Most Famous Man in
America” (Wikipedia, 2019). OCLC: 17882630. OCLC lists 14 copies
worldwide. Light wear, about Very Good- Condition. (KH-8-54). [ID #40713]
$450.00.

 

HOLOCAUST, SURIVOR, AND REFUGEE HAGADOT 

The Last Commercially-Produced Hagadah in Occupied Western Europe 

31. • Geismar, Otto, Illustrator. Hen,
E. S., translator.הגדה של פסח
HAGADAH SHEL PESACH. DE
ORDE DER HAGADAH. GEBEDEN
EN GEZANGEN VOOR DE
SEIDERAVONDEN VOORZIEN
VAN EEN NIEUWE
NEDERLANDSCHE.DOOR E. S.
HEN. [PASSOVER HAGGADAH

WITH DUTCH TRANSLATION]. Amsterdam, E. Mozes Azn., 1941.  Original



orange boards, Square 8vo, V, 90 [1] pages. 21 cm. Hebrew and Dutch on
facing pages, with Geismar's unique stick figure illustrations. The last
Haggadah printed in occupied Western Europe. Yudlov 3845; CD-EPI 0187487.
The second title page notes “Amsterdam, 1941.” Bound in orange cloth with
front cover illustration. With the now famous black and white modernist
‘stick-figure’ Illustrations by Otto Geismar: “The Geismar illustrations are
among the most unusual ever to adorn a Hagadah text”
(Yerushalmi). Otto (Nathan) Geismar (1873 – 1957) was "an art teacher at the
Berlin Jewish Community school (later called 'middle school') for boys from
1904 till 1936. In 1930 the Jewish community granted Geismar a scholarship
for a several-month-long stay in Palestine. In 1939 Geismar and his wife
emigrated to Brazil and, after the Second World War, they both moved to
England to be closer to their daughter. Geismar's
first published work is closely related to his
profession: his book Tier-Schnell-Zeichnen was
published in Berlin in 1926 as a drawing manual.
A year after his Haggadah, in 1928, Geismar's
biblical illustrations for children were published as
Bilder Bibel by Rubin Mass, again in Berlin (and
republished by the same in 1940 in Jerusalem;
later in Israel the illustrations accompanied books
of children's poetry and rhymes by L. Avishai and
by L. Kipnis). Still in Berlin, in the
1930s, Geismar illustrated and designed an edition of the Biblical Book of
Esther in scroll form (as read on Purim), which was published by Dr. Herbert
Löwenstein in Berlin and Tel-Aviv in 1936, as well as other texts. The
Haggadah with Geismar's illustrations was published in Hebrew/Aramaic alone
and in two separate bilingual editions with the original text and a translation into
German and Dutch.... Geismar's early style has been characterized as
'minimalist' and 'expressionistic'; his Haggadah illustrations are marked by bold
typography, radically simplified lines, freedom of treatment of traditional themes
(e.g., the illustration for the song Had Gadya) and humour (the wicked son as a
mocker who thumbs his nose at the wise one; the Plagues of Egypt; a child
overcome by the wine and festivities at the end of the seder banquet,
etc.). Geismar's optimistic 'logo' can be seen at the end of the book: a little bird
chirping in a tree next to an open cage, with the Hebrew initials Aleph Gimel
= Otto Geismar" (see http://www.jewishmuseum.cz/en/apredmet.php?
datum=04&rok=10). Very Good Condition (Hag-19-35A). [ID #38539] $550.00.  

The 1944 Refugee Hagadah from Switzerland, No Copies in OCLC-
Worldcat



32. · Bamberger, Selig; Wolf
Heidenheim.סדר ההגדה לליל שמורים
SEDER HA-HAGGADA LE-LEL
SIMMURIM: ERZÄHLUNG VON
DEM AUSZUGE ISRAELS AUS
ÄGYPTEN FÜR DIE BEIDEN
ERSTEN PEßACHABENDE
[REFUGEE HAGGADAH]. Basel; V.
Goldschmidt, [1944]. 5704 (1944).
Original blank paper wrappers. 8vo.

64 pages. 21 cm. Reprinted in early 1944 for Jewish refugees in Switzerland
with some additional notations. In Hebrew and German in parallel columns
(with diacritic vowel marks under the Hebrew, and with Yiddish translation
between Hebrew). Original 1938 title page, with verso 1944 German title page:
“Den jüdischen Flüchtlingen in der Schweiz; Zur Feier des [Pesakh]-Festes im
Jahre 5704 [1944]; überreicht vom Schweizerischen Israelitischen
Gemeindebund.” (“For the Jewish Refugees in Switzerland; For the celebration
of Pesakh in the year 5704 [1944]; presented by the Swiss Federation of
Jewish Communities). Copyright  by Lehrberger & Co. of Frankfurt.”)      A
European-published hagada from the darkest period of the Holocaust,
produced specifically for those feeling the inferno. During 1943 and 1944, the
extermination camps were working at a furious rate to kill the hundreds of
thousands of people shipped to them by rail from
almost every country within the German sphere of
influence, and by the spring of 1944, up to 8,000
people were being gassed every day at Auschwitz
(USHMM, 2012). Passover 1944 began on April 8,
the day that the roundups of the Jews of
Carpatho-Ruthenia and northern Hungary started.
On April 14, the last day of the Holiday, László
Endre & László Baky (German-installed heads of
the Ministry of the Interior) and Eichmann made
the official decision to deport all the Jews of
Hungary.          With ten illustrations; an early 19th
century German Orthodox Haggadah originally
compiled by Wolf Heidenheim in 1822. Published
for German-Jewish refugees in Switzerland under the auspices of the Swiss
Federation of Jewish Communities, founded in 1904 to help protect the general
interest of Jews in Switzerland; during the second world war, the Federation
helped support the refugee community in Switzerland: “Prior to and during the
Second World War, Switzerland gave refuge to about 23,000 Jewish refugees
although the government decided that Switzerland would serve only as a
country of transit. These Jews were protected during the Holocaust due to
Swiss neutrality. The Jewish refugees, however, did not receive the financial



support from the government that non-Jewish refugees received. Many more
Jews were prevented from entering, effectively shutting the border.“ (Jewish
Virtual Library; Switzerland). The publishers, Goldschmidt, issued an earlier
printing in 1940 (listed in one library on OCLC), no copies of this issue (1944)
are  listed in OCLC. Subjects: Haggada shel Pesah. German-Jewish
Refugees -  Schweizerischen Israelitischen Gemeindebund. Holocaust.
Previous Owner's name on front wrappers, with "Zurich 5" written underneath.
Wraps lightly soiled, with small tear at bottom of backstrip; otherwise Very good
condition. Rare and important. (HOLO2-104-15). [ID #40720] $2000.00.

 

33. · [DP/Survivors'  Hagadah] American Jewish
Joint Distribution Committee.הגדה של פסח
 HAGADAH SHEL PESAH [HAGGADAH SHEL
PESACH]. Tel Aviv, The Joint, 1947-1948. No
Date [1947-1948] 1st Edition Thus. Original
Paper Wrappers, Tall 12mo, [1], 32, [1] pages. In
Hebrew. "Printed for the American Jewish Joint
Distribution Committee." Printed in Tel Aviv for the
use of Holocaust survivors in the American DP
camps in Germany. During the Holocaust, as
European Jewry was pushed to the brink of
annihilation by Nazi Germany, the American
Jewish Joint Distribution Committee was the main
financial benefactor towards Jewish emigration
from Europe and rescue attempts of Jews from
Nazi-controlled territories. From the outbreak of

World War II through 1944, American Jewish Joint Distribution Committee
made it possible for more than 81,000 Jews to emigrate out of Nazi-occupied
Europe to safety. JDC also smuggled aid to Jewish prisoners in labor camps
and helped finance the Polish Jewish underground in preparations for the 1943
Warsaw Ghetto revolt. In addition, JDC was a major channel keeping American
Jewish leaders informed—often in detail—about the holocaust. Yudlov 4109;
Yaari 2370 or 2371; Berman (LOC) no. 1112. Bibliography of the Hebrew Book
1470-1960 #000187706. SUBJECT(S): Seder -- Liturgy -- Texts. Judaism
Haggadot.  OCLC: 930762932. OCLC lists only 4 copies worldwide (Stanford,
LOC, Gottfried Wihelm Leibniz Bibliothek, Staatsbibliothek Berlin). Light wear,
winestain on cover, Good Solid Condition. Scarce (HAG-25-6)  [ID #41432]
$300.00. 

No Copies in OCLC-Worldcat



34. · Learsi, Rufus [Aka Israel Goldberg]. LEST WE FORGET! A PROPOSAL
FOR A RITUAL OF REMEMBRANCE. NY,NY:
Jewish History Foundation,. No Date (1954?). 
Presume 1st separate edition. Original paper
wrappers. 9x18 cm, folded. 1 leaf folded twice, [6]
pages. In English with some Hebrew. Reprinted
from [American Jewish] Congress Weekly.
Important first separate edition explaining this
important addition to many Passover Hagadahs,
as a way to remember the martyrs of the
Holocaust. This pamphlet details Learsi's
experience recognizing and remembering the 6
million Jewish victims of the Holocaust as part of a

Seder, and the prayer/ reading to add. "The name Rufus Learsi stood for Israel
Goldberg, a prolific writer on the history of the Jews…. Mr. Learsi's best-
received book was ‘The Jews in America: A History,' published in 1954 by the
World Publishing Company. In it, he supplied detailed information on the major
events and personalities on the American Jewish scene. He also wrote "History
of the Jewish People," in 1949, a 726  page book covering the 4,000 years from
Abraham's pilgrimage from Chaldea to the establishment of the State of Israel.
One work that has gained some acceptance is ‘Ritual of Remembrance,' which
he prepared in 1953 as a ritual to be observed at Passover Seders…. He
belonged to the Authors Guild, the Jewish Academy of Arts and Sciences, and
the Zionist Organization of America." (NYT) No copies in OCLC. Small chip
along 2 creases, else clean copy. Very Good Condition. Extremely rare.
(HOLO2-159-21). [ID #41186] $200.00. 

FOR OTHER PASSOVER HAGADOT, PLEASE BROWSE OUR HOLDINGS
OF OVER 150 AVAILABLE HAGADOT 

 

THE WARSAW GHETTO

YIZKER יזכור צום יארטאג פונם אויפשטאנד אין ווארשעווער : אפריל־מאי 3491 • .35
TSUM YORTOG FUNM OYFSHTAND IN VARSHEVER GETO, APRIL-MAY
1943. [Ramat Gan]: Defus “liga”, 1944.  1st edition. Original illustrated paper
wrappers. 8vo. 45 pages, 23 cm. In Yiddish. 1st anniversary book for the
Warsaw Ghetto Uprising, published in Yiddish while the Holocaust was
still raging. The title translates to “Remembrance for the Anniversary of the
Uprising in the Warsaw Ghetto, April-May 1943.” The Warsaw Ghetto Uprising
was a failed attempt by the Polish Jewish underground resistance to liberate
Warsaw from German occupation. SUBJECTS: Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945)
-- Poland -- Warsaw. OCLC: 63647084. OCLC lists 4 copies worldwide (YIVO,



UPenn, HUC, NLI). Some edgewear to cover at
spine, faint number in upper margin of cover as
well. Paper toning as expected, but strong and
solid. Overall good condition. Rare. (HOLO2-142-
7A). [ID #41845] $750.00.  
 

36. · Hertz, Joseph
Herman. THE
"BATTLE OF
WARSAW": THE
CHIEF RABBI'S
SERMON AT THE
SERVICE OF
MOURNING AND
PRAYER FOR THE
MARTYRS OF THE
WARSAW GHETTO,
BEVIS MARKS

SYNAGOGUE, MAY 22, 1944. London: Office Of The Chief Rabbi, 1944. 1st
edition, original wrappers, 12mo. 7 pages. 15 cm. On the 1-year anniversary of
the uprising, Rabbi Hertz discusses the world’s reaction, asking, “What has
been--we wonder--the reaction in Allied lands to this stark Satanism ” He
praises church leaders among the few who were vigorous in their protests,
answering rhetorically, stating, “Well the Press--with few honourable
exceptions--passed it over in silence; and the larger public has thus remained
unmoved by this mass crucifixion of a whole people. Only men and women of
light and leading realised that Nazism was a maniacal assault on all the ethical
foundations of society--pity, decency, and respect for life; an attempt to make a
clean sweep of the sacred Heritage of Man. Foremost among them were the
Heads of the Churches, with their passionate plea that, as the crimes were
unheard-of, unheard-of measures were called for to stop them. ” (page 6). The
author, Joseph Herman Hertz (1872-1946, London), was “chief rabbi of the
United Hebrew Congregations of the Commonwealth and author of books on
Judaism and of influential commentaries on the Bible expressing a
fundamentalist viewpoint....Hertz was elected to his post as chief rabbi in
England in 1913. His career in that position was a colourful one. He attacked
the newly formed Liberal Jewish movement (a movement more or less
equivalent to U. S. Reform Judaism). His powerful attacks on anti-Semitism
included one, in the presence of the Russian ambassador, against Russian
discrimination. ” (Britannica.com 2018) SUBJECT(S): Jewish sermons, English
-- Great Britain. Warsaw Ghetto Uprising (Warsaw, Poland: 1943). History.
OCLC: 83060276, OCLC lists 5 copies online (YIVO, USHMM, Harvard, USC,
NLI). Near perfect condition, Very Good Condition, a beautiful copy (HOLO2-



141-6). [ID #40027] $300.00. 

37. • L'EXTERMINATION DES JUIFS DE
VARSOVIE. Suisse : Ed. Sch. Sag, 1944.  Original
Wraps. 12mo. 81 pages. 16 cm. First edition.
Extremely early report on the Warsaw Ghetto
and its Uprising of 1943, published the
following year. In French. 'The Extermination of
the Jews of Warsaw. ' Contains frontispiece
portrait of Schachna Zagan, a Poale Zion activist
and leader of the Jewish resistance who perished
in the Warsaw Ghetto Uprising. History of the
Warsaw Ghetto, its Liquidation, and the Ghetto
Uprising; Subjects: Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945)
- Poland - Warsaw. Jewish ghettos - Poland -

Warsaw. Jews - Poland - Warsaw. World War, 1939-1945 - Atrocities. Atrocities.
Jewish ghettos. Jews. Juifs - Extermination - Pologne - 1939-1945. Guerre
mondiale (1939-1945) - Mouvements de résistance juifs - Pologne. Holocaust,
Jewish (1939-1945) World War (1939-1945) Poland - Warsaw. Varsovie
(Pologne) - 1943 (Insurrection du ghetto) . Very Good condition. (HOLO2-123-
46A). [ID #41922] $375.00.  

 

38. · Rubin, Ruth. WARSAW GHETTO
PROGRAM. New York: Education Dept. of the
Workmen's Circle, 1967. 1st edition. Original
stapled wrappers, 4to, [2] + 11 + [3] + 7 pages, 23
pages total. Illustrations throughout. “This
Ghetto-Memorial Program is issued by the
Education Department of the Workmen’s Circle to
assist the Workmen’s Circle branches. Parent’s
organizations, as well as other Workmen’s Circle
groups to present interesting and educational
programs for their membership. The program may

be given as a  tribute to the memories of the martyrs of the ghettos in the month
of April, or as a program in conjunction with ‘Jewish Music Month.’ The program
was compiled by the well-known singer and author of ‘The Treasury of Yiddish
Folksongs,’ Ruth Rubin, and is also available on tape.” (from book) Songs and
sheet music throughout. SUBJECT(S): World War, 1939-1945 -- Jews.
History. Songs and music. Warsaw (Poland) -- History -- Warsaw Ghetto
Uprising. OCLC: 6757708, oclc lists 9 copies worldwide. Slight wear to cover,
Very Good Condition. (HOLO2-159-46-ABZ)xx. [ID #41453] $200.00.



OTHER HOLOCAUST & RELATED IN YIDDISH

39. · Kvitko, Leib; Katzenelson, Itzhak; Nusinov, I
M; Epstein, Shakhne. דאָס בלוט רופט נעקמָע! : װאָס
געליטענע דערציילנ װעגנ די פאשיטישע אכזאריעס
DOS BLUT RUFT TSU  אינעמ אָקופירטנ פוילנ
NEKOME!: VOS GELILTENE DERTSEYLN
VEGN DE FASHISTISHE AKHZORIES INEM
OKUPIRTN POYLN. Moskve: Emes, 1941. 1st
edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 114 pages,
21 cm. In Yiddish with alternate title page in
Russian. Title translates to “The Blood Calls out
for Revenge. ” One of the first comprehensive
eyewitness reports of Nazi atrocities in Poland.
Published by the Soviet Union’s famous Jewish

Anti-Fascist Committee (whose members were later murdered by Stalin), this
was their “first anti-Hitler pamphlet” (Yidish Leksikon, 2018) "The
first....comprehensive yizkor book....was the...Lodzer Yizkor Book (1943) [which
included] greetings to Presdient Roosevelt and former New York State
Governor Herbert H. Lehman on behalf of the former residents of Lodz who
now lived in American, and whose immediate goal was to bring relief to their
coreligionists in the Jew-Zone [sic ]. Just how great their sufferings were, the
American Jews had gleaned from a single source: Dos blut ruft tsu nekome
(The blood cries out for revenge), a collection of eyewitness accounts of Polish
Jewish refugees published in Moscow in 1941" (Roskies, 2013). SUBJECTS:
World War, 1939-1945 -- Personal narratives, Jewish. OCLC lists 9 copies
worldwide (OCLC: 40705617). Wear to wrappers and spine. Mild damp stains.
Front wrapper repaired. Very Important. (YID-41-3-AJW) [ID #40201] $900.00. 

 

 40· Simonov, Konstantin. לובלינער
LUBLINER פארניכטונגס=לאגער מיידאנעק
FARNIKHTUNGS=LAGER MAYDANEK. Moskve:
Agiz Melukhe-Farlag “der Emes”, 1944. 1st
Yiddish edition. Original illustrated paper
wrappers. 12mo. 95 pages, 14 cm. In Yiddish with
some Russian. Title translates to “Lublin
Extermination-Camp Majdanek.” Soviet war
correspondent and poet Konstantin Simonov’s
booklet on the atrocities of the Majdanek camp,
published simultaneously in several languages,

was only the second monograph published on the atrocities at Majdanek.



Simonov (1915-1979) was a highly decorated poet, novelist, playright, and war
correspondent whose works were widely known (Wikipedia, 2018). A Polish-
Soviet Special Criminal Court was established in Lublin in August 1944 in order
to investigate the Nazi crimes in the Majdanek extermination camp, with
Simonov covering the proceedings as the basis for this work. The Majdanek
concentration camp was established on Heinrich Himmler's order and operated
from October 1, 1941 until it was liberated by the Soviet Army on July 22, 1944.
It is known to be the best preserved Nazi concentration camp of the Holocaust,
as the Germans did not have enough time to destroy the evidences of their
crimes. The Commission for investigating the German crimes was established
in August 1944 and soon they published this booklet in several languages.
Despite of the importance of this statement it must be mentioned that the
Commission made many erroneous assumptions regarding the duration of the
camp or number of people killed at Majdanek, probably because they were
motivated rather by political and propaganda agenda than by a search for
historical facts. The total number of the victims is still controversial, in this
report 1.5 million victims of different nationalities were counted, however
according to the latest researches there were 79, 000 victims, 59, 000 of whom
were Jews. [Kranz, T.: Bookkeeping of Death and Prisoner Mortality at
Majdanek. Pp. 81-110. In: Silberklang, D. (ed.): Yad Vashem Studies. Vol. 35: 1.
Jerusalem, 2007.]. SUBJECTS: World War, 1939-1945 -- Atrocities. World War,
1939-1945. (OCLC: 145083668). Light wear to wrappers and pages browning.
Otherwise very good condition. (HOLO2-142-4-ALR). [ID #40471] $300.00. 
 

 

41. · Pechenick, Aaron; Bar-Ilan, Meir. ציוניזם און
אידישקייט אין סאוועט-רוסלאנד : א רייזע איבער'ן
TSIENIZM UN סאוועטן-פארבאנד אין 1940
IDISHKAYT IN SOVET -RUSLAND: A RAYZE
IBER'N SOVETN-FARBAND IN 1940. ZIONISM
AND JUDAISM IN SOVIET-RUSSIA. Nyu York:
Ha-Po'el Ha--Mizrachi Fun Amerike, 1943. 1st
edition, original wrappers, 62 pages. In Yiddish,
back cover in English. Title translates as, “Zionism
and Yiddishkayt in Soviet Russia: A Trip Across
the Soviet Union in 1940.” Holocaust-era Zionist
eye-witness account of Jewry in the USSR during

1940, with an introduction by Rabbi Meyer Berlin, or Meir Bar-Ilan. “Meir Berlin,
later Hebraized to Meir Bar-Ilan, was an Orthodox rabbi and leader of Religious
Zionism, the Mizrachi movement in the United States and the British Mandate
of Palestine. He inspired the founding of Bar Ilan University in Israel which is
named for him. ” (wikipedia 2018) Heri Karp Ondenk Bibliotek Populere
Broshurn-Num. 4-5. SUBJECT(S): Zionism. Travel. Zionism. Soviet Union --



Description and travel. OCLC: 1011223445, OCLC lists 6
copies worldwide. Very Good Condition. (HOLO2-141-
32A-XX). [ID #40519] $200.00.

42. · Spizman, Leib. פרויען
אין די געטאס : זאמלבוך
FROYEN IN DI GETOS:
ZAMLBUKH. Nyu-York;
Pyonern Froyen Organizatsye, 1946. Original
Cloth. 8vo. XVII, 184, [1] pages. 23 cm. First
edition. In Yiddish. 'Women in the Ghettos'.
Contents: In di getos un untererd - Partizanen in
kamf - Geshtaltn - Portretn - Parashutistn - Tsu di
bregn fun heymland. Emphasizes women
partisans and the ghetto resistance, with an entire
section devoted to Hannah Senesh. Illustrated
throughout. Compiled by Leib Spizman (1903-
1963), Yiddish writer, member of the Farband-

Labor Zionist Order’s national executive committee and of the secretariat of the
World Congress for Jewish Culture, he came to the United States via Japan in
1940. Subjects: Jewish women in the Holocaust. World War, 1939-1945 -
Jewish resistance. Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945) Senesh, Hannah, 1921-
1944. OCLC: 18995782. Pen notations in Yiddish on 5 pages, otherwise Very
good condition. (HOLO2-115-49-AELX). [ID #41812] $200.00. 

 

One of the Last Yiddish Books Published in Kovno/Kaunas

43. · Goldin, Joseph. נעכטן: היינט און מארגן
NEKHTN: HEYNT UN MORGN. Kaunas [Kovno,
Kovne]: [No Publisher], 1940. Original wrappers.
8vo. 80 pages, 24 cm. In Yiddish. Title translates
to “Yesterday: Today and Tomorrow.” Golden was
a prominent member of Lithuania’s Jewish
community. He was instrumental in the effort to
smuggle Jews out of Lithuania (Bahar, 2014).
Published just one year before the Nazi invasion
of Lithuania, and the establishment of the Kovno
Ghetto. Certainly among the last Yiddish books
published in Kovno; OCLC lists not a single
Yiddish book published in the city between 1941-
1959. SUBJECTS: Aggada. Jewish sermons,



Yiddish. Bible. Pentateuch -- Criticism, interpretation, etc. OCLC lists 3 copies
worldwide (YIVO, Brandeis, HUC). Light soiling to wrappers with some edge
wear. Spine repair. Overall good condition. Very Rare. (YID-41-62). [ID #40300]
$375.00. 

 

A “Special Prayer” from Chicago’s Secular and Religious Jews…with No
Copies in OCLC-WORLDCAT

44. · [Chicago] Shikago Komite for
Menshlikhe Rekhte Gegen Natsizm.
SPETSIELE ספּעציעלע תפילה
TEFILAH. Shikago [Chicago]:
Shikago Komite for Menshlikhe
Rekhte Gegen Natsizm, 1941-1944.
No date [1941-1944]. Presume 1st
edition, single fold pamphlet, 12mo,
4 pages. In Yiddish and Hebrew.
Title translates as "Special Prayer."
Exceedingly scarce Holocaust-era
request by the Chicago Committee
for Human Rights Against Nazism
for special prayers to be said for the
Jewish holiday of Shemini Azeret.
The committee assures the reader
that the call for special prayers is
made in coordination with the

Rabbis and with the support of the Chicago Jewish community:  “Di spetsiele
tefitah iz oysgeshtelt gevoren oyf dos forlang fun di shikago anti-nazi komite
baym merkaz rabonim un vert geshikht tsu oykh mit der guthaysung fun die
shikago kehilah mit der rekamendatsye az di tefilah zol gezont veren far
Hazkhrot geshemot in tog fun Shemini Atzeret!” This Yiddish call to prayer and
explanation fills the first page, while the middle two pages contain the prayer,
and the rear panel notes, in Hebrew, that “The prayer is copied from the genius
Hida za'l from his book Avodat HaKedesh. And save them from pasture and
famine and captivity and plunder, from all fear and from sorrow, and the species
and the zealots will subdue and play….” The result is clearly a religiously-
oriented  “Human Rights Against Nazism” request that was also hoping to also
win participation from less observant Jews. With it’s dual Hebrew-Yiddish text,
it’s assurances of support from the Rabbis and from the community, its
explanation of the prayer, and it’s request in Yiddish to “please do not throw this
prayer in the trash” the pamphlett is accessible to, and respectful of, both
communities. Shemini Azeret is the Jewish Holiday which comes following
Rosh HaShanah and Yom Kippur, arriving at the end of Sukkot and the day



before Simchas Torah when the weekly reading of the Torah starts over again
with Geneis (Berishis in Yiddish). A very interesting attempt from Chicago to
thread the needle of appealing to religious and more secular (but Yiddish
speaking, so not Reform) Jews in a joint effort to pray in response to Nazi
atrocities in Europe.  We could find no copies listed in OCLC nor
specifically at YIVO, nor anywhere else. Perhaps a unique surviving copy.
Some stray marks and small tear to outer margin, but of toning, about Very
Good- Condition. Extremely rare and important. (YID-33-88). [ID #41780]
$750.00. 

 

45. · Nister, Der, 1884-1950 [Pinkhes
Kaganovich]. קארבאנעס: דערציילונגענ
KORBONES: DERTSEYLUNGEN. Moskve: Ogiz,
Melukhe-Farlag "der Emes", 1943. 1st edition.
Original printed paper wrappers, 69 pages; 20 cm.
In Yiddish. “Der Nister—which means ‘the Hidden
One, a name that impels readers to seek the
author in his literary creations—was the nom de
plume of Pinkhes Kaganovich, who lived from
1884 to 1950. Born in Berdichev, Ukraine, he
initially began writing in Hebrew, but it was in
Yiddish literature that he made a lasting
impression on contemporary Yiddish writers and

critics. Der Nister’s wartime short stories—recently published as Regrowth:
Seven Tales of Jewish Life Before, During, and After Nazi Occupation, Erik
Butler’s first English-language translation of the Soviet Yiddish writer—expose
new readers to a harrowing response to loss and destruction by one of the
Soviet Union’s most enigmatic Jewish writers…. In 1943, Der Nister published
a small collection of short stories on the Holocaust under the title Korbones
(Victims) ” [this work] (Naya Lekht in Tablet, December 2, 2011). SUBJECT(S):
Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945) -- Fiction. OCLC: 19306215. Removed from
binder with expected wear to spine, otherwise a nearly pristine copy, an
excellent copy. (yid-41-85). [ID #40649] $225.00. 

 

YIDN NOKH DER MILHOMEH: BARIKHT FUN DER  יידין נאך דער מלחמה · .46
ERSHTER KONFERENTS FUN FORSHUNGS-KOMITET BAYM YIDISHN
ARBETER KOMITET. Nyu York: Yidisher Arbeter-Komitet, 1942. 1st edition.
Original boards. 8vo. 80 pages, includes maps, 22 cm. In Yiddish. Title
translates to “Jews after the War: Report from the First Conference of the
Jewish Labor Committee. ” The Jewish Labor Committee was founded in 1934
in response to the rise of Nazism in Europe. Today, it works to maintain and



strengthen the historically strong relationship
between the American Jewish community and the
trade union movement, and to promote what they
see as the shared social justice agenda of both
communities (Wikipedia, 2018). SUBJECTS:
Holocaust — Reconstruction (1939-1951) -- Jews.
OCLC 937355974. Very Good Condition. (YID-40-
84). [ID #40169] $250.00.

47A-C. Complete set of איקאר יאר-בוך IKOR
YOR-BUKH (3 Vols, 1932-1936), with thousands
of supporters' names listed by town, chapter, and

organization (Probably including your town or city!); Volume 3 in particular
includes much anti-Nazi material.

 

• 47A. • Icor. איקאר יאר-בוך . IKOR YOR-BUKH
1932. ICOR YEAR BOOK 1932. [FIRST
YEARBOOK PUBLISHED BY THE IKOR]. New
York; Natsyonaln Ekzekutiv Komitet Fun Ikor,
1932. 1st edition. Original Publishers cloth. 4to.
XVIII, 206 pages. 28 cm. Includes many photos. In
Yiddish and English. Published by the National
Executive Committee of the ICOR, Organization
for Jewish Colonization in the Soviet Union. The
ICOR yearbook was published from 1932 to 1936.
This issue contains well over 1300 names in
Yiddish of Jewish supporters, generally part of

part- or full-page ads taken out by IKOR branches or related groups. For
example,  a two-page “Tsvayte Aptaylung: Bronzvil “Ikor”...Bagrisungen fun
Yehidim [sic]” (“Part Two: Brownsville [Brooklyn] Greetings from the Jews”) on
pages 70-71, with list of 300 names below, presumably all members of the
Brownsville IKOR branch which had each donated money to place the ad to
support IKOR efforts. Just a few of the locals heading these lists of names
include: the Ikor Druker Komite New York [Printers’ Committee]; Spring Valley,
NY; Duluth MN; Siu Siti [Sioux City] IA; Cincinnati, OH; Oakland, CA; Syracuse,
NY: Windsor, Canada; Vineland NJ, Newark, NJ; etc. The 70 pages of ads and
paid greetings in the middle of the book also include hundreds of Jewish names
in English, often as small classified-type ads of half- or one-inch height. English
editorial on the history of the ICOR, a poem by Mayakovsky, and essays on
“Biro-Bidjan in socialist construction”, “Palestine and Biro-Bidjan”, “Report of the
Expedition to Biro-Bidjan.” Yiddish sections includes lengthy reports on the



ICOR’s activities and American support, proposed architectural and agricultural
projects in Biro-Bidjan, illustrations of proposed architectural projects as well as
completed structures, multiple charts and graphs detailing economic and
material aspects to agricultural projects; with sixty pages containing hundreds
of advertisements and encouraging words from businesses and individuals all
over the United States in support of ICOR. 

In another related publication, the American leadership of ICOR stated: "This
organisation is one of a body of similar organisations carrying on the same
work in 22 countries. This work is to propagate in this country the complete
reconstruction of the Jewish life in the U.S.S.R. What is actually the position of
the Jewish masses in the U.S.S.R.? While in Germany, Poland and Romania
new waves of pogroms and persecution indicate the terrible plight of millions of
Jews in Europe, we have in contrast to this in one part of the world which
covers one-sixth of the world's surface, a completely different picture. There, in
the Soviet Union, where a new social order is being built the Jews have
achieved an economic and political freedom which the Jews in the most
democratic capitalist country have never known. Within 10 years the whole
mode of Jewish life in the U.S.S.R. has been completely reconstructed. From
an isolated and persecuted caste of economic parasites they have been
transformed into healthy productive workers on an equal footing with all other
citizens in the Soviet Union. The five flourishing Jewish National Regions and
the Jewish Autonomous Territory of Biro Bidjan show what the erstwhile ‘Luft
Mensch’ has accomplished under a government which stands for the complete
freedom and self-determination of all its nationalities. The new Jewish life in the
U.S.S.R. stands out as a beacon for those struggling and persecuted Jews in
Fascist and semi-Fascist countries. This is the task which ICOS has set itself
and which ‘New Life’ will help considerably in carrying out - of showing more
and more people the way the Jewish problem has been solved in the U.S.S.R.
In a period like the present, when some of the bloodiest pages in Jewish history
are being written, an organisation like ICOS, carrying on such important work,
should have the support of every progressive Jew in this country."

Subjects: Jews - United States - Periodicals. Jews - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jews - Colonization - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jewish periodicals - United States. OCLC Number:
27350933. OCLC lists 16 copies. Some wear to boards, Very good condition.
(YID-16-1x-L’ex) (ID #29957) $400.00.

 

• 47B. Icor. איקאר יאר-בוך  IKOR YOR-BUKH 1933 [“SECOND YEARBOOK
PUBLISHED BY THE IKOR”] . New York; Natsyonaln Ekzekutiv Komitet Fun
Ikor, 1933. 1st edition. Original Publisher's cloth. 4to. 50, XLVI, 144 pages [24
pages total]. Includes many photos. 28 cm. ICOR Yearbook 1933, from the



beginning of the Nazi period in Germany. In
Yiddish and English. Published by the National
Executive Committee of the ICOR, Organization
for Jewish Colonization in the Soviet Union. This
issue contains well over 1100 names in Yiddish
of Jewish supporters, generally part of part- or
full-page ads taken out by IKOR branches or
related groups. Another 137 names in English are
listed in 2 full-page ads, one, for example under
the yiddish banner,  “Begrisung fun Detroiter Ikor”
(translates as, “Greetings from Detroit Ikor”).
Contents: The Jews in the Soviet Union; From the
Prison of Nations to the Union of Soviet Republics;

Biro-Bidjan Story; The Struggle of the Soviet Union for Peace and the First
Five-Year Plan; Social Insurance and Public Health in the U. S. S. R. ; The
ICOR. 46 pages of advertisement. Yiddish sections illustrated with graphs and
photographs of socialist construction in Biro-Bidjan, with lengthy essays
discussing the five-year plan. Includes full page chart of demographics and the
relation of the various republics and autonomous areas as part of the U. S. S.
R. Subjects: Jews - United States - Periodicals. Jews - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jews - Colonization - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jewish periodicals - United States. OCLC Number:
27350933.  OCLC lists 16 copies. Light rubbing to covers, spinel label,
otherwise Very good condition. (YID-16-2x-L’ex) (ID #29958) $400.00.

 

 

• 47C. Icor. איקאר יאר-בוך IKOR YOR-BUKH 1936.
ICOR YEAR BOOK 1936 [THIRD AND FINAL
VOLUME PUBLISHED] New York; Natsyonaln
Ekzekutiv Komitet Fun Ikor, 1936.    1st edition.
Original illustrated paper wrappers,  4to. 161 + 23
pages [184 pages total]. 28 cm. ICOR Yearbook
1936, Published as Nazi opression of Jews in
Germany was in full force. Final Volume
Published. In Yiddish and English. Published by
the National Executive Committee of the ICOR,
Organization for Jewish Colonization in the Soviet
Union. Includes many photos as well as a 33-page

“Unzer Flamiger Grus des Land, Vos Hot Befrayt ale Felker: Unzer Flamiger
Grus der Ershter Idisher Autonomer Teritorye in der Velt!” with approximately
9,000 [Nine Thousand!!!] names listed underneath, organized by city or
organization. Other Contents: Rapid Stries of Biro-Bidjan; A Call for a People’s



Delegation to Biro-Bidjan; Declaration of Representatives of Workers’ Mass
Organizations; What is the “Race-Theory” and Wy does German Fascism Need
It; Facts About the U.S.S.R.; A Person Like You Can Get Thousands to Go with
You. Subjects: Jews - United States - Periodicals. Jews - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jews - Colonization - Russia (Federation) -
Birobidzhan - Periodicals. Jewish periodicals - United States. OCLC Number:
27350933.  OCLC lists 16 copies. Wear to foot and crown of spine, some light
staining, otherwise clean, about Very Good- Condition  (YID-16-2D-L'ex) (ID
#41843) $500.00

 

HOLOCAUST & RELATED IN OTHER LANGUAGES

CAMPS, GHETTOS, AND WAR CRIMES

48. · [Theresinestadt] Dubenský, F. K. KALVARIE
CESKÉHO NÁRODA: MALÁ PEVNOST
TEREZÍN. Bohusovice N. O. Výbor Pro Smutecní
Oslavy Litomerice Lovosice, 1946. Original
colorful decorated wrappers, 8vo. [39] pages, with
illustrations throughout. In Czech. Other Titles:
“Terezín. ” Includes 32 photagraphs total, from
immediately after liberation showing the bodies,
the suffering endured, the post-liberation burials
and burial ceremonies, and the Nazi officials
responsible. “Terezin was a concentration camp
30 miles north of Prague in the Czech Republic
during the World War II. It was originally a holiday

resort reserved for Czech nobility. Terezín is contained within the walls of the
famed fortress Theresienstadt, which was created by Emperor Joseph II of
Austria in the late 18th century and named in honor of his mother, Empress
Maria Theresa. By 1940 Nazi Germany had assigned the Gestapo to turn
Terezín into a Jewish ghetto and concentration camp. It held primarily Jews
from Czechoslovakia, as well as tens of thousands of Jews deported chiefly
from Germany and Austria, as well as hundreds from the Netherlands and
Denmark. More than 150,000 Jews were sent there, including 15,000 children,
and held there for months or years, before being sent by rail transports to their
deaths at Treblinka and Auschwitz extermination camps in occupied Poland, as
well as to smaller camps elsewhere. Less than 150 children survived. Although
Terezin was not an extermination camp, about 33,000 died in the ghetto. This
was mostly due to the appalling conditions arising out of extreme population
density, malnutrition and disease. About 88,000 inhabitants were deported to
Auschwitz and other extermination camps. At the end of World War II, there
were 17,247 survivors of Terezin (including some who had survived the death
camps). Many educated Jews were inmates of Terezin. Unlike other camps,



Terezin’s detainees included scholars, philosophers, scientists, visual artists,
and musicians of all types, some of whom had achieved international renown,
and many of these contributed to the camp's cultural life. The Nazis kept a tight
rein on the world’s perception of activities within Terezin. In a propaganda effort
designed to fool the Western allies, the Nazis publicized the camp for its rich
cultural life. ” (terezin.org 2018). OCLC: 1028534318, OCLC lists 6 copies
worldwide. Original, illustrated color cover, featuring a person in a flame with
the names of many concentration camps. Very Good Condition, a beautiful
copy. Scarce. (HOLO2-140-3A-U). [ID #40037] $500.00. 

 

49. · [Thersienstadt] Macht, Anton. PANKRÁC TEREZÍN: MALÁ PEVNOST.
Praha [Prague]: Knihtiskárna Bures, 1946. 1st edition, original wrappers, 8vo.

187 pages, in Czech. 55 illustrations. Heavily
illustrated documentary on Theresienstadt from
just following liberation. Title translates to
“Panorama of Terezin: The Small Fortress. ” Cover
illustration depicts an eagle with a swastika on its
chest carrying a corpse over a graveyard.
SUBJECT (S): Theresienstadt (Concentration
camp) OCLC: 39898921, OCLC lists 4 copies
worldwide (Clark University, University of Calgary
Library, National Library of The Czech Republic,
and Nanterre-La Contemporaine), only 1 in the US
and none in a major US urban center. Very Good
Condition. Rare, important, and dramatic.

(HOLO2-141-20).  Praha [Prague]: Knihtiskárna Bures. [ID #40159] $1000.00. 

 

50. · [Theresienstadt] Roubal, Jiri´. TEREZIN
ZUSTANE VECNYM SVE DECTVIM: PINDA-
JÖCKEL SE ODPOVI´DA´ SPRAVEDLNOSTI.
Praha: Nakladatelstvi´ J. Sva´tek, 1947. 1st
edition, original wrappers, 8vo. 103 pages +[9]
pages of photographs. In Czech. Early post-war
publication discussing Theresienstadt and crimes
committed there by Heinrich Jockel, a German
officer that was later found guilty of war crimes.
“Jöckel, after his apprenticeship as a soldier in the
First World War, worked after his dismissal from
military service as a worker. In 1931 he joined the

NSDAP. In the fall of 1939 Jöckel was the camp commander in the
concentration camp Skrochowitz in Troppauer Ländchen. Jöckel, who



previously worked for the Prague Gestapo, became Commander of
Theresienstadt in June 1940, where he was involved in the mistreatment and
murder of detainees. In addition, he is said to have denied Jewish inmates
medical help and assigned them to the heaviest work crews. Jöckel, whose
family was in the area, had at the beginning of May 1945 53 inmates executed.
On May 5, 1945 Jöckel left Theresienstadt with his family, three days before
Theresienstadt was freed by the Red Army…. On 1 July 1945 Jöckel was
arrested by the American counter-intelligence service and delivered on 26
January 1946 to Czechoslovakia. Because of the mistreatment and murder of
prisoners, he was sentenced to death and executed by hanging on October 26,
1946.” (wikipedia 2018) SUBJECT(S): Jo¨ckel, Heinrich. Theresienstadt
(Concentration camp) OCLC: 11564809, OCLC lists 7 copies worldwide, only 3
in the US. Back cover slightly rubbed, else Very Good Condition. Rare and
important. (HOLO2-141-21-Y). [ID #40160] $500.00. 

 

51. · [Auschwitz] Adamson, Jennie L. THE CAMP
OF DEATH. London: Liberty Publications, 1944.
1st English edition. Original illustrated paper
wrappers. 8vo, 30 pages. 1944 publication on
Auschwitz and listing over 150 other concentration
camps in Poland, perhaps the first such list
published in the West. Drawing by Peregrine,
captioned "They sometimes return the Ashes. "
This is a verbatim translation of a pamphlet
published by the Movement of the Working
Masses of Poland (W. R. N.), part of the Polish
underground resistance. "This pamphlet deals with
the present, the hideous and tragic present. It
makes painful readingâ€¦. This stark record of life-

and death- in the notorious Oswiecim concentration camp reveals the cunning,
calculated brutality by which the Germans are attempting to destroy the Polish
nation. It is difficult for civilised people to comprehend the racial theory by which
the Germans justify their policy of extermination in Poland. Biology, morality,
and commonsense alike refute that senseless theory. But it is still more difficult
to understand why those who are destined by their oppressors to die, must first
be tortured by all manner if revolting cruelties- unless it be that the oppressors
hope to have the ghoulish satisfaction of reducing their victims to their own
level of savagery before they die. " (from the foreword) The back cover, inside
and out, lists over 150 concentration camps in Poland. Subjects:
Erlebnisbericht World War, 1939-1945 -- Poland. Auschwitz (Concentration
camp). Very Good+ Condition, near perfect. (HOLO2-145-11-ALPTSGG). [ID



#40821] $400.00. 
 

Dutch Red Cross Deportation Reports for Auschwitz and Sobibor

52. · [Auschwitz] Van De Vosse, J., Director. AUSCHWITZ. DEEL I: HET
DODENBOEK VAN AUSCHWITZ; DEEL II: DE
DEPORTATIERTRANSPORTEN VAN 15 JULI 1942 TOT EN MET 24
AUGUSTUS 1942 [2 OF 7 VOLUMES ISSUED]. The Hague/'s-Gravenhage,
Nederlandsche Roode Kruis, 1947-1948. Both 1st edition. Original printed
paper wrappers,  20, 52 pages. 1st 2 serially issued volumes of the detailed
Dutch Red Cross report on deportation of Dutch Jews to Auschwitz via
Westerbork; special attention to when & what train. Wiener Library (Wolff) I:
1659. Many Graphs. Includes errata Slip. An important and rare early
document.  Very light wear, pages starting to brown, Very Good Condition
(Holo2-141-40). [ID #40821] $425.00.

53. · [Sobibor] Van De Vosse, J., Director. SOBIBOR. The Hague/'s-
Gravenhage, Nederlandsche Roode Kruis, 1947. 2nd Revised Edition. Original
printed paper wrappers. 8vo, 16 pages.  Dutch Red Cross report to help
account for the missing--lists name by name who was sent when on which
trains from Westerbork to Sobibor. Early, rare and very important. Wiener
Library (Wolff)  I:1824. Very light wear, pages starting to brown, Very Good
Condition (holo2-141-39). [ID #40859] $200.00.



 

54. · Polish
Information Center
(New York, N. Y.).
LIFE IN
CONTEMPORARY
POLAND. New York:
Polish Information
Center, 1941. 1st
edition. Original
paper wrappers. 8vo,
7+[1] pages. Brutal
Holocaust-era

expose of Nazi crimes in Poland, with a more general (ie. Not-Jewish-specific)
emphasis. Includes the following chapters: Concentration Camps, Sterilization
of Youths, Polish Girls in Nazi Brothels, Special Treatment of Poles, Poison
Gas and Human Test Tubes, Demoralization of the Population, Forced Labor,
Banditry, Germans Seek Refuge in Poland From English Bombings, and The
Spirit of Polish Population Remains Unbroken. Subjects: World War, 1939-1945
-- Poland. Occupation of Poland (1939-1945). OCLC: 21110936, OCLC lists 14
copies worldwide, none on the West Coast. Ex library with usual marks. Else,
clean copy. Good Condition Overall. (HOLO2-145-17). [ID #40827] $350.00.

 

55. · Drouin, André. ALLEMAGNE SADIQUE.
Paris: La Vulgarisation Scientifique, 1945. 1st
edition. Original Color paper wrappers, 16mo
(small), 92 pages, plus 8 pages of photo plates. In
French. Title translates as, “Sadistic Germany. ”
Very early (1945) photo documentary on the Nazi
Concentration camps, part of the immediate
postwar effort to document the atrocities, gain
justice for the victims, and rebuild a democratic
Europe. SUBJECT(S): National socialism --
Psychological aspects. Concentration camps --

Germany. Sadism. Allemands. Nazisme. Guerre mondiale, 1939-1945 --
Atrocités -- Allemagne. OCLC: 34502035. OCLC lists only 5 holdings in the
Western Hemisphere (NYPL, USHMM, Harvard, Northwestern, UNIVERSITE
LAVAL). Edgewear to covers, internally excellent, overall Very Good Condition.



(KH-9-10A-A) xx. [ID #40856] $500.00. 

 

56. · Molotov, Vyacheslav Mikhaylovich. NOTE
SUBMITTED BY V. MOLOTOV, PEOPLE'S
COMMISSAR OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS OF THE
U.S.S.R. CONCERNING THE WHOLESALE
FORCIBLE TRANSPORTATION OF SOVIET
CIVILIANS TO GERMAN FASCIST SLAVERY
AND THE RESPONSIBILITY BORNE FOR THIS
CRIME BY THE GERMAN AUTHORITIES AND
BY. PRIVATE PERSONS WHO EXPLOIT THE
FORCED LABOUR OF SOVIET CITIZENS IN
GERMANY. MAY 11, 1943. Moscow, Foreign
Languages Pub. House, 1943. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo, 15+ [1] pages.

Holocaust-era denunciation of use of Slave labor by Nazi Germany. "In
executing the fiendish plans of the Hitlerite government, the German authorities
organized the wholesale transportation of the civilian Soviet population to
German slavery in the entire occupied Soviet territory without even a pretense
of 'voluntariness. ' In the Soviet territory occupied by by the Germans there is
literally not a single town, not a single village and not a single inhabited point
from which the German fascist freebooters have not driven into slavery a
considerable section of men, women, young persons and children. " (page 5)
Subjects: World War, 1939-1945 -- Atrocities. OCLC: 38780021, OCLC lists 5
copies worldwide (Hoover, US Dept of State, UKS, UToronto). Few labeling
notes in pen on cover, previous owner's stamp on back cover. Good Condition
Overall. (HOLO2-145-12). [ID #40822] $300.00.

 

57. · Narodnyi Komissariat Po Inostrannym
Delam; Smith, Jessica. HITLER'S SLAVE
MARKETS: THE MOLOTOV NOTE ON THE
ABDUCTION OF SOVIET CIVILIANS INTO
GERMAN SLAVERY. [New York]: Soviet Russia
Today, No Date (1943) 1st edition. Original paper
wrappers. 8vo, 31 pages. Early (1943) expose and
condemnation of Nazi atrocities in the occupied
Soviet Union. Likely published 1943, as the end of
the booklet says "(signed) Molotov// Moscow, May
11, 1943." Introduction by Jessica Smith. "With a
dignity and restraint that seem almost
superhuman this note by Foreign Commissar



Molotov sets forth fresh proofs of the subhuman savagery of the Hitlerites. In
previous notes to the United Nations Molotov has presented documentary
evidence of the fiendish atrocities visited on Soviet citizens in the Nazi-
occupied areas. In this one he gives details of the manner in which millions of
Soviet citizens are driven into slaveryâ€¦. As they systematically lay waste the
Russian towns and villages during occupation or retreat, the German
marauders simultaneously seek to enslave or destroy all of the Soviet people
who fall into their clutches. The majority of able-bodied citizens, young and old,
men and women, girls and boys, are forcibly shipped into Germany. Those who
resist are murdered. The rest are packed like cattle into railroad cars. Those
who sicken on the awful journey are thrown out. The railroad embankments are
littered with their bodies all the way. " (from introduction) This note was sent to
"all ambassadors and minsters of the countries with which the U.S.S.
R.Maintains diplomatic relations. " Subjects: World War, 1939-1945 --
Atrocities. OCLC: 5863608. Near Perfect, Very Good Condition. (HOLO2-145-
2-AMP) xx. [ID #40875] $400.00. 

A Precursor to the Nuremberg Trials...for Nazi Atrocities in Kharkov,
Ukraine 
 

58. · [Ukraine] Retzlaff, Reinhard; Langheld,
Wilhelm; Ritz, Hans; Bulanov, Mikhail Petrovich.
THE TRIAL IN THE CASE OF THE ATROCITIES
COMMITTED BY THE GERMAN FASCIST
INVADERS IN THE CITY OF KHARKOV AND IN
THE KAHRKOV REGION, DECEMBER 15-18,
1943. Moscow, Foreign Languages Pub. House,
1944. 1st English Language Edition. Original
Wrappers. 8vo. 83, [1] pages; 19 cm.
Contemporary report on one of the the first two
war crimes trials against Nazi defendants, held
almost 2 years before the Nuremberg Trials. A
historic account of the Trial in which “three officials

of the Kharkov Gestapo (Hans Rietz, Wilhelm Langfeld, and Reinhard Retzlaff)
were tried before a Soviet military Court at Kharkov, Ukraine, from December
15, 1943, to December 18, 1943. All were found guilty and sentenced to death.
” (Jewish Virtual Library, 2017) Includes a transcript from the trial. Published in
Moscow by the Soviet Government’s Foreign Languages Publishing House,
which was publishing reports of ongoing regional atrocities in various
languages. SUBJECT(S): World War, 1939-1945 -- Russiav(Federation) --
Kharkiv. War crimes. Ex-library with Jewish Institutional Stamp and usual
markings. Slight paper toning as expected. Institutional bookplate, no other



markings, Very Good condition. Important. (holo2-135-8A). [ID #40864]
$1000.00. 

 

59. · [France] Robin, Francis. LA MAYENNE
SOUS L'OCCUPATION ALLEMANDE, 1940-
1944. DÉPORTATIONS, INTERNEMENTS,
FUSILLADES [INSCRIBED BY AUTHOR].
[Laval]: [Impr. Administrative De La Préfecture De
La Mayenne], 1966. 1st edition, original
wrappers, 4to. 32 pages. In French. Tables and
charts throughout. Inscription on title page by
Francis Robin. Title translates to “The Mayenne
Under German Occupation, 1940-1944.
Deportations, Internments, Shootings. ” “M.

Francis Robin was able to mitigate the dryness of this account by using brief
comments that illuminate all the sacrifices of the Mayenne under occupation... I
pay tribute to him for the pure feelings that inspired his contribution to the
history of the Second World War” (Translted from the preface). Robin was part
of Comité d'histoire de la 2ème guerre mondiale, or the History Committee of
the 2nd World War. OCLC: 491859518, OCLC lists 3 copies worldwide
(Bibliotheque Nat, University Strasbourg and Paris-Ihtp), none outside France.
Cover has a line drawing depicting people in striped clothes huddled together
surrounded by barbed wire while others look on. Cover is bent on edge and has
a small piece missing, splatter stains in cover and title page, and a few other
pages, Otherwise Very Good Condition. Rare and important (HOLO2-141-33).
[ID #40081] $350.00. 

 

60. · [France] Consistoire Central Des Israelites
De France Et D’algerie. Introductions by Chief
Rabbi Yeshayahu Schwartz and Leon Meiss,.
MEMORIAL - LEZECHER OLAM. EN SOUVENIR
DE NOS RABBINS ET MINISTRES OFFICIANTS
VICTIMES DE LA BARBARIE NAZIE. MANY
PHOTOGRAPHIC PORTRAITS. Paris,
Consistoire Central Des Israelites De France Et
D’algerie, 1946. 1st edition. Original printed
boards. 8vo, 62 pages. Commemorating
prominent French-speaking rabbis and ministers
who were murdered in the Holocaust.
Introductions by Chief Rabbi Yeshayahu Schwartz

and Leon Meiss, chairman of the Consistoire Central of the Jews of France.



Spine rebacked, boards slightly rubbed, Good+ Condition (KH-5-53A). [ID
#41809] $200.00.

 

RESCUE AND RESISTANCE 
 

61. · [Resistance] Herrmann, Leo. FINANCING
RECONSTRUCTION: JEWISH SELF-HELP AND
LEASE-LEND, AMERICA'S SHARE. Tel-Aviv: No
Publisher, 1942. 1st separate edition. Original
wrappers, 12mo, 15 pages, 15 cm. Holocaust-era
plea for continued support for the war in Europe
from both the US government as well as from the
Yishuv and world Jewry in general. Reprinted
from: Palestine and Middle East, October, 1942.
The author, Leo Herrmann, was Secretary-
General of Keren Hayesod (Palestine Foundation
Fund). He says, “The historical foundation of our

demands, the moral basis which we must establish by our way of life in the
country, the unparalleled needs of Jewry today, particularly suffering
Continental Jewry-all these are absolutely fundamental elements in the call we
must make for the world’s aid. This is the point that we reach by careful and
systematic consideration of our position. We need self-help; we need the Keren
Hayesod. Things cannot and will not remain as they are. We shall maintain our
claim for inclusion in the great measures of aid for the whole world which have
begun in the Lease and Lend policy, that first step towards the world of freedom
and democracy in which alone the Jewish People and Eretz Israel have a
future. ” SUBJECT(S): World War, 1939-1945 -- Civilian relief -- Palestine.
Lend-lease Keren Hayesod. Middle East -- Palestine. OCLC: 13175680, OCLC
lists 3 copies worldwide (YIVO, HUC, NLI). Pages are toned, some staining
on cover, small rip on spine side edge that goes through all pages, else Good
Condition. Scarce. (HOLO2-141-8). [ID #40029] $200.00.

 

62. · [Resistance] GUERILLA WARFARE IN THE OCCUPIED PARTS OF THE
SOVIET UNION. Moscow: Foreign Languages Pub. House, 1943. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 12mo, 14+[1] pages. Holocaust-era report on
partisans in Nazi-occupied USSR. "In the occupied districts the Hitlerite
freebooters committed (and are committing today) horrible atrocities against the
urban and rural civilian population-against defenceless women, children and
the aged-but their unprecedented brutality only served to fan the hatred of the
people towards the invaders. Hundreds and thousands flocked to the ranks of
the guerrillas to avenge their cruelties. " (page 3) Subjects: World War, 1939-



1945 -- Europe. Underground movements.
Guerrillas -- Soviet Union. War. World War (1939-
1945) History. OCLC: 11593257, OCLC lists 8
copies in the US. Small tear on paper wrapper
along spine (about ½ inch), else near perfect. Very
Good Condition. (HOLO2-145-14). [ID #40824]
$200.00. 

 

63. · Unyon, Farband
Far Vidershtand Un
Kegnzaytiker Hilf
(Paris, France). 15
ANS DE U.J.R.E.
1943-1958. Pariz:
Unyon, 1958. 1st
edition, original
wrappers, 4to. In
French and Yiddish.
26+22 pages.
Illustrations

throughout. 15th Anniversary booklet for this important French Jewish
Resistance organization, the Union des juifs pour la re´sistance et l'entraide.
SUBJECT (S): Jews -- Societies, etc. France -- Social conditions. Societies,
etc. World War, 1939-1945 -- Underground movements. Jewish resistance --
France. History -- 20th century. Union des juifs pour la re´sistance et l'entraide.
OCLC: 914338509, OCLC lists 2 copies worldwide (YIVO and National
Library of Israel). Few pen marks on cover, few chips to cover, else Very Good
Condition. Rare and Important. HOLO2-141-19. [ID #40157] $500.00. 

 

64. · "CONFIDENTIAL PRINT" RESCUE OF THE JEWISH AND OTHER
PEOPLES IN NAZI-OCCUPIED TERRITORY: EXTRACT FROM HEARINGS
BEFORE THE COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS, HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, SEVENTY-EIGHTH CONGRESS, FIRST SESSION, ON
H. RES. 350 AND H. RES. 352,. RESOLUTIONS PROVIDING FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT BY THE EXECUTIVE OF A COMMISSION TO
EFFECTUATE THE RESCUE OF THE JEWISH PEOPLE OF EUROPE,
NOVEMBER 26, 1943: PRINTED FOR THE USE OF THE COMMITTEE ON
FOREIGN AFFAIRS. Washington D. C.: U. S. G. P.O, 1943. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 72 pages, 23 cm. In English. Front wrapper is
marked “Confidential print. ” Early (1943) confidential internal discussion by the
US congress of rescue of the Jews of Europe, as well of how to deal with



refugees abroad, including whether to admit them
to the United States and other topics concerning
anti-semitism and Nazi abuses. SUBJECTS:
World War, 1939-1945 -- Refugees. World War,
1939-1945 -- Civilian relief. Ex-library with usual,
minimal markings. Edgewear to wrappers, zionist
stamp, number penned on cover, tape repair to
spine, Good Condition. Very important, a core
Holocaust document. (YID-41-20AXX) . [ID
#40234] $500.00. 

 

65. ·
Americ
an
Jewish
Joint
Distrib
ution
Commi
ttee.

AID TO JEWS OVERSEAS: REPORT FOR 1939, WITH A RESUME FOR
THE FIRST SIX MONTHS OF 1940. New York: American Jewish Joint
Distribution Committee, 1940. 1st edition. Paper Wrappers. 8vo. 48 pages.
Contains charts and illustrations. As World War II approached and the situation
of Jews throughout Europe became intolerable, the JDC’s focus shifted
overwhelmingly to emigration, refugee assistance, and emergency aid. Very
Good condition. (AMRN-6-60A). [ID #41399] $200.00. 

 

66. · American Jewish Joint Distribution
Committee. AID TO JEWS OVERSEAS:
REPORT FOR 1938. New York: American Jewish
Joint Distribution Committee, 1939. 1st edition.
Paper Wrappers. 8vo. 56 pages. Contains charts
and illustrations. As World War II approached and
the situation of Jews throughout Europe became
intolerable, the JDC’s focus shifted
overwhelmingly to emigration, refugee assistance,
and emergency aid. Very Good condition. (AMRN-
6-60B). [ID #41400] $200.00.



 

REFUGEES AND SURVIVORS 
 

67. · Lowenthal, Ernst G.; and Hans
Oppenheimer; editors. PHILO-ATLAS:
HANDBUCH FÜR DIE JÜDISCHE
AUSWANDERUNG. Berlin, Philo Verlag, 1938.
1st edition. Original printed Publisher’s linen, 8vo,
(5), 283 pages. With 20 colored maps of countries
and regions around the world, including one world
map displaying distances from Berlin. Title
translates as, “Philo-Atlas: Guide for Jewish
Emigration. ” Styled after the popular “Philo
Lexikon, ” this publication is a remarkable record
of its time. Issued barely two weeks prior to the
outbreak of Kristallnacht (9/10 November,

1938), this appears as nothing but a tourist guide-book. Yet its contents reveal
a far more urgent need: An alphabetical survey of countries world-wide
with their respective rules for obtaining entry-visas. “These are no tourist
formalities, for now survival depends on them. Which countries still accept
migrants How much money do they demand For which occupations is there a
need Which diseases need one be prepared for Where to find local
organizations who can assist immigrants ” The Jewish owned Philo Verlag,
was forcibly closed a month
following the publication of this
guide, by which time the Nazis
decided they were no longer willing
to permit Jews to leave Germany –
even if they could find a country
willing to take them in, which after
the Evian Conference of earlier that
summer, was most unlikely. The
Jews who remained in Germany
were now quite trapped. Copies sold at auction in 2018 for $1125 and $1375
each, with buyers’ premiums. Beautiful copy, near fine condition. [ID #40804]
$1000.00. 

 

MASEKHET TA'ANIT MIN מסכת תענית מן תלמוד בבלי: עם כל המפרשים · .68
TALMUD BAVLI 'IM KOL HA-MEFARSHIM. Munich: Vaad Le’hotsa’at Sefarim



Etsel Vaad Ha-Hatsalah, 1947. 1st edition.
Original boards. 8vo. 62, 50 pages, 22 cm. In
Hebrew. Title translates to “Tractate Taanit from
the Babylonian Talmud with all Commentaries. ”
Vaad Hatzalah was an organization to rescue
Jews in Europe from the Holocaust. After World
War II, the Vaad played an active role in the
spiritual rehabilitation of the survivors, continuing
its operations until the early 1950s. From its
establishment in 1939 until the end of 1945, the
Vaad spent more than three million dollars on
relief and rescue activities. While its insistence on
according rescue efforts top priority and

circumventing bureaucratic and legal obstacles has been favorably
acknowledged by historians, its particularism and insistence on priority for
Torah learning at the possible expense of rescue activities continue to be a
source of debate and polemic in the Jewish community (JVL, 2018).
SUBJECTS: Holocaust - refugees- Talmud. Ta’anit -- Commentaries. OCLC
lists 12 copies worldwide (OCLC: 122743796). Pages are browning and fragile,
with some chipping in margins to first few pages. Overall good condition.
(HOLO2-142-7). [ID #40511] $200.00. 

 

מסכת כתובות מן תלמוד בבלי · .69
MASEKHET KETUBOT: MIN
TALMUD BAVLI: IM KOL HA-
MEFARSHIM KA-ASHER NIDPAS
MI-KEDEM VE-IM HOSAFOT
HADASHOT KE-MEVO'AR BA-
SHA'AR. Munich: Vaad Hatzala,
1948. Original boards. 8vo. 282, 44,
56, 26 pages. 21 cm. In Aramaic
and Hebrew. Title translates to
“Tractate Ketuvot from the

Bablyonian Talmud. ” An imprint of the Babylonia Talmud for Jewish DPs
remaining in Europe. Contains introduction by Chief Rabbi of Landsberg, Hillel
Lichtenstein and another by The Union of Orthodox Rabbis of the United States
and Canada. Following the end of the Second World War, the Vaad's activities,
centered in Germany and France, consisted of distributing funds and shipments
of food and religious books to Displaced Persons camps in Germany and newly
established yeshivot. It provided spiritual rehabilitation to remnants of Jewish
communities destroyed during the Holocaust. (Wiki, 2018). Reprint by the Vaad
Hatzala of edition from Rom, 651 [1890 or 1891]. This volumes deals  with the



laws of Marriage & Dowery and was published under the auspicies of the US
Army, by the Vaad Hatzala in Munich 1948.The Vaad in Munich was run by the
Agudath Israel of America, whihc helped in alleviating the various
psychological, physical & religious problems that  survivors were experiencing
in the DP camps. Thus, the Va'ad Hatzala received permission to publish these
volumes for the survivors. In the introduction of this volume there is a letter from
the Rabbi in charge of the Landsberg DP camp, Rabbi Hillel Lichtenstein
and  includes the Daf Yomi schedule for DPs to follow in the camps.The US
Holocaust Museum keeps their copy in their Rare Book Collection. SUBJECTS:
Talmud -- Commentaries. OCLC: 1251804981. OCLC lists 8 copies of this
volume.Some wear to boards, institutional stamps, Good Condition (RAB-64-
16-J). [ID #40239] $200.00.

 

70. · Parke-Bernet Galleries. [W. Hallam Tuck].
PRECIOUS-STONE JEWELRY, INCLUDING
NECKLACES, BRACELETS, WATCHES,
LOCKETS, RINGS AND BROOCHES, UNSET
DIAMONDS AND OTHER PRECIOUS STONES,
GOLD JEWELRY, CIGARETTE CASES &
BOXES: COMPRISING CONFISCATED
PROPERTY RECOVERED BY THE ALLIED
ARMIES IN GERMANY AND. TRANSFERRED
TO THE PREPARATORY COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ORGANIZATION,
SOLD BY DIRECTION OF THE
MERCHANDISING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

FOR THE RESETTLEMENT AND REHABILITATION OF VICTIMS OF NAZI
ACTION: PUBLIC AUCTION SALE JUNE 21 AND 22. New York: Parke-
Bernet Galleries, 1948. 1st edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo, [6]+48
pages. Catalog for sale of un-repatriateable Nazi loot to benefit survivors.
Photographs throughout. Includes printed letter from W. Hallam Tuck, executive
secretary, preparatory commission, international refugee organization. In this
letter to Parke-Bernet Galleries he says, “ In Germany and Austria the Allied
Armies recovered a vast quantity of miscellaneous personal property which had
been confiscated by the Nazis from their victims. The disposition of that portion
of the property which could not be identified either as to individual ownership or
national origin was provided for under Article 8 of Part I of the Final Act of the
Paris Conference on Reparation, and the Five Power Agreement of June 14,
1946. These International Agreements directed the transfer of the unidentifiable
looted property to an appropriate international refugee organization, to be
liquidated and the proceeds used for the rehabilitation and resettlement of non-
repatriable victims of German action--- persons who suffered heavily at the
hands of the Nazis but who were unable to claim the assistance of any



Government receiving reparation from Germany. The property which you have
undertaken to sell is a substantial part of the unidentifiable looted property, and
is officially designated in the above-mentioned Treaties as ‘non-monetary gold.
’” Subjects: Jewelry -- Catalogs. Precious stones. Jewelry. OCLC: 39303668,
OCLC lists 3 copies worldwide (Hillwood Estate Mus & Gardens, Indiana Univ,
and UMissouri-KC), none in the Northeast or West Coast. Old prices in pencil
on page before title page, same page is torn slightly from binding. Date in
pencil on back end page. Stain on back cover. Very Good Condition Overall.
Rare. (HOLO2-144-12). [ID #40728] $325.00. 

 

71. · [Jewish Displaced Persons] Braunstein,
Baruch. THE GREAT TEST: HAVE WE
LEARNED THE LESSON OF THE WAR? No
Place [Allentown]: No Publisher [Congregation
Keneseth Israel], 1945. 1st edition, original paper
wrappers. 8vo, 8 pages. A sermon preached on
New Year’s Morning, Saturday, September 8th,
1945 before Congregation Keneseth Israel of
Allentown, Pennsylvania by Rabbi Braunstein, Ph.
D. “This sermon was preached before the release
on Sept. 30, 1945 of Earl G. Harrison’s Report to
President Truman on the conditions of refugees
and displaced persons in western Europe, and of
the subsequent interchange of correspondence between the President and
General Eisenhower. All of these strengthen and confirm the point-of-view
expressed in this sermon. ” (page 8) Braunstein doesn’t think that the Jews who
fled should have to go back to their former homes. He says, “The
Intergovernmental Committee on Refugees, of which our Government is a
member, recently declared that the Jewish ‘D. P. ’ will be given the opportunity
to learn ‘more about conditions in his country and give the governments more
time to satisfy their nationals that they can return to their countries with the
prospect of leading a healthy, normal life before reaching the conclusion that
the person must be treated permanently as non-repatriable. ’ These are elegant
words to conceal the real decision of the Intergovernmental Committee on
Refugees. That decision is this: ‘Let the Jews cool off their heels in the German
concentration camps until they realize they must return to their former homes’.
The simplest truth is that these Jews are afraid to return to their former homes.
They who have cheated death for so many years at the hands of the Germans
do not want to die at the hands of the Germans, do not want to die at the hands
of their former co-citizens. And if their experiences in Poland and in Slovakia
and elsewhere are any indication of how the wind is blowing, they have a right
to fear. They have a right to refuse to return to their former homes. I have been



wondering whether the late President Roosevelt’s promise of a world in which
there would be freedom from fear will ever have meaning to the displaced Jews
of Europe. ” (page 6) Subjects: Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945). OCLC:
992671406, OCLC lists two copies worldwide (Harvard, NLI). Slight wear to
rear cover, Very Good Condition Overall. Rare and important (HOLO2-144-16).
[ID #40732] $425.00. 

None Listed in OCLC-Worldcat 
 

72. · Jewish Mothers League. JEWISH
MOTHERS LEAGUE: EMERGENCY IN
PROGRAM 1947: AID TO JEWISH CHILDREN
IN AUSTRIA. No Place (New York?): Jewish
Mothers League, Inc, 1947. No Date (1947). 1st
edition. 1 leaf folded into [11] pages. Unfolded
measures 11x8.5 inches. Red and black ink.
Includes a photo. “The Jewish Mothers League,
Inc., is an organization of Jewish Women in
America who care with personal motherly interest
for destitute Jewish children everywhere in the

world who are victims of Nazi persecution, they believe that no child need die
from hunger and cold as long as there is one woman somewhere willing to help
him. The main purpose of the Jewish Mothers League is to enlist women in the
cause of helpless children, and to establish a close bond between such women
and the children who depend on their help…. Right now the Jewish Mothers
League is concentrating on one emergency task: TO RUSH FOOD AND
CLOTHING TO AUSTRIA SO THAT THE PITIFULLY FEW JEWISH
CHILDREN THERE WILL SURVIVE ANOTHER YEAR. ” They are asking for
donations and for people to become members and to sponsor a specific child.
Not listed in OCLC. Very Good Condition, near perfect. Rare. (HOLO2-144-
25). [ID #40741] $500.00. 

 

73. · [Survivor Aliyah] Reichert, Irving F., Rabbi. "THE JEWS AND THE
WORLD TODAY". No Place [San Francisco], No Publisher, 1946. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo, 20 cm, 17 pages. An early post-
Holocaustaddress delivered to the Commonwealth Club of California, at the
Palace Hotel, San Francisco, April 5, 1946, by Rabbi Irving F. Reichert of
Congregation Emanu-El, San Francisco, opposing Zionism on general principal
but calling for Palestine to be an a democratic haven for Jewish Holocaust
refugees. This address has been privately printed through the courtesy of a
number of friends. He talks about the experience of the Jews in the Holocaust



and particularly focuses on Zionism, and the
issues that arise. He also clarifies that the Jews
are not a nationality nor a nation, and he argues
that with the predictions of the low percentage of
Jews that would end up in a Jewish state, there
won’t be a Jewish nationality even with a Jewish
state. He says, “The American Jewish Community
today presents a paradox as far as Palestine is
concerned. We are hopelessly divided in our views
regarding the political future of Palestine. Many of
us are unalterably opposed for reasons of deep
conviction, to the establishment of a Jewish state.
We are, however, completely united in our
conviction that as a democratic commonwealth Palestine can and should
provide a home for our disinherited and downtrodden fellow Jews who seek its
shelter.” SUBJECT(S): The Jewish question. OCLC: 20985084, OCLC lists 5
copies worldwide (California Hist Soc, Graduate Theol Union Libr, Stanford,
HUC, NLI).Very Good Condition. Scarce. (HOLO2-159-47-X-’al). [ID #41443]
$200.00. 

A Nearly Complete Run of The Czech American National Alliance,
Founded as Refugees were Arriving in the US 
 

74. · Ceské národní sdruzení. SVOBODNÉ
CESKOSLOVENSKO: VESTNÍK CESKÉHO
NÁRODNÍHO SDRUZENÍ V AMERICE = FREE
CZECHOSLOVAKIA: ORGAN OF THE CZECH
AMERICAN NATIONAL ALLIANCE. VOLS I-
XXXVIII, 1939-1977, NEARLY COMPLETE [390
ISSUES TOTAL]. Berwin, Ill.: Ceské národní
sdruzení v Americe, 1939-1977. 1st edition.
Original wrappers. 4to, 29 cm. each issue approx.
16 pages each issue. Each volume includes 12
monthly issues.  Illustrations throughout. In Czech
with some English. This run includes vol. I, (1-12,

beginning in October 1, 1939), vol. II (1-12), vol. III (1-12, beginning in 1941),
vol IV (1-12, beginning in October 1942), vol. V (1-12), vol. VI (1-12), vol VII (1-
12), vol. VIII (1-12, beginning October 1946), vol. IX (1-11, beginning in October
1947), vol X (1-12, beginning in October 1948), vol. XI (1-12, beginning in
October, 1949), vol. XII (1-12, beginning in October 1950), vol. XIII(1-12,
beginning in October 1951), vol. XIV(1-12, beginning in October 1952), vol XV
(1-5, 7-12, beginning in October 1953), vol. XVI (1-12, beginning in October



1954), vol. XVII (1-12, beginning in October 1955), vol. XVIII (1-12, beginning in
October 1956),vol. XIX (1, 3-12, beginning in October, 1957), vol. XX (1-12,
beginning in October 1958), vol. XXI (1-12, beginning in October 1959), vol.
XXII (1-12, beginning in October 1960), vol. XXIII (1-12, beginning in October
1961), vol. XXIV (1-12, beginning in October 1962), vol. XXV (1-12, beginning
in October 1963), vol. XXVI (1-12, beginning in October 1964), vol. XXVII (1-12,
beginning in October 1965), vol. XXVIII (1-12, beginning in October 1966), vol.
XXIX (1-12, beginning in October 1967), vol. XXXIV (7-11, beginning in May
1973), vol. XXXV (1-12, beginning in November 1973), vol. XXXVI (1-12,
beginning in November 1974), vol. XXXVII (1-8, 10-12, beginning in November
1975), and vol. XXXVIII (4-8, beginning in February 1977). Total of 390 issues  
Publication began October 1, 1939. The Czech-American National Alliance
began as “the Bohemian (later Czech) National Alliance in America (‘Ceske
narodni sdruzeni’) which led a victorious fight against Austro-Hungary in the
US. Czech Chicago was in the center of this liberation movement, together with
the help of various Alliance’s branches, e.g., New York, Detroit and Omaha.
Under the leadership of Dr. Fisher, who became the chairman, and Josef
Tvrzicky, the executive secretary, the number of these branches throughout the
US eventually grew to 350.” SUBJECT(S): History. Periodicals.
Czechoslovakia. OCLC: 5048975, OCLC lists 10 copies worldwide. Most have
previous owner’s name and address on front, few have notes on cover and
pages, few have some tearing and chipping, some wear and sunning on most,
Good Condition Overall. (HOLO2-159-12-LGG-’f). [ID #41262] $650.00. 
 

74A· Ceské národní sdruzení. SVOBODNÉ CESKOSLOVENSKO: VESTNÍK
CESKÉHO NÁRODNÍHO SDRUZENÍ V AMERICE = FREE
CZECHOSLOVAKIA: ORGAN OF THE CZECH AMERICAN NATIONAL
ALLIANCE.  VOL. III (NO. 3, DECEMBER 1941), VOL. VIII (NO. 10, JULY
1947), VOL IX (NO. 3, DECEMBER 1947), VOL. XVI (NO. 1-11),. Berwin, Ill.:
Ceské národní sdruzení v Americe, 1946. 1st edition. Original wrappers. 4to, 29
cm. each issue approx. 16 pages, Some illustrations In Czech with some
English. Includes vol. III (no. 3, December 1941), vol. VIII (no. 10, July 1947),
vol IX (no. 3, December 1947), vol. XVI (no. 1-11, October 1954- August 1955),
and vol. XXVIII (no. 3, December 1966). Publication began October 1, 1939.
The Czech-American National Alliance began as “the Bohemian (later Czech)
National Alliance in America (‘Ceske narodni sdruzeni’) which led a victorious
fight against Austro-Hungary in the US. Czech Chicago was in the center of this
liberation movement, together with the help of various Alliance’s branches, e.g.,
New York, Detroit and Omaha. Under the leadership of Dr. Fisher, who became
the chairman, and Josef Tvrzicky, the executive secretary, the number of these
branches throughout the US eventually grew to 350.” SUBJECT(S): History.
Periodicals. Czechoslovakia. OCLC: 5048975, OCLC lists 10 copies worldwide.
Most have previous owner’s name and address on front, few have some



tearing and chipping, some wear and sunning on most, Good Condition Overall.
(HOLO2-159-30-LGG-’f). [ID #41264] $200.00. 

 

OTHER HOLOCAUST TITLES 
 

75. · [Art] Chametzky, Peter; Zimmermann, Rolf;
Messerschmidt, Manfred. IN POLAND 1942:
ROLF ZIMMERMANN. No Place, No Publisher,.
1993? 1st edition. Original blue stiff paper
wrappers. 8vo, 378-391, [20], 412-419 pages [42
pages total]. The 20 unnumbered pages are
illustrations, which show 10 Rolf Zimmermann
paintings, in color, each also with a black and
white photograph of the scene and a black and
white sketch. Includes essays Rolf Zimmermann's
Poland Paintings: A German Inheritance by Peter
Chametsky, In Poland by Rolf Zimmermman, and
The Soldier in the War to Conquer Eastern Europe

by Manfred Messerschmidt. Likely reprinted from the Massachusetts Review. In
Zimmermann's essay he says, "My cycle IN POLAND preoccupied me for a
long time. Much of the impetus came from some old photographs left behind by
my uncle, who was in Russia during World War II and who disappeared after
1944." Subjects: Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945), in art. World War, 1939-1945 -
- Art and the war. Poland. Zimmermann, Rolf. OCLC: 51324670, OCLC lists 3
copies worldwide (Stanford, UFlorida, UChicago), none in the Northeast. Very
Good Condition+, near perfect. Scarce (HOLO2-145-30-XX). [ID #40840]
$225.00.

 

76. · Ribadeneira, Alfredo Ponce. EL PROBLEMA JUDÍO Y EL PUNTO DE
VISTA CATÓLICO. Quito [Equador]: Imprenta Del Clero, 1946. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 20 pages, 21 cm. In Spanish. Title translates to
“The Jewish Problem and the Catholic Point of View. ” Written in the wake of
the Holocaust, this essay lamens the plight of the Jewish people and calls on
the world to help the Jews. SUBJECTS: Jews - Catholic Church. OCLC lists 4
copies worldwide (AJHS, YIVO, HUC, UTX). Cover wrapper is edge worn and
brittle with new backing. No back wrapper. Contents are very good. (HOLO2-
142-5). [ID #40489] $225.00. 

 



77. · American
League Against War
and Fascism. WHAT
DO YOU MEAN
FASCISM? [New
York City]: American
League Against War
And Fascism, 1935.
1st edition. Trifold
pamphlet. 8vo, [4]
pages. Early Nazi-era
publication
distributed by the

American League Against War and Fascism, with
warnings primarily for the US. Includes form for membership. "These aspects of
Fascism are beginning to develop here [in the US]. Our National Recovery
program is concentrating authority in the hands of the executives. But the facts
of wages, prices, the administration of the codes and the labor boards show
that the real power is being concentrated still more in the hands of the most
powerful and repressive monopolistic groups of financiers and industrialists. All
the resources of the state are being used in the attempt to restore the broken
down capitalist system. Again both labor and capital are being regulated. But
increasingly, the right to strike, the only real defense of labor, is being taken
away, and the alleged protection of the government substituted for it. But in the
agencies of government which are supposed to administer this protection, labor
finds the employers and their representatives entrenched in power. This taking
away of the resistance power of labor is an infallible sign of Fascism. "
Subjects: Fascism -- United States. OCLC: 25582613, OCLC lists 5 copies
worldwide (NYPL, Columbia, UTexas, UWisc-Madison, UWisc-Milwaukee)
Vertical crease, page edges discolored. Good Condition Overall. (HOLO2-145-
28). [ID #40838] $200.00.

 

78. · Rosenberg, Alfred; Danby, Herbert. IMMORALITY IN THE TALMUD.
Westminster, London: Friends Of Europe, 1937. 1st edition. Original stapled
paper wrappers. 8vo, 29 pages. Friends of Europe publications; no. 54. “The
following pamphlet is based on Dr. Alfred Rosenberg’s Unmoral im Talmud
(published by Deutscher Volksverlag, Bayreuth), which has a wide circulation in
Germany. The author’s influence is not only felt, as the close friend and
associate of Herr Hitler who appointed him Kulturleiter; his writing is used by
the specialized antisemitic organs of the Nazi party and Government of which
‘Der Stürmer’ is the outstanding example. Indirectly, through Baldur von
Schirach and in other ways, Dr. Rosenberg’s writings exercise a great and
steady influence on the whole of German youth. This scurrilous attack on the



Talmud is dealt with in a lengthy Foreword by Dr.
Herbert Danby, Canon of Christ Church and
Regius Professor of Hebrew in the University of
Oxford. He is the author of several world on
Jewish literature, and Judaism and Christianity. ”
Subjects: Judaism -- Controversial literature.
Criticism, interpretation, etc. Talmud. OCLC:
20738061. Wrappers tearing along spine, edges
slightly discolred. Very Good Condition Overall.
(HOLO2-146-1). [ID #40785] $200.00. 

No Copies in OCLC-Worldcat

79. · Council Against Intolerance In America. IT HAPPENED IN AMERICA.
New York: Council Against
Intolerance In America,. No Date
(1939?). 1st edition. 1 leaf brochure,
folded in half, [4] pages. 10
photographs throughout. Likely
published in 1939. The front page
features the headline “IT
HAPPENED IN AMERICA, ” and
under it a picture of people saluting
the American and Nazi flags. That is

captioned “20,000 NAZIS SALUTE SWASTIKA. ” Also on that page is “In 1939,
thousands of Bund members and their friends gathered in Madison Square
Garden to sing their hymn of hate against democracy. Religious freedom, racial
brotherhood, everything Americans hold dear was attacked. Our President was
subjected to a stream of vilification.
Hitler alone received cheers. ” There
is a report on the Council Against
Intolerance in America’s
Independence Day Ceremony which
took place on July 4, 1939. On the
back there is a form to donate
money to the Council Against
Intolerance in America, “to defend
the American tradition of religious freedom and human equality. ” Very rare, no
copies in OCLC Folded in thirds horizontally, as issued. Paper is slightly
crinkled in places, on the back there is a small piece of tape stuck and a small
place where a layer of paper was pulled off. Very Good Condition. (HOLO2-
144- 20). [ID #40736] $400.00. (Currency shown for scale) 



 

80. · Komarov, Academician [Ie Title] [Vladimir
Leontievich Komarov]; The Jewish Opinion. THE
JEWISH OPINION: LONDON, FEBRUARY 1945.
CONFERENCE OF EUROPEAN JEWRY.
London: Fred Stone, 1945. 1st Separate Edition.
Original paper outside pages, no cover, as issued.
8vo booklet, 11+ [1] pages. Reprinted from the
Soviet Information Bulletin in Washington.
Includes article “Jew Baiting Must Be Wiped Out:
No Mercy for Murderers, ” by Komarov, who was
the most respected name in systematic botany in
the USSR, ex-president of the Academy of
Sciences, a deputy of the Supreme Soviet, and

holder of the highest Soviet civil award-a “Hero of Socialist Labour. ” Also
contains smaller sections “Conference of European Jewry, ” “Fight for
Humanity, ” “Meeting of Jewish Communists, ” “French Jews Reorganise, ” and
“Commentary. ” The general theme is uniting forces and countries to fight
against antisemitism. From Komarov’s article, “To keep silence about this is to
deliver our children to death. In this matter, if any country gives shelter to the
Hitlerites or their ideas, in the shape of discriminatory legislation in the shape of
racial organisation or racial Press, it is no longer an internal affair of that
country. If your neighbour uncloses in his backyard a container with poison
gases which threaten to spread over the entire town, you will not waste time by
asking for permission to enter his backyard, you will do so to avert death for
thousands of people. Racial ideas are more dangerous than any poison gas. It
is our generation’s duty to the future, to the cause of the progress of civilisation
and humanity, not only to put out the smoking fire of Fascism but to uncover
and extinguish every smouldering coal of it. ” (page [12]) Very rare, not listed on
OCLC nor could we locate copies anywhere else. Some creases on pages from
the time of printing. 2 small stains on back page, corners are slightly bent.
Good Condition Overall. (HOLO2-144-21). [ID #40737] $400.00. 

 

81. · Heline, Theodore. GERMANY, THE REIGN OF THE WINGED CROSS.
Los Angeles: New Age Press, 1940. Original stiff paper wrappers. 8vo, 48
pages. Interesting "ambiguous" defense of Nazi Germany from just prior to US
entry into WWII. The author discusses the history of Germany, the Nazi party,
and other groups with similar ideas, with a special examination of Nazi
philosophy, all from an explicitly Christian perspective, with many references to
Jesus Christ. While not supportive of Nazism, the book is also not very critical
either. "We cannot condone the crimes of the Nazi regime. Yet, we can have



forgivness in our hearts for those who have
committed them even as we have for the
Inquisitors of the Medieval Church who in their
zeal for God's kingdom subjected literally millions
to torture and death in the name of a religion born
of love and mercy. " (page 47-48) OCLC:
34904249, OCLC lists 4 copies worldwide (NYPL,
Stanford, UIllinois, Harvard). Corners slightly
bumped, else Very Good Condition. Scarce.
(HOLO2-145-8). [ID #40881] $275.00.

 

 

82. · Congregation B'Nai Jeshurun
(New York, N. Y.). Men's Club.
MEN'S CLUB TATTLER. VOL. I,
NRS 1, 2, 4, 6,7,8 (JAN-DEC 1937);
VOL II, NRS 3, 5, 6, 8 (JAN-DEC
1938); VOL III, NRS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6,
8, 9 (JAN-DEC 1939);  [18 ISSUES
TOTAL]. New York, 1937-1939. 1st
edition. Original paper wrappers.
8vo, 4-8 pages each. Conservative
Jewish men's group newsletter from
the Holocaust period from the the
second synagogue founded in New

York (1825) and the third-oldest Ashkenazi synagogue in the United States.
"The object of the 'Tattler' will be to provide the members with a regular source
of information and entertainment....The Pogroms in Russia during the Czarist
regime or the activities of the Zionist movement in recent years had no such
effect on the consciousness of the average American Jew except to stir a
sense of pity and sympathy for the afflicted ones. But the cruel, heartless
persecutions of the Jews in Germany by Hitler and his crew, caused a stirring in
the blood of Native Americans of Jewish birth that made them turn about and
recall the religion of their fathers and the God of Israel. We of The Men's Club
of the Congregation B'nai Jeshurun welcome with open arms all those who are
returning to the fold." Most issues include commentary on the increasing
oppression of the Jews in Germany; other issues discussed  include some
current Jewish news, some retelling of Jewish history, congregation news,
editorials, fun facts, jokes with lessons. OCLC: 944959016, OCLC lists 2
holdings worldwide (JTS & USHMM), though these holdings appear to be
incomplete. First issue shows edgewear, other issues show only creases from



folding,  touch of wear, good quality paper with just the slightest toning. About
Very Good Condition Overall. Rare (HOLO2-159-22A). [ID #41813] $1000.00.

 

CHILDREN’S LITERATURE

83. · [Illustrated] Raban, Zeev, Illustrator. Hebrew Verses by Levin Kipnis  ("Avi-
Shai"). חגינו, ספר תמונות CHAGEINU SEFER TMUNOT ZIYER ZEEV RABAN.
BEZALEL JERUSALEM, KHARUZIM ME'ET AVI-SHAI. Palestine Art
Distributors New York Copyright By Miller-Lynn Publishing Co., New York,
Jerusalem, 1928. First edition. Original blue publisher’s cloth, large square.
8vo, 16 leaves with 15 tipped in plates. Each leaf contains a tipped in color print
by Raban in the classic style with English text in a gilt Bezalel style “frame” on
the facing page. Title translates as, "Chagaynu. Our Holidays: A Picture Book
Drawn by Z. Raban of the Bezalel Srt school, Jerusalem." Chagaynu (meaning
Our Holidays) is a beautiful picture book drawn by Zeev Raban of the Bezalel
Art School in Jerusalem. The book includes 14 plates featuring gorgeous color
illustrations by Raban, all showing Jewish holidays throughout the year. Each
illustration includes with it a poem by Israeli children's author and poet Levin
Kipnis ("Avi-Shai"). Each color plate is protect by tissue guards. Text in Hebrew.
Raban, the artist, is regarded as a leading member of the Bezalel school art
style, in which artists portrayed both Biblical and Zionist themes in a style
influenced by the European Jugendstil (similar to Art Nouveau) and by
traditional Persian and Syrian styles. Israel Museum Catalogue, Bezalel
number 1348; Yeshiva University Museum Catalogue, Raban Remembered,
number 78. Dime-sized stain on front end papers, otherwise. Bookplate, no
other markings. Wear to cloth boards. Overall Good+ Condition. (art-21-8A-XX).
[ID #40614] $350.00.



With Gorgeous Illustrations and Initial Letters by Aharon Gudlman  (Aaron
Goodelman).

84. · Chaver-Paver (Gershon Einbinder); Gudlman, Aharon (Illustrator) [Aaron
Goodelman]. כאװער־פאװערס מעשהלאך KHAVER-PAVERS MAYSELAKH: [VOL
I] MAYZELE-GNV [AND VOL II] YANKELE SHNAYELE [COMPLETE IN 2
VOLUMES]. New York: Farlag Matones Bam Sholem Aleykhem Folk-Institut,
1925. 1st Edition. Original red boards with gitl lettering and design, 8vo, 96, 96
pages, illustrated, in Yiddish. Contents: 1. Mayzele ganev un andere  2.
Yankele shneyele un andere. Both volumes are overflowing with gorgeous



Yiddish modernist woodcut illustrations by Aharon Gudlman (1890-1978), with
15 full- or partial-page illustrations and 20 fanciful initial Yiddish letters in
Volume I; and 12 full or partial page illustrations and 15 initial letters in Volume
II. Detailed red bordering on each page add to the deluxe illustrated feel of the
work as well. "Goodelman grew up in Russia and studied at an art school in
Odessa. After graduating, he moved to New York and attended the Cooper
Union, the National Academy of Design, and the Beaux-Arts Institute of Design,
working during the day to support himself. He traveled to Paris for a brief time,
but was forced to return to America at the outbreak of World War I. He was a
member of the Yiddish branch of the Communist Party, and art editor for YKUF,
a Jewish cultural magazine. He...was a founding member of the Society of
American Sculptors. Goodelman created sculptures in wood, metal, and stone,
and illustrated many children’s books in English and Yiddish" (National Museum
of American Art, 1996).  "Chaver Paver" was the pen name of Gershon
Einbinder. Einbinder was born on February 8, 1901 in Bershad (today in the
Ukraine). At the age of 19, he moved to Romania and eventually settled in the
United States in 1924. He lived in New York and Los Angeles, where he died in
1964. Chaver Paver made his debut in Yiddish literature in the 1920s as a
children’s writer. He wrote five volumes of children’s stories and several plays.
However, the majority of his literary works were stories and novels for adults.
SUBJECT(S): Children's stories, Yiddish. Children's literature. OCLC:
15009977  Lacks backstrips (spine coverings) as usually found, internally very
nice and clean on beautiful strong white paper. Good Condition thus. (YIDCHI-
5-10E). [ID #41690] $400.00. 

V.I. Lenin's Sister Describes the Bolshevik Leader's Childhood to Modern
Children 
 

85. · Ulʹianova-Elizarova, A. I. [Lenin's
Sister!] איליטשס קינדער־יארן ILITSHS KINDER-
YORN. Kiev: Kooperativer Farlag "kultur Lige",
1926. Presume 1st Yiddish edition [Title page
indicates “II uflage” (2nd edition), but we could
locate no earlier Yiddish edition, so we presume
this to indicate that the first edition was in Russian
and this Yiddish edition is the 2nd edition]. Original
modernist color illustrated paper wrappers bound 
into protective folder, 8vo, 25 pages. Includes
photo illustration of author with her little brother,

V.I. Lenin. 21 cm. In Yiddish. Title translates as, “Ilich’s Childhood Years.” Nr. 10
in the serices, “Shul-un pyonern-bibliyotek.” SUBJECT(S): Lenin, Vladimir Il'ich,
1870-1924 -- Childhood and youth. OCLC: 998762705. OCLC lists only 2



copies worldwide (LOC and Harvard). Paper browning, stamps to cover,
institutional stamp on copyright page, Good Condition Thus. Very Rare (Yid-42-
5A). [ID #40791] $400.00.

 

YIDDISH PERIODICALS 
 

ליטעראטור און לעבען · .86
LITERATUR UN LEBEN. VOL I,
NRS 1 AND 10; VOL II NRS 3, 4,
AND 5; VOL III NRS 1 AND 2
[1914: JAN AND NOV; 1915: MAR,
APRIL, MAY, OCT, NOV] [ 7
ISSUES TOTAL]. Nyu York [New
York]: Literashn Farlag, 1914-1915.
1st edition. Period boards. 8vo.
119, 123, 122, 124, 124, 126, 123,

60 pages. 24 cm. In Yiddish. Title translates to “Literature and Life: The Jewish
World Literary Social Monthly. ” Featuring some of the biggest names in Yiddish
literature, such as I. L. Peretz and Shalom Asch. These 3 volumes, published
between 1914-1915, appear to be the only one published; we could find no
record of later issues anywhere. SUBJECTS: Jews -- Periodicals. Contains
OCLC lists 23 copies worldwide (OCLC 19048582). Ex-library with usual
markings. Bound out of order. Edge wear to boards. Contents are very good.
Binding is starting. Overall Good Condition. (YID-40-68). [ID #40104] $1000.00.

 

:DI YUDISHE VELT די יודישע וועלט · .87
LITERARISH GEZELSAHFTLIKHE
MONATSSHRIFT. 1913, NRS. 2, 3, 4, 7, AND 12,
(FEB, MAR, APRIL, JULY, AND DEC. 1913) [5
ISSUES TOTAL PRESENT]. Vilna: Kletzkin, 1913.
1st edition. Period boards, 8vo,  168, [2], 148, 
[2], 152, 149, [1], 157, [1] pages [780 pages total].
In Yiddish.  Title translates as, “The Jewish World:
A Literary Societal Monthly.” Includes frontis
portraits, a self-portrait by Max Lieberman, and
many text and full-page-plate illustrations by E.M.
Lilien. Di Yudishe Velt appears to have run only 4

volumes over 3 years, 1913-1915. OCLC Number: 10652260.  Paper browning
but solid. Institutional marks to final issue, which is bound separately with
original wrappers, Solid good condition. (YID-33-48-LX). [ID #41128] $400.00.



 

:HAYNT היינט, יובל־בוך :   668־698, 1908־1938 · .88
YOYVL-BUKH 1908-1938. Varsha: [Drukarnia
Uniwersalna], 1938. 1st edition. Original paper
wrappers. 4to. 329 pages. 33cm. In Yiddish.
Holocaust-era imprint. Title translates to “Haynt
[Today]: Commemorative Book 1908-1938.” 30th
anniversary edition of Haynt, Yiddish daily
newspaper, published in Warsaw between 1908
and 1939, shut down with the invasion of Poland.
From its first years Haynt boasted an impressive
list of authors and well-known writers such as Y. L.

Peretz; David Frishman; Hillel Zeitlin; and Sholem Aleichem, a few of whose
novels were serialized. Was one of the two longest running and most important
Yiddish daily papers published in Warsaw in the early 1900s (YIVO, 2010).
Offers excellent insight into the interwar Polish Jewish literary and intellectual
scene SUBJECTS: Jewish newspapers -- Poland -- Warsaw. OCLC lists 9
copies worldwide (OCLC 60600457). Ex-library with no markings. Significant
repairs throughout. Pages browning. All contents good. (YID-40-75). [ID
#40129] $300.00. 

 

89· [Cover Design by Winold Reiss]. DER
HAMMER. SEPTEMBER 1926. VOL I, NR 7. New
York, Freiheit, 1926. Original illustrated glossy
paper wrappers, 4to, 64 pages. Cover design by
Wngold Reiss, famous for his images of Black life,
here creating an African-inspired landscape with
human forms. F. Winold Reiss (1886 – 1953) "was
a German-born American artist and graphic
designer. He....illustrated Alain Locke's The New
Negro, an important book about African American
culture. His most outstanding commission was for
the work performed on the Cincinnati Union

Terminal (now known as the Cincinnati Museum Center) in 1933. He blended
Art Deco with portraiture....Winold Reiss was a leader who devoted most of his
life towards painting a much broader cross section of ethnic diversity in
America, in a compassionate and objective manner, than any artist before him"
(Wikipedia 2018) Inside paper browning, but glossy cover stock remains very
good but with a tough of edgewear, especially at the lower spine. Stamped,
“Tsentrale Yidishe Bibliotek un Prese Arkhiv” at upper left margin of the cover.
Good Condition Thus. (YID-41-102). [ID #40814] $200.00.



 

וועכענטליכע ליטערארישע ביילאגע צום · .90
VEKHENTLIKHE .״ארבייטער פריינד״
LITERARISHE BEYLAGE TSUM "ARBEYTER-
FRAYND." NRS 1-52 [COMPLETE, NO MORE
ISSUED]. London: Arbeyter Fraynd, 1904-1905.
1st edition. Period boards. 8vo. 416 pages, 25
cm. In Yiddish. Issues 1-52. Title translates to
“Literary Suppliment to the ‘Worker’s Friend. ”
Arbeter Fraynd was a London-based weekly
Yiddish radical paper founded in 1885 by socialist
Morris Winchevsky. After the emigration of Saul
Yanovsky to the United States in 1894, Woolf

Wess became the editor in 1895. In 1898, Rudolf Rocker, a German non-
Jewish anarchist who had immersed himself into the Yiddish radical culture of
London's East End, became the editor of the paper. The paper was suppressed
at numerous times by the British government (Wikipedia, 2018). Prager p125.
Also listed in John Patten’s Yiddish Anarchist Bibliography – Periodicals. ”
SUBJECTS: Yiddish literature - England - Periodicals.  OCLC lists 9 copies
worldwide (OCLC: 174120785).  Binding repaired and spine rebacked. Paper
brown but solid, occasional margin wear,  Overall good condition. Important.
(YID-40-97). [ID #40195] $3000.00.

 

:FORTSCHRITT. FORTSHRIT פארטשריט.· .91
OFITSIALER ORGAN FUN DI AMALGAMAYTED
CLODHING VOIRKERS IN AMERIKA. VOLUME
VII NRS 1-52 (COMPLETE), 1921-1922. No Place
(Chicago?), Amalgamated Clothing Workers of
America, 1921-22. 1st edition. Period Cloth, Folio
(newspaper), ca 600 pages. Bound volume of the
ACWA's Yiddish weekly. (Its English language
counterpart was called ADVANCE) The
Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America
originalted as a heavily Jewish & Italian union out
of the successful 1910 strike against Hart,
Schaffner & Marx in Chicago, aided by middle

class progresssives like Jane Addams and the Women's Trade Union League.
"Among it's founding cadre, " note Buhle, Buhle & Georgakas (Encyclopedia of
the American Left, pp. 16-18), "nearly every variety of left-wing politics was
represented: Lithuanian revolutionary nationalism, Bohemian free-thought,



Italian syndicalism, the revoltionary unionism of the IWW, Jewish and Italian
anarchism, the orthodox socialism of the American Socialist Party...and the
tactically bolder socialism of the Jewish Bund. " This political rainbow is cleary
evident in the pages of the FORTSCHRITT.  Subjects:Jewish labor unions --
United States -- Periodicals. Yiddish newspapers -- United States -- Periodicals.
Labor movement -- New York -- Periodicals. OCLC: 40576795. OCLC lists 5
holdings, of unclear completeness, worldwide (JTS, U of I, Dept of Labor, YIVO,
IISH). Paper very brown and fragile, lacking 2 leaves from the first issue and
the remaining first 6 leaves loose with some loss. otherwise Good Condition.
(yid-35-3). [ID #41275] $750.00. 
 

91A·.פארטשריט  FORTSCHRITT. FORTSHRIT: OFITSIALER ORGAN FUN DI
AMALGAMAYTED CLODHING VOIRKERS IN AMERIKA. VOLUME VIII NRS
1-52 (COMPLETE), 1922-1923. No Place (Chicago?), Amalgamated Clothing
Workers of America., 1922-1923. 1st edition. Period Cloth, Folio (newspaper),
ca 600 pages. Bound volume of the ACWA's Yiddish paper.  SUBJECT(S):
Jews -- Employment -- Periodicals. Labor unions. OCLC: 40576795. OCLC lists
5 holdings, of unclear completeness, worldwide (JTS, U of I, Dept of Labor,
YIVO, IISH). Front board has edgewear, paper is browning and somehwat
fragile, but with minimal wear. Good Condition thus. (yid-35-2). [ID #41274]
$1000.00. 

 

92. · Cahan, L., editor. PINKES [PINKOS]
FERTLIORIKER ZSHURNAL FAR YIDISHER
LITERATURGESHIKHTE,
SHPRAKHFORSHUNG, FOLKLOR UN
BIBLIOGRAFIE. Four Issues. Band 1, nr. 1-2; 3;
4; Band 2, Nr 1 [COMPLETE SET, NO MORE
ISSUED]. New York: Yiddish Scientific Institute
[YIVO], American Branch [Yidisher visnshaftlekher
institut.; Amerikaner sektsie], 1927-29. Original
Wraps, Large 8vo. In Yiddish. Four loose issues.
This periodical survived only 2 volumes, ending
with vol. 2, Nr. 1 in 1929. A quarterly devoted to
the study of Yiddish literature, language, folklore

and bibliography. SUBJECT(S): Yiddish philology -- Periodicals. Yiddish
language -- Periodicals. OCLC: 122810294. OCLC lists 20 holdings worldwide.
Not in Shunami. Binding repaired, good solid copy of this important Yiddish
literary and linguistic journal.  (CT-15-2A). [ID #41157] $200.00.

 



93A. · Wischnitzer, Mark; Rachel Wischnitzer [William Cohn, S. Rubinstein, E.
Motylev].  מילגרוים : צייטשריפט פאר קונסט און
MILGROYM ZEITSCHRIFT FAR  ליטעראטור
KUNST UN LITERATUR [ISSUE 3, 1923]. Berlin:
Rimon, Paperback. First edition. Original
wrappers. 4to. 48 + [4] pages. 32cm. In Yiddish. 
Milgroym was published bi-monthly in separate
Hebrew and Yiddish editions (The Hebrew editions
were titled “Rimon”) from 1922-1924 for a total of
6 issues and "embraced the study, both
retrospective and contemporary, of art in all its
manifestations – painting, sculpture, music,
theatre. " In Geveb called Mil groym "arguably the

most visually stunning of the inter war Yiddish journals." Each issue contains
illustrations and literary works from a wide array of Jewish artists. Milgroym also
published works by the likes of Chaim Nachman Bialik, Jacob Klatzkin, Marc
Chagall, El Lissitzky, and A. Z. Idelson. The present issue features an essay on
the Synaoguge of Mohilev, with
illustrations, by El Lissitzky; and essay on
Jewish Artists in Russia by Henryk Berlewi,
an essay on the Magen David by Moses
Gaster; an essay on the Posthumous Work
of Israel Wachser by Chaim Bialik, as well
as other articles and illustrations, many in
color. For a detailed analysis of the
importance and cultural context of
Milgroym, see Naomi Brenner's excellent essay, "Milgroym’s Cultural Context
(https://ingeveb.org/blog/milgroym-s-cultural-context), part of In Geveb's series
on Milgroym and other interwar Yiddish journals. For more on Milgroym, see
the In Geveb special issue dedicated to this wonderful periodical.
SUBJECT(S):Jews -- Periodicals. Yiddish literature Jewish arts -- Periodicals.
Art, Modern -- 20th century -- Periodicals -- Yiddish. Germany. Jüdische
Kunst. OCLC: 1200783324. Wrappers are very lightly soiled and browning.
Spine is worn. Internally Very Good. (ART-27-6A). [ID #41385] $300.00. 

 

93B· Wischnitzer, Mark; Rachel Wischnitzer [William Cohn, S. Rubinstein, E.
Motylev]. מילגרוים : צייטשריפט פאר קונסט און ליטעראטור MILGROYM
ZEITSCHRIFT FAR KUNST UN LITERATUR [ISSUE 5, 1923]. Berlin: Rimon,
Paperback. First edition. Original wrappers. 4to. 40 pages. 32cm. In Yiddish.
Milgroym also published works by the likes of Chaim Nachman Bialik, Jacob
Klatzkin, Marc Chagall, El Lissitzky, and A. Z. Idelson.The present issue
features writings and artwork from William Cohn, S. Rubinstein, E. Motylev, and



more. SUBJECT(S):Jews -- Periodicals. Yiddish
literature Jewish arts -- Periodicals. Art, Modern --
20th century -- Periodicals -- Yiddish. Germany.
Jüdische Kunst. OCLC: 1200783324. Wrappers
are very lightly soiled and browning. Spine is
worn. Internally Very Good. (ART-27-6). [ID
#41384] $200.00. 

 

93C· Wischnitzer,
Mark; Rachel
Wischnitzer [William
Cohn, S. Rubinstein,
E. Motylev].  מילגרוים
: צייטשריפט פאר
קונסט און
MILGRO  ליטעראטור
YM ZEITSCHRIFT
FAR KUNST UN
LITERATUR [ISSUE
6, 1924]. Berlin:

Rimon, Paperback. First edition. Original wrappers. 4to. 48 + [4] pages. 32cm.
In Yiddish. Final issue. Milgroym also published works by the likes of Chaim
Nachman Bialik, Jacob Klatzkin, Marc Chagall, El Lissitzky, and A. Z. Idelson. 
SUBJECT(S):Jews -- Periodicals. Yiddish literature Jewish arts -- Periodicals.
Art, Modern -- 20th century -- Periodicals -- Yiddish. Germany. Jüdische Kunst.
OCLC: 1200783324. Wrappers are very lightly soiled and browning.Wear to
spine. Internally Very Good. (ART-27-6C). [ID #41390] $200.00.

 

YIDDISH BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS

 

94. · Steinberg, Noah. צו לויטערקייט TSU LOYTERKEYT: LIRISHE PROZE
[AUTHOR INSCRIBED]. Shikage [Chicago]: [Gedrukt Bay Di Dzshey Pres],
1931. 1st edition. Original boards. 8vo. 109 pages, 22 cm. In Yiddish.
Inscribed by author. Title translates to “Toward Purity: Lyrical Prose. ” Sternberg
(1889-1957) was a renowned Yiddish poet and author. Some of his works were
translated into English. SUBJECTS: Yiddish literature. OCLC Number:
872520315. Illustrated boards show slight damp. Overall Very Good Condition.
(YID-40-81). [ID #40140] $200.00.

 



95. · Lessing,
Gotthold Ephraim;
Judson, Sz. עמיליע
גאלאטי: טראגעדיע אין
EMILYE  פינף אקטען
GALOTI: TAGEDYE
IN FINF AKTEN.
Nyu-York [New York]:
Mehr Likht, 1911.
First Yiddish edition.
Original boards. 8vo.
109 pages, 20 cm. In
Yiddish. Title

translates to “Emilye Galot: A Tragedy in Five Acts. ” Yiddish translation of
Emilia Galotti by the famous German Enlightenment philosopher and dramatist,
Gotthold Ephraim Lessing (1729-1781). “Emilia Galotti is a drama of the
Enlightenment, though it doesn't precisely follow the standard French model of
the era. Although love is a central theme, in reality Emilia Galotti is primarily a
political commentary. The arbitrary style of rule by the aristocracy is placed in
stark contrast to the new and enlightened morality of the bourgeoisie”
(Wikipedia, 2018). SUBJECTS: German drama - Translations in Yiddish. OCLC
lists 14 copies worldwide (OCLC: 7404582). Very good condition. (YID-32-24-
EJX). [ID #40699] $200.00.

Two Future Israeli Leaders Describe WW I-Era Palestine 
 

96. · Ben-Gurion, David; Y. Ben-Tsvi [Yitzhak Ben-
Zvi]. :ארץ ישראל אין פערגאנגענהייט און געגענווארט
געאגראפיע, געשיכטע, רעכטליכע פערהעלטניסע,
בעפעלקערונג, לאנווירטשאפט, האנדעל און
ERETS YISROEL IN אינדוסטריע
FERGANGENHAYT UN GEGENVART:
GEOGRAFIE, GESHIKHTE REKHTILIKHE
FERHELTNISE, BEFELKERUNG,
LANDVIRTSHAFT, HANDEL UN INDUSTRYE /
FUN D. BEN-GURYON UN Y. BEN-TSVI; MIT
DRAY LANDKARTES UN 80 BILDER FUN
E.Y. Nyu-York [New York]: Poale-Tsiyon Palestine
Komitet, 1918.  1st edition. Original cartographic

illustrated boards, 8vo, 477 pages. Includes 3 maps (1 large fold-out) and 80
illustrations.  25 cm. In Yiddish. Title translates as: “The Land of Israel in the
Past and Present: Geography, History, Legal Relations, Population, Agriculture,



Trade and Industry…With three maps and 80 pictures of E.Y.“ Written as WWI
and the Ottoman Empire were coming to an end by two key leaders of the
Zionist movement and future leaders of the State of Israel–David Ben-Gurion
as the future primary national founder of the State of Israel and the first Prime
Minister of Israel  and Yitzhak Ben-Zvi who would become the longest-serving
President of Israel–who came together during their stay in the United States to
compile the book dealing with the Land of Israel. Includes large 42 x 66 cm fold
out map as well as bibliographical references. Subjects: Palestine--History--
Historical geography. Middle East -- Palestine. OCLC: 7392276. Hinges
starting, boards rubbed but attractive. Fold-out map shows a few tears at folds
as expected Good Condition (yid-33-93A-ELX-+). [ID #41816] $125.00.

 

97. · Vertinskii, Aleksandr. צװעלף לידער TSVELF
LIDER. Riga: Extra, 1928. 1st edition. Original
paper wrappers with portrait of Vertinskii on front
wrapper, bound into later pamphlet protector. 8vo.
14 pages, 23 cm. In Yiddish. Title translates to
“Twelve Songs.” Vertinsky (1889 - 1957) was a
Russian and Soviet artist, poet, singer, composer,
cabaret artist and actor of Ukrainian origin who
exerted seminal influence on the Russian tradition
of artistic singing. He toured extensively
throughout Russia and the USSR and appeared in
many Russian films. His legacy includes the Stalin
Prize and a Soviet astronomer even named a
small planet after him. (Wikipedia, 2018)

SUBJECTS: Songs, Russian -- Translations into Yiddish. OCLC:
53135253. OCLC lists 2 copies worldwide (Harvard and YIVO). Ex-library
with one faded stamp on front wrapper. Light soiling to wrappers. Contents are
clear and very good. Some pages are a bit “wavy.” Very Good Condition. Rare.
(YID-40-55-X-'l)  [ID #40061] $350.00.

 

98. · Nadir, Moishe [Moyshe] [Yitzchak Rayz]. Dust jacket illustration by Zuni
Maud. געקליבענע ווערק  פון משה נאדיר DI NAYSTE VERK [COVER TITLE:
GEKLIBENE VERK FUN MOSHE NADIR]. VOL 4: MORGN IZ MONTIK [OF 6
VOLUMES, STANDS ON ITS OWN]. Nyu-York [New York]: Idboro Publishers,
1932. Original publisher’s cloth in dramatic modernist color illustrated dust
jacket designed by Zuni Maud with illustrations on front and rear; 8vo, 190
+ [2] pages. 23 cm. In Yiddish. Illustrator Zuni Maud (born 1905) was an “Artist,
cartoonist, puppeteer, playwright, writer and poet. [He] Studied at the Cooper
Union Art School, Baron de Hirsch Art School and National Academy of Art,



New York. [and] Did illustrations for *Der kibitser*
and stage and costume design for productions by
Maurice Schwartz in the Yiddish Art Theater.
Contributed articles to Der kundes (N. Y.), Jewish
Daily Forward (N. Y.), Di tsayt (N. Y.), Kinderland
(N. Y.), Kinder zshurnal (N. Y.), Frayhayt (N. Y.).
[He was the] Illustrator of a number of books. In
1925, together with Yosel Cutler, [he] founded the
‘Modicot’ marionette theater. [He] Wrote plays,
children's stories and poems” (YIVO, 2018).
Author Yitzchak Rayz (1885-1943), “better known
by his pen name Moyshe Nadir was an American
Yiddish language writer and satirist…. In 1898, at

the age of 13, Rayz immigrated to New York and adopted the Americanized
name Isaac Reiss. Within a few years his work was published widely in the
New York Yiddish press, under a variety of pseudonyms, including Rinnalde
Rinaldine, Dilensee Mirkarosh, Der Royzenkavalir, Doctor Hotzikl, and, finally,
Moishe Nadir. The name ‘Nadir’ is a Yiddish expression meaning ‘here you are’
or ‘that's for you, ’ but can also mean ‘take this and choke on it. ’ As a teenager,
he wrote for Der Groyser Kundes (The Big Prankster) and later co-edited Der
Yiddisher Gazlon (The Yiddish Bandit) with Jacob Adler. He wrote for an
assortment of Communist Yiddish publications including the Frayhayt
(Freedom) newspaper and its successor Morgn Frayhayt (Morning Freedom)
and the magazines Der Signal (The Signal) and Der Hammer (The Hammer).
When his sharp-tongued theater reviews caused him to be banned from
theatrical productions, he resorted to attending plays in disguise. His own plays
were performed by Maurice Schwartz’s Yiddish Art Theater, Zuni Maude and
Yosl Cutlers Modicut puppet theater, Artef (Arbeter Teater Faraband, Workers
Theater Alliance) and the Federal Theater Project. Among his better known
poems are the erotic Vilde Royzen (Wild Roses, 1915) and his 1932 Rivington
Strit (Rivington Street). After a long association with the Frayhayt and the
Morgn Frayhayt, Rayz began to distance himself from the Communist cause
with the onset of the show trials in the Soviet Union and publicly broke with the
Morgn Frayhayt in the wake of the Molotiv-Ribbentrop Pact. He set out his
reasons in ‘Di, vos blayben mit der Morgn Frayhayt’ (‘Those who stay with the
Morgn Frayhayt’) in response to Morgn Frayhayt editor Moissaye Olgin’s ‘Di
vos gayen avek’ (‘Those who leave’). Rayz discusses his relationship to the
Communist Party in his posthumous ‘Moyde Ani’ (Wikipedia, 2019). SUBJECT
(S): Yiddish literature -- 20th century. Very Good Condition in dust jacket which
shows some edgewear affecting some letters on the spine. Very Good in Good
Jacket. (yid-41-91). [ID #40674] $225.00. 

98A · Nadir, Moishe [Moyshe] [Yitzchak Rayz]. Dust jacket illustration by Zuni



Maud. געקליבענע ווערק  פון משה נאדיר DI NAYSTE VERK [COVER TITLE:
GEKLIBENE VERK FUN MOSHE NADIR]. VOL 6: POLEMIK [OF 6
VOLUMES, STANDS ON ITS OWN]. Nyu-York [New York]: Idboro Publishers,
1936. Original publisher’s cloth in dramatic modernist color illustrated dust
jacket designed by Zuni Maud with illustrations on front and rear; 8vo, 243
pages. 23 cm. In Yiddish. SUBJECT (S): Yiddish literature -- 20th century.Very
Good Condition in dust jacket which shows some edgewear affecting some
letters on the spine. Very Good in Good Jacket. (yid-41-92). [ID #40675]
$225.00. 

With Aaron Gudelman Constructivist Cover Featured in 'Futur antérieur:
l'Avant-garde et le livre yiddish (1914-1939)' 

99. • Lee, Malka. [Malkah Li]. Cover
Design by Aron J. Gudelman [Aaron
J. Goodelman] לידער LIDER. 
[Signed by Author]. Nyu York (New
York) : Aroysgegebn Fun Der
Idisher Kultur Gezelshaft,  1932.
 Original modernist illustrated cloth
cover, signed by Gudelman in the
print, 8vo, 159, [1] pages ; 22 cm. In
Yiddish. Signed by author on end

paper. Features constructivist cover by Aron Gudelman. This cover is
featured as “fig. 25” in Hillel Kozovsky’s ‘Futur antérieur: l'Avant-garde et
le livre yiddish (1914-1939),’ p. 47. Aron Gudelman (Ataki, Bessarabia, 1890 -
New York, 1978) “was a sculptor, illustrator, etcher, lecturer, and teacher. Born
in Russia, he immigrated to New York in 1905 at the time of pogroms in Russia.
After attending the Cooper Union and the National Academy of Design, in 1914
he studied with Jean-Antoine Injalbert at the Ecole des Beaux-Arts in Paris.
Supporting himself as a machinist in the 1920s, Goodelman became a
communist. His concerns about social and economic conditions were
expressed in his art. He participated in exhibitions at the John Reed Club in the
early 1930s. After World War II, Goodelman created artworks related to the
Holocaust. He taught at City College of New York in the 1960s” (National
Museum of American Art, 1996) . Very light wear, spine sunned with touch of
wear at crown and foot. A beautiful copy, with the original velveteen on the cloth
cover still very much in tact. Very Good Condition (Yid-26-8A). [ID #39022]
$300.00. 

 

100. · Kaluschiner, J. L. Illustrated by Zuni Maud. ARUM MIR [AUTHOR
INSCRIBED]. Nyu-York [New York]: Farlag Feder, 1922. 1st edition. Original



boards. 8vo. 122 pages, 21 cm. In Yiddish. Title
translates to “Around Me. ” Includes 10 beautiful
Art Nouveau illustrations by Zuni Maud, which are
repeated throughout the text. Kaluschiner (1893-
1968), also known as Joseph Leiser, was a
Yiddish poet who released five books of Yiddish
poetry.  (OCLC 40822983). SUBJECTS: Yiddish
poetry - literature. Author inscription from 1922 to
the previous owner. Wear to boards. Some damp
stains in bottom left of leaves. Overall Good
Condition. (YID-40-71-L). [ID #40114] $200.00.

 

101. · Tucinschi, B. [Benjamin Tuchinsky]. אונטער
.UNTER DER HAK: H  (דער האק : (ה. לייוויק
LEYVIK. Shikago [Chicago]: M. Tseshinski, [M.
Ceshinsky], 1935. 1st edition. Original illustrated
paper wrappers. 87 pages: portrait; 20 cm. In
Yiddish. Beautiful copy in original wrappers with
dramatic period cover; published in Chicago but
printed in Rumania. SUBJECT (S): Named
Person: Leivick, H., 1888-1962. OCLC: 19304010.
Very Good Condition (yid-41-70-BEFLXBB). [ID
#40629] $350.00. 

 

102. · [Singer, Isaac Bashevis]. Siegel, Burt.
VARIANT. VOL VI, NR 3. AUTUMN 1966
[INCLUDES “AN INTERVIEW WITH I.B.
SINGER” ON PAGES 2-12]. Cincinnati: Hebrew
Union College-Jewish Institute Of Religion., 1966.
1st edition. Issue with Singer’s Photo on cover
and lead article being the transcript of an interview
with Singer on pages 2-12, which includes 6
additional photos interspersed throughout the text.
The Editors note, “Isaac Beshevis Singer visited
the Cincinnati campus for a week of lectures and
dialogue with the teachers and future rabbis of a
‘movement which does not actually forsake

Jewishness…but has taken out of Jewishness its very essence. ’” Interestingly,



Lawrence Kushner, then a rabbinic student, is listed on the masthead of this
issue for “Photography and New York representative. ” The Variant ran a total of
8 volumes, 1961-1969, generally appearing 3 times per year. “Issued by the
student body of the Hebrew Union College, Jewish Institute of Religion. ”
SUBJECT (S): Jewish college students -- Periodicals. Reform Judaism --
United States. OCLC lists 11 institutions with holdings for at least some of the
issues, but it is unclear which are complete. Only one Ivy League Institution
(Harvard) lists any holdings at all. Somewhat rare. Very Good Condition (KH-8-
64). [ID #40718] $400.00. 

 

103. · [Humor] Miller, Salem; Avida, Yehuda Leib.
Introduction by Yehudah Elzet. : פונ׳ם אידישן קוואל
FUN'M אידישע וויצן, אנעקדאטן און גלייכווערטלאך
IDISHN KVAL: IDISHE VITSN, ANEKDOTN UN
GLEYKHVERTLAKH. GEZAMLT UN BAARBET,
KLASIFITSIRT UN INTERPRETIRT FUN
SHALOM MILER; MIT A HAKDOME FUN
YEHUDAH ELZET. Vinipeg [Winnipeg, Canada]:
Dos Idishe Vort, 1937. 1st edition. Later Paper
Wrappers, 8vo. 301 pages, 21 cm. In Yiddish. Title
translates to “The Gist of Jewish Jest: A Classified
Compilation of Jewish Humorous Stories with
Interpretations. ” Includes a Saul Raskin

illustration on the title page of two Hasidim smoking cigarettes. OCLC:
15730249. SUBJECTS: Jewish wit and humor. Very Good ondition with light
edge wear. (YID-40-59-CL). [ID #40068] $225.00.

 

104. · Latayner, Yosef; Sandler, Peretz. יוסף אין
YOSEF IN EGIPTEN: HISTORISHE עגיפטען
OPERETTE IN 5 AKTEN UN 8 BILDER MUZIK.
Przemysì l: Amkraut & Freund, 1913. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers in protective library
binder. 8vo. 44 pages, 21 cm. In Yiddish. Title
translates to "Joseph in Egypt: A Historical Opera
in 5 Acts and 8 Pieces of Music. " Yosef Latayner
was a highly prolific Yiddish playwright, "known for
the quantity, rather than the quality, of his work
(NYPL, 2015). SUBJECTS: Yiddish drama.
Operas. OCLC lists 8 copies worldwide (OCLC:
19043099). Ex-library with usual, minimal



markings. Jewish Cultural Reconstruction bookplate. Overall good condition.
(YID-33-26-LXX). [ID #41052] $300.00.

 

YIZKOR BOOKS 
 

105. · [Ukraine] Osherowitch, Mendl. שטעט און
שטעטלעך אין אוקראינע און אין אנדערע פון רוסלאנד:
פאָרשונגען אין יידישער געשיכטע און יידישן
SHTET UN SHTETLEKH IN לעבנשטייגער
UKRAYINE UN IN ANDERE TEYLN FUN
RUSLAND: FORSHUNGEN IN YIDISHER
GESHIKHTE UN YIDISHN LEBNSSHTEYGER
(COMPLETE IN TWO VOLUMES). Nyu York
[New York]: M. Osherovitsh Yubiley-Komitet, 1948.
1st edition. Original Cloth, 8vo. 2 volumes. Vol. 1 –
306 pages; Vol. 2 – 305 pages. In Yiddish.
SUBJECT(S): Jews -- Soviet Union -- History.
Jews -- Ukraine -- History. Title on added title
page: Cities and towns in the history of the Jews
in Russia and the Ukraine. Responsibility: fun M.

Osherovitsh. OCLC: 38718164. OCLC lists 15 copies worldwide. Ex-library with
bookplate, marking on spine, and stamp on title page. Light wear to cover and
spine. Text in very good condition. (YIZ-6-5). [ID #41481] $225.00. 

 

106. · [Ukraine]. יידן אין אוקראינע YIDN IN
UKRAINE [COMPLETE IN 2 VOLUMES]. New
York, Gezelshaft Tsu Faraybikn..., 1967. 1st
edition. Original publisher's cloth, 4to; 342 + 145
pages; In Yiddish. Title translates as, "Jews in the
Ukraine." With lots of illustrations and detailed
index. OCLC: 18462513. Ex-library with usual
marks, Light wear, about Very Good Condition.
(YIZ-5-8AXX). [ID #41478] $300.00. 

 

107. · [Bialystok] Herschberg, Abraham; & Yudl Mark. : פנקס ביאליסטאָק
גרונט-מאטעריאלן צו דער געשיכטע פון די יידן אין ביאליסטאָק ביז נאָך דער ערשטער



-PINKES BIALYSTOK; GRUNT וועלט-מלחמה
MATERYALN TSU DER GESHIKTE FUN DI YIDN
IN BIALYSTOK BIZ NOKH DER ERSHTER
VELT-MILKOHME PINKOS BIALYSTOK.
[COMPLETE IN 2 VOLUMES]. New York,
Bialystok Jewish Historical Association, 1949. 1st
edition. Original Cloth, 8vo, 480 + 380 pages. In
Yiddish. The chronicle of Bialystok: basic material
for the history of the Jews in Bialystok until the
period after the First World War. OCLC:
10792576. Very Good Condition(YIZ-10-1). [ID
#41479] $300.00. 

 

PLEASE BROWSE OUR ADDITIONAL YIZKOR BOOK AND COMMUNITY
HISTORY LISTINGS HERE

 

 

PIYYUTIM & POETRY

108. · Yosef, Binyamin Refael Ben; Rosanes,
Salomon; Bialik, Hayyim Nahman; Danon,
Abraham. שירי ישראל בארץ הקדם  :  קבץ שירים שונים
מכתבי־יד ישנים ... בשבתות ובמועדי השנים ובשמחת
-SHIRE YISRA'EL BE-ERETS HA  מילה וחתנים
KEDEM: KOVETS SHIRIM SHONIM MI-KITVE-
YA YESHANIM... BE-SHABATOT UVE-MO'ADE
HA-SHANIM UVE-SIMHAT MILAH VA-HATANIM.
Istambul [Istanbul]: Binyamin Refael B. Yosef Bi-
Defus Yitshak Yehudah Arditi, 1921. First edition.
Original boards. 8vo. 8, 16, 252 pages, 20 cm. In
Hebrew. Title translates to “Songs of the Middle
East: Collection of Different Songs and Old

Manuscripts. ” A book of Hebrew piyyutim and poetry printed in Istanbul. While
Zionism was primarily a European concept, it also developed within local
Jewish Ottoman communities. Istanbul was the first city in the Islamic world to
be endowed with an official Zionist agency. SUBJECTS: Piyutim -- Texts.
Judaism -- Turkey -- Istanbul -- Liturgy -- Texts. Jewish religious poetry, Hebrew
-- Turkey -- Istanbul. OCLC lists 8 copies worldwide (OCLC: 122841138).
Binding is repaired. Boards are worn. Pages browning, Overall good condition.
(ZION2-1-6-DLHH-'e). [ID #40500] $225.00.



LADINO

109. · Gatenio, Raphael J. JUDEO ESPANIOL: Ê
ISTORIKÊ POREIA MIAS PARADOSÊS,
DIETHNES SUNEDRIO = THE EVOLUTION OF
A CULTURE, INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE.
Thessalonike: Idruma Ets Ahaim, 1999. 1st
edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 171 pages,
24 cm. In English, French, Greek, and Judeo-
Spanish. Contents include essays on the origins of
Judeo-Spanish and topics related to its literature,
poetry, and culture. SUBJECTS: Ladino literature -
- Congresses. Jews -- Spain -- Congresses.
OCLC lists 11 copies worldwide, but only one copy

on the east coast (USHMM), and none at any Ivy League Libraries (OCLC:
222831169). Very good condition. (YID-32-19-AX). [ID #40682] $225.00.

 

BIBLE, RABBINICS & HASKALAH
 

SEDER סדר מעמדות: ושיר היחוד · .110
MA'AMADOT: VE-SHIR HA-YIHUD. Pisa: Yitshak
Shizana, 1795. Later paper wrappers, 12mo. 176
pages, 15 cm. In Hebrew. Title translates to
“Ma’amadot: The Song of Uniqueness. ” Contains
verses and Torah partite, along with sections from
the Mishnah, Gemara, and aggadot. SUBJECTS:
Liturgy. OCLC: 233306329. OCLC lists 3 copies
worldwide (DNL, NLI, Berlin). Vinograd, Pisa 31.
Very Good Condition. Scarce. (RAB-64-91). [ID
#40251] $425.00. 

111. • Gesellschaft hebräischer Literaturfreunde.; Kanter, Philipp Christoph (I,
Königsberg). המאסף לשתי תקופות HA-ME'ASEF SHETE TEKUFOT HA-
AHARONOT [6 ISSUES, COMPLETE THIS VOLUME]. Königsberg: Gedruckt
bei Daniel Christoph Kanter Konigl. Dreuck. hofbuchdrucker, 1788.  1st
edition. 8vo. Pages 211-392 [ie 181 pages total], 19 cm. In Hebrew. Title
translates to "The Collector: Two Latest Periods. " The first and most important
journal of the Jewish enlightenment movement, published between 1784 and



1811 by the Society of Promoters of the Hebrew
Language, first in Königsberg and later in other
German cities. "In addition to articles on Hebrew
prose and poetry, Ha-Me'assef printed general
scientific articles, papers on mathematics and
natural science, biographies of eminent Hebrew
scholars, and articles on the history of the Roman
emperors" (Wikipedia) . SUBJECTS: Hebrew
literature - Haskalah - Periodicals. OCLC lists 11
copies worldwide (OCLC: 23677849) . Ex-library
with usual markings. Lacks wrappers. (GER-55-7).
[ID #41040] $200.00. 

 

112. · Rapoport, Solomon Judah
Leib (Shir). שארית יהודה: כולל נס
הצלת ישראל על ידי מרדכי ואסתר
SHE'ERIT YEHUDAH: KOLEL NES
HATSELET YIS´RA'EL 'AL YEDE
MORDEKHAI VE-ESTER: BE-
ORAH SHIR UVE-DEREKH SIHAT
ISH LE-RE'EHU: VE-NEHLAK LE-
ARBA'AH HELAKIM. Vin [Vienna]
Schmid, 1827. Vin [Vienna] Schmid,
1827. 1st edition, Period boards,
12mo, 84 pages. In Hebrew; some

text in German. One of Rabbi Rapoport (the Shir) 's first publications. She'erit
Yehudah is Hebrew translation of the play "Esther" which was first staged in
French in 1689. The translator, Rabbi Shlomo Yehudah Rapoport (The "Shir, "
1790-1867), was a leader of the Haskalah in Galicia, was a the founders of
Chochmat Israel, and rabbi of Tarnopol. The play is divided into 4 parts.
SUBJECT(S): Criticism, interpretation, etc. Bible. Esther -- Criticism,
interpretation, etc. OCLC: 19204622. Spine rebacked, stamp on title, toning,
Good Condition. (Rab-66-19). [ID #41323] $200.00. 

 

113. · Teomim, Joseph Ben Meir, Approximately 1727-1792 Or 1793. ספר פרי
מגדים והוא ביאור חדש ופירוש מספיק על שלחן ערוך מטור אורח חיים ומשם יפרד והיה
לשני ראשים, שם האחד משבצות זהב, פירוש מספיק על דברי מרנא ... בעל הטורי זהב,
SEFER PERI / ... ושם השני אשל אברהם, מבאר כל דברי מרנא ... בעל מגן אברהם
MEGADIM: VE-HU BE'UR HADASH... ' AL SHULHAN 'ARUKH MI-TUR
ORAH HAYIM... LI-SHENE RASHIM: SHEM HA-EHAD MISHBETSOT



ZAHAV... VE-SHEM HA-SHENI ESHEL
AVRAHAM.... Zolkiew [Ostrog, Ukraine]:
[Publisher Not Identified], 1810-1811. 1st edition.
Period half leather boards, 4to, 141 leaves. In
Hebrew. Printed partially on blue paper. Joseph
ben Meir Teomim (1727–1792) was a Galician
rabbi born at Lemberg. While still young he
succeeded his father in the position of preacher
and rabbinical instructor in the yeshivah of
Lemberg. Later he went to Berlin, where he stayed
several years in the bet ha-midrash of Daniel Itzig.
Then he resumed his former position at Lemberg,
and in 1782 was appointed rabbi at Frankfurt an
der Oder, where he remained until his death. He
was buried in the Jewish cemetery at

Frankfurt/Oder. SUBJECT(S): Karo, Joseph ben Ephraim, 1488-1575. Orah
hayim -- Commentaries. Talmud. Sulhan ‘Arukh Yoreh de’ah -- Commentaries.
OCLC lists 4 copies worldwide (YU, HUC, YIVO, JTS), though it also lists
another edition from Lvov 1810-1811 but with vastly different pagination (2
copies, JTS & HUC).  Boards very worn but solid, paper and internally binding
excellent, overall Good+ Condition. Rare. (KH-8-52). [ID #40672] $750.00. 

 

114. · Volf, Shelomoh Ben Binyamin; Vais, Yaakov
Nunes; Herts, Naftali. ספר יקהל שלמה : והוא דרושים
נחמדים על סדר הפרשיות ... סובב והולך על סוגיות
התלמוד ולשונות הרמב"ם ושאר מחברים ראשונים
SEFER YAKHEL SHELOMOH: VE-HU  ואחרונים
DERUSHIM NEHMADIM `AL SEDER HA-
PARSHIYOT... SOVEV VE-HOLEKH `AL
SUGYOT HA-TALMUD U-LESHONOT HA-
RAMBAM U-SHEAR MEHABRIM RISHONIM VE-
AHARONIM. Livorno: Nella Stamp Di Giov.
Vincenzo Falorni, 1786. 1st edition. Period
boards with velum spine, 4to. 136 pages, 30 cm.

In Hebrew with some Italian. Title translates to “Sefer Yakhel Shelomoh: Nice
Commentaries on the Weekly Readings with reference to the Talmud,
Maimonides, and the Sages. ” Solomon, son of Benjamin Wolf (died in 1761)
served as rabbi until becoming rabbi of Pinczow. For some time, R. Solomon
Wolf was the scribe of the Council of the Four Lands. He was the author of
Vayakhel Shlomo [Solomon Gathered] on the five books of the Torah (Livorno,
1785) and a book of sermonic material Beit Shlomo [House of Solomon]
(Museum of the History of Polish Jews, 2018). SUBJECTS: Jewish sermons,



Hebrew. OCLC lists 6 copies worldwide (OCLC: 122770558). Upper outside
margin of paper and boards chewed through toward front, but just a few letters
on one leaf touched, virtually all text content is complete, owner stamps to title
page, good condition thus. (RAB-64-73-BL). [ID #40186] $350.00.

 

115. · [Vilna Gaon] Moses Ze'ev Ben Eliezer, Of
Grodno, (Died 1830). ... : זה ספר אגודת אזוב
דרושים ... על סדר הזמנים ... לשבתות ולמועדים ...
ובסופו קונטרס הנקרא אלון בכות ... ובו דרושים שנאמרו
ZEH SEFER AGUDAT ... בהספד חכמי הדור
EZOV:... DERUSHIM... 'AL SEDER HA-
ZEMANIM... LE-SHABATOT ULE-MO’ADIM...
UVE-SOFO KUNTRES HA-NIKRA ALON
BAKHUT... U-VO DERUSHIM SHE-NE'EMRU
BE-HESPED HAKHME HA-DOR.... Byalistok:
Aharon Ha-Levi Horvits, 1823-1824. 1st edition.
Period quarter leather, 4to, 100 + [2] leaves. In
Hebrew. Sermons for Shabbat and holidays,
including the pamphlet Alon Bechut: Eulogies on

scholars of the generation. The author, the Ga'on Rabbi Moshe Ze'ev
[Margaliot], was the Av Beit Din of Tykocin and Bialystok and the author of
Marot HaTzovot (Bialystok, 1824). Includes approbations by Rabbi Akiva Eiger
and the giants of Lithuanian Jewry. Eulogy 1 is on the Vilna Ga'on -"The divine
and holy Kabbalist Rabbi Eliyahu HaChassid¦ Vilna". Additional eulogies are on
other giants of his generation, including Rabbi Chaim of Volozhin. This copy
contains additional leaves (including 5 pages of omitted sermons for Shabbat
HaGadol 1826-1827), which were printed in 1828; these do not appear in most
copies. “Alon bakhut” on leaves 80-97.SUBJECT(S): Jewish festival-day
sermons. Jewish sermons, Hebrew. Jewish funeral sermons. OCLC: 46710072.
OCLC lists 8 copies worldwide, only three in North America. Usual wear to
board, staining and occasional worming to paper, with no loss. Good+
Condition. (KH-8-51A). [ID #40671] $750.00. 

 

116. · Ibn Zarza, Samuel; Schiff, Jacob H.; Ya'akov Kohen Mi Gazolo; Meir Ben
Ephraim, Of Padua; Ishak Ben Shlomo Al Ahdab; Kazim, Shemuel Ben
Mosheh. מקור חיים  SEFER MEKOR HAYIM: BE'UR AL HA-TORAH. Mantua:
Nidpas A. Y. Ha-Shutafim Me'ir Ben Efraim Me-Padovah Ve-Ya'akov Ben Naftali
Ha-Kohen Mi-Gazolo, 1559. 1st edition. Later boards. 4to. 260 pages, 31 cm.
In Hebrew. Elucidation of the Torah by Rabbi Shmuel Tzartzah, (his Jewish
name) ibn Sana, who was among the 14th century Jewish sages of Spain. He



was also occupied with philosophy. This work
mainly deals with understanding the ibn Ezra's
words in his elucidation of biblical verses, and in
the
underst
anding
of the
reason
s for
the
comma
ndment

s according to all the Ramba"m's
works, and criticism of Moreh
Nevuchim(Guide for the Perplexed). SUBJECTS: Bible. Pentateuch --
Commentaries -- Early works to 1800. Hebrew imprints -- Italy --
Mantua. (OCLC: 762388324). Missing title page and first few text pages. Starts
with the author's introduction that has been trimmed and laid down. Good
condition thus. (RAB-66-2). [ID #41009] $500.00. 

 



117. · Rabbi Yitzhak bar Moshe [ben Moses] of Vienna. אור זרוע OR ZARUA.
PARTS I-IV [COMPLETE]. Zhitomir [Zitomir], Shapira [Shapiro]; & Jerusalem:
Hirshensohn, 1862-1890. First Edition. Four volumes bound in two; period
quarter leather (Cloth with leather spine), and Cloth, 4to (large), 232+ 184 and
106 + [80] pages. Vols I & II printed by the grandsons of the Slavita Rav,
Rabbi Chanina Lipa, and Rabbi Yehoshua Heschel Shapira. Each section
has a separate title page in red and black ink. Later on, volumes 3 & 4 were
published by Hirschensohn in Jerusalem. Isaac ben Moses Of Vienna, (ca.
1180—ca. 1250, Vienna), was a “medieval codifier of Jewish law (Halakha)
whose vast compilation, Or Zaru'a (‘Light Is Sown’), was widely quoted in later
Halakhic works. Or Zaru'a is also valued by historians for its descriptions of
Jewish life in medieval France, Germany, and Italy.By his own testimony, Isaac
was born in Bohemia. Although poor he was determined to become an
educated man and embarked upon a nomadic life that brought him into contact
with the most respected Jewish scholars of Bohemia, France, and Germany.
The Or Zaru'a is a compendium of the knowledge he gathered from eminent
rabbis—some in the form of correspondence—and his own commentaries and
responsa (answers to specific questions) on matters of law. The original
manuscript, so vast that it presented a problem for copyists, was copied in
sections, over a long period of time, and was widely disseminated only by
means of quotations in the works of other Halakhists. Of the surviving
manuscripts no two are alike in sequence, thus obscuring any order intended
by the author. The first two parts did not appear in published form until 1862”
(Encyclopedia Britannica). OCLC:872585201. Some wear to boards, tiny bit of
worming to inside margin (at spine) of a few pages as often found, attractive,
about Good+ Condition. (RAB-66-24). [ID #41577] $400.00. 

 



118. · Kabuli, Shelomoh ben Menahem; Norzi, Jedidiah Solomon Raphael ben
Abraham. שאלות ותשובות מהגאונים : אשר נדפסו בימי קדם ... ועתה בראותינו תועלת
הגדול ותכליתו שנמצאים בו ארבע מאות תשובות ... עלתה ברוחינו להדפיסו [מחדש,
.SHE'ELOT U-TESHUVOT MEHA-GE'ONIM .[מוגהות ע"י משה ב"ר שמואל קזיס
ASHER NIDPESU BI-YEME KEDEM BE-KIRYAT KUSHTANDINAH VE-'ATAH
POH... Mantovah [Mantua]: Bi-Defus Shelomoh Mi-Nortsi, 1597. Later boards.
8vo. 72 pages, 21 cm. In Hebrew. Title translates to “Response of the Geonim.
” Third edition of the Geonic responsa, following the Prague first edition printed
in 1590 and a 1596 Mantua edition. Four hundred responsa from the geonim,
heads of the talmudic academies, mainly in Babylonia, in Sura and Pumbedita,
in the period after the redaction of the Talmud. The ge’onim, undisputed
halakhic authorities of the time, received many thousands of inquiries from
throughout the Jewish world encompassing all aspects of Jewish life and
learning. The title page has the ornate Prague frame with Moses holding the
tablets of the Law at the top, cherubim on the either side of him, and along the
sides two bearded figures above additional cherubim, a single Magen David on
the right, and at the bottom two lions about the spread hands of the Kohen.

On the verso is a preamble from Rarbbi Solomon ben Menahem Kabuli, and
below that a two tailed crowned lion, the emblem of Bohemia. Next are the
contents by subject, in two columns (6 f.), the text, and then verse in praise of
the work, and, on the last page, epilogues from Rabbi Menahem Aguzi and the
editor, Rabbi Ezekiel Moses ben Jacob. The final one makes its first



appearance in this printing.       The text, in square letters in a single column, is
unpaginated. Both queries and responses are concise, often simplifying a
complex law in an epigrammatic manner. The names of the submitter, in
contrast to later responsa, are omitted. The contents, by subject, are: tefilla and
tefillin; Shabbat, Yom Tov and Pesah; the sanctity of the Kohen; first born and
milah; honoring parents and proper conduct; laws related to dining; forbidden
foods; usury; bans and lashes; gentile wine; oaths; illicit relations; betrothal;
divorce and refusal of a minor; ketubbot; levirate marriage and halitzah; charity;
judges and witnesses; ethics; injury; theft; deposits; sale; agency and
partnership; borrowing and lending; deeds; inheritance and orphans; and
mourning. SUBJECTS: Responsa -- To 1040. Geonic literature. Vinograd,
Mantua 192. Steinschneider, C. B. No. 4052, col. 642; Zedner, p. 726.  Amram,
D.W. Makers of Hebrew books in Italy,; page 333. OCLC lists 7 copies
worldwide (OCLC: 232916878). Repair to title page with one word replaced in
pen, additional notations in various hands, including an owner's notation dated
1629. Final leaf repaired with loss to top quarter of page. Old paper-tape on
preceeding two leaves with some loss to text. Light damp stains to some
pages. Overall fair condition. (RAB-65-29-BL). [ID #40482] $900.00. 

 

119. · Reynier, L. DE L'ÉCONOMIE PUBLIQUE
ET RURALE DES ARABES ET DES JUIFS.
Genève, J. J. Paschoud, 1820. 1st edition. Later
boards. 8vo. 543 pages, 21 cm. In French. Title
translates to “From the Urban and Rural Economy
of the Arabs and Jews. ” A monumental history of
“Arabian economy” drawn from Greco-Roman
sources. Reynier (1762-1824) was an notable
Swiss-French scholar of ancient and modern
economic history who accompanied Napoleon on
his expedition to Egypt, where he served as High
Superintendent of Revenues and Finances.
SUBJECTS: Arabs. Jews -- Politics and
government. Jews -- Social conditions. Jews --
Agriculture. OCLC lists 10 copies worldwide, but
only 2 copies in North America (Penn and
Harvard) (OCLC: 698357953). A colleague offers
a copy for sale for $2500. Ex-library with usual
markings. Pages are ridged and wavy, but Very

Good Condition. (YID-41-9-PE). [ID #40206] $650.00. 

 

ZIONISM 
 

120. · Palestine Department Of Customs, Excise, and Trade. THE
COMMERCIAL BULLETIN. VOL. V, NOS. 50, 52-61 [11 ISSUES TOTAL].
Jerusalem: Department Of Customs, Excise, And Trade, 1924. 1st edition.
Original paper wrappers. 8vo. 11 issues, approximately 40-50 pages each with
multiple pages of advertisements from the period, 24 cm. Published every two
weeks by the Department of Commerce and Industry (1922-24) and the
Department of Customs, Excise and Trade (1924-1931). SUBJECTS: Palestine
-- Commerce -- Periodicals. OCLC lists 16 holdings worldwide, most appear to



be incomplete (OCLC: 162116616). Wrappers
have some chips in the margin. Pages browning.
All contents are very clear and good. (ZION2-2-
19). [ID #40971] $500.00. 

No Copies in OCLC-Worldcat 
 

121. · World
Habonim. ARISE
AND BUILD: THE
STORY OF
AMERICAN
HABONIM. New
York: Habonim Labor
Zionist Youth, 1947.
1st edition. Original
illustrated paper
wrappers. 8vo. 19
pages 23 cm.
"Habonim Library No.
4, " from July 1947.
Not to be confused

with David Breslau's 1961 book of the same title. This report details the major
events and timeline of 1947 for Habonim. Habonim was an educational youth
movement formed in the UK. It would later merge with Dror, based in Poland, to
form Habonim Dror. Features beautiful illustrations of Habonim activities.
SUBJECTS: Labor Zionism. OCLC lists no copies of this publication
anywhere, and only one holding (NYPL) for the preceding 3 publications
in the "Habonim Library" series. Very good condition. Very Rare. (ZION2-2-
7). [ID #40974] $300.00. 

 

122. · Robert, Harry Drayton. THE LAWS OF
PALESTINE: IN FORCE ON THE 31ST DAY OF
DECEMBER 1933 [VOLS. 1-3 COMPLETE].
London: Printed By Waterlow And Sons, 1934. 1st
edition. Original boards. 8vo. Lxxix, 2668, 125
pages [2872 pages total] 25 cm. Sir Robert Harry
Drayton (1892-1963) was a British legal officer. In
1931, Drayton, previously Solicitor-General, was
appointed Legal Draftsman to the Palestine
Government. In 1933, Drayton compiled and
catalogued the laws, decrees, regulations, rules,
etc. Which were issued in Palestine in addition to
the British Royal laws and decrees enforced
therein (UCC, 2019). SUBJECTS: Law - Palestine.
(OCLC: 22912793). Foxing to some pages.

Boards are lightly worn. Very good condition. (ZION2-2-12). [ID #40979]
$700.00. 



No Copies in OCLC-Worldcat

123. ·  NAAME - KFAR BLUM. Jerusalem: The
Zionist Organization - Youth Department, 1940s.
1st edition. 4to. 59 pages, 32 cm. In English.
Mimeographed publication that details the
establishment of the Naame Kfar Blum by the
Labor Zionist Habonim (now Habonim Dror) youth
movement. The founding members of the kibbutz
were primarily from the United Kingdom, South
Africa, the United States and the Baltic countries
(Wikipedia) and included many Holocaust
refugees. The kibbutz was named in honor of
Léon Blum, the Jewish socialist former Prime
Minister of France who was the focus of a widely
publicized, and ultimately unsuccessful, show trial
in 1942 mounted by the collaborationist Vichy

regime. SUBJECTS: Land settlement -- Palestine. No copies on OCLC. Pages
are browning. Stamp of National Young Judaea on front. Pages are creased in
the margins. All contents good. Very Rare. (ZION2-2-20). [ID #40986] $225.00. 
 

 

124. · Katz, Franz Josef. WITNESS TO
FULFILLMENT: ISRAEL UNDER THE TRUCE:
NINE FEATURES. New York: International Pr.,
1949. 1st edition. Original paper wrappers. 8vo.
30 pages, 23 cm. Franz Katz was the Executive
Director of the Brooklyn Zionist Region. He was
active in Zionist activism prior to statehood and
aided the delegation of the Jewish Agency for
Palestine as a liaison to Sweden, Norway,
Denmark, and Iceland. In August 1948, he
travelled to Palestine and documented the most
critical moments in Israel's history, writing about
the lead up to independence for the Brooklyn
Eagle. SUBJECTS: Israel. OCLC Number:
24731760. OCLC lists 2 copies worldwide (Leo

Baeck, USouthampton). Very good condition. Rare. (ZION2-2-28). [ID #40993]
$200.00. 

 

125. · Brandeis, Louis D. [PERSONAL LETTER FROM LOUIS BRANDEIS TO
DR. CURT NAWRATZKI]. Boston, 1915. Single page letter on letterhead from
the Provisional Executive Committee for General Zionist Affairs, of which Louis
D. Brandeis was chairman. The American Provisional Executive Committee for
General Zionist Affairs was established by Louis Brandeis during the early
years of World War I to run Zionist affairs on behalf of the worldwide Zionist
Organization due to divisions within the Zionist community over allegiances to
the different side in the world conflict (Wikipedia). Typed letter with Brandeis's
signature at the end. SUBJECTS: Zionism. The letter is edgeworn in the top
right. Crease marks have been covered over by clear cellophane tape. (ZION2-



2-32). [ID #40997] $300.00. 

 

השומר הצעיר: · .126
עתון הבוגרים של
הסתדרות "השומר
ליובל XXV - "הצעיר
XXV העשרים וחמש
LE-YOVL
HESHRAYIM VE-
CHOMESH
[SPECIAL ISSUE OF
HA-SHOMER HA-
TSA’IR: ‘ITON HA-
BOGRIM SHEL
HISTADRUT "HA-
SHOMER HA-
TSA’IR."]. Warsaw:
Hashomer Hatzair,

1938. 1st edition. Original photographic paper wrappers,
4to, 44 + [1] pages. Ha-Shomer ha-Za'ir newspaper,
special issue for the twenty-fifth Jubilee, 1913-1938.
Beautiful modernist design, both in font and use of
photos, which appear throughout. The bi-weekly began in
1927 and ceased publication in 1939. SUBJECT (S):
Labor Zionists -- Poland -- Periodicals. Labor Zionists.
OCLC appears to list 4 holdings of at least one issue
(NYPL, Stanford, YIVO, OSU), with unclear issue runs.
Heavy wear to wrappers, but no loss of text, paper inside
shows toning, as expected, but paper and internal
binding remain solid ant strong. Good Condition Thus.
(KH-9-12). [ID #40793] $225.00.

1ST ITALIAN EDITION OF HERZL'S 'JEWISH STATE'--FROM THE YEAR
AFTER THE BALFOUR DECLARATION 
 

127. · Theodor Herzl. Translated by G. Servadio. LO STATO EBRAICO.
TENTATIVO DI UNA SOLUZIONE MODERNA DEL PROBLEMA EBRAICO.
Lanciano, Gino Carabba, 1918. First Italian Edition. Original Publisher’s
printed boards, 12mo, pp. (6), ix (3), 14-163, (2) pages. First Italian edition,
published just as the Mandate period was about to begin, of the tract that gave
birth to political Zionism. "Herzl's Der Judenstaat has remained the single
most important manifesto of modern Zionism and is one of the most
important books in the history of the Jewish People." See Michael
Heymann, Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana-Treasures of Jewish Booklore (1994) no.
46, p. 102. SUBJECT(S): Zionism. Jews. OCLC: 28598149. OCLC lists only 4
copies in the US (Penn, Perdue, Duke, American Jewish U). Light wear, Very
Good Condition. Scarce. (zion-10-10-R-'x). [ID #41357] $450.00. 

 



128. · Neturei Karta.
[ANTI ZIONIST
POSTER] שומו שמים!
SHUMU SHAMIM.
Jerusalem: Eidah Ha-
Hareidit,. No Date
(Mid 20th Century).
1st edition. Large
poster, ca. 42 x 67
cm. In Hebrew.
Translates as,
"Heaven Forbid!"
Anti-Zionist poster by
the Neturei Karta
(Ha-Eidah ha-
Hareidit), group of

ultra-orthodox, mainly in Jerusalem, who regard
the establishment of a secular Jewish state in Erez Israel as a sin and a denial
of God, and therefore do not recognize the State of Israel. Their name, which is
Aramaic for "guardians of the City, " derives from a passage in the Jerusalem
Talmud (Hag. 76: 3) stating that religious scholars are the guardians and
defenders of the city. Neturei Karta broke away from Agudat Israel in 1935,
when the latter attempted to restrain extremist demands for an independent
ultra-Orthodox Jerusalem community completely separate from the rest of the
Zionist community. The group first adopted the name Hevrat ha-Hayyim, after
Rabbi Joseph Hayyim Sonnenfeld. It aimed at creating "a circle free from the
influence of the contemporary spirit and its fallacious opinions, " and a condition
of membership was "the education of sons and daughters in the traditional
Jewish manner, without any change (girls' schools which teach Hebrew do not
provide education in the traditional Jewish manner). " The last phrase alluded
to Agudat Israel's Bet Ya'akov girls' schools, where the language of instruction
is Hebrew. Large poster, age staining, creased and split on folds with archival
repairs to the rear. Good Condition thus. (Zion2-3-1). [ID #41207] $225.00. 

 

129. · Zionist Federation Of Great Britain and
Ireland. THE JERUSALEM ARMS TRIALS.
London: Zionist Federation Of Great Britain And
Ireland, 1943. 1st edition. Original paper
wrappers. 12mo. 32 pages, 17 cm. Holocaust-era
imprint. Features a letter from David Ben-Gurion,
at the time the Chairman of the Jewish Agency, to
the General Commanding Officer in Palestine. The
Jerusalem Arms Trial concerned the illegal
possession of vast quantities of guns by
British soldiers. The British Mandate charged
the officers with attempting to smuggle guns
to Jewish Palmach fighters. SUBJECTS: Trials
(illegal arms transfers) - Jerusalem. OCLC:
36849152. OCLC lists 6 copies worldwide
(Princeton, HUC, UT-Austin, Tel Aviv U, Izhak Ben
Zvi, USouthampton), only 3 in the US. Very good

condition. (ZION2-1-38). [ID #40924] $225.00. 



 

130. · ISRAEL BEFORE THE SECURITY
COUNCIL, MAY 15-JULY 15, 1948, A RECORD
OF FIDELITY TO THE UNITED NATIONS.
UNITED NATIONS. New York, 1948. 1st edition,
Original paper wrappers, 4to (large), 67 pages.
Documents the the Israeli side in the War of
Independence as presented at UN meetings and
discussions between May 15 and July 15, 1948,
including the sequence of events from the day of
the declaration of independence to July 15, 1945:
the invasion of Arab armies, and the course of
battles. Through the efforts of The UN mediator,
Count Polka Brandt, ceasefire was negotiated and
the parties agreed to a four-week truce, which was
breached by the Arab countries. The State of
Israel's loyalty to the United Nations is presented
in the booklet through letters, declarations and

testimonies submitted by the Israeli representatives to the General Assembly
and to the UN Security Council. Among other things, the booklet includes
letters from Moshe Sharet and statements and testimonies by Abba Even and
Abba Hillel Silver. A damaged copy sold at auction in 2019 for $350 with
commissions. Light wear, ome pen marks on cover, institutional stamp on blank
inside of cover, otherwise Clean, about Very Good- Condition (Zion2-2-45). [ID
#41325] $300.00. 

 

131. · Gruenbaum, Isaac. THE
HISTORY OF ZIONISM
[COMPLETE IN TWO VOLUMES].
Tel Aviv: Lion The Printer For The
Zionist Organization Youth Dept.,
1946. 1st edition. Original stiff paper
wrappers. 8vo. 78, 148 pages, 17
cm. Part I. Ten Lectures -- Part II.
The Herzlian period. Yitzhak
Gruenbaum (1879-1970) was a
prominent leader of Poland's Zionist

movement during the interwar period and of the Yishuv during Mandatory
Palestine. He was Israel's first Interior Minister. SUBJECTS: Zionism -
History. OCLC lists 21 copies worldwide (OCLC: 35917471). Front wrapper on
vol. 1 is edgeworn. Wrappers on other volume are edgeworn and browning.
Contents very good. (ZION2-2-37-A). [ID #41002] $200.00.




